
1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

1323RD/4389RD
1623RD/5389RD

Parts
Manual

Part No.502013120002
Rev: B
Mar 2022

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号
0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom . com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL





Operating, servicing and maintaining this vehicle or
equipment can expose you to chemicals including engine
exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which
are known to the State of California to cause cancer and
birth defects or other reproductive harm. To minimize
exposure, avoid breathing exhaust, do not idle the engine
except as necessary, service your vehicle or equipment in
a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing. For more information
go to: www.P65warnings.ca.gov.
For disposal, please follow your nation regulation.



Please contact us:
Website : www.sinoboom.com

E-mail : sales@sinoboom.com

Sales Tel : 0086-0731-87116222

Service Tel : 0086-0731–87116333

Address : No.128, East Jinzhou Avenue, Ningxiang High-tech Industrial Park, Changsha,
Hunan, China

Zip Code : 410600

Copyright © Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved

The final interpretation right of this manual belongs to Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.

Manual revision history：
REV DATE DESCRIPTION REMARK

A Jun, 2021 Original issue of the manual

B Mar, 2022 Add Yanmar engine and update the manual



APPLICATION
Use the following table to identify the specific serial number for models included in this
manual. Check the model of your machine before consulting the manual, and then use
the correct manual according to the serial number of the model. See the nameplate on
your machine to identify the model and serial number.(See Decals of this manual for
details.)

MODELS
Trade identification

SERIAL NO.
Metric Imperial

1323RD 1323RD 4389RD From 0201200100 to present

1623RD 1623RD 5389RD From 0201300109 to present

NOTE:
• Product model is applied in product nameplate for distinction of products of different main

parameters.

• Product trade identification is applied in marketing and machine decals for distinction of
products of different main parameters, and can be classified as metric type and imperial
type: The metric type of trade identification is applicable to machines for countries/regions
using metric system or as specially required by customers; The imperial type of trade
identification is applicable to the machines for countries/regions using imperial system or
as specially required by customers.





STATEMENTS
Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd. (Hereinafter referred to as
Sinoboom) will upload the latest product manual information to the website www.
sinoboom. com as soon as possible. However, due to continuous product
improvement, the information in this manual is subject to change without prior notice.
This manual covers the basic parts information of one or more products. Therefore,
please use this manual according to your needs. If you find problems in the manual or
have suggestions for improvement, feel free to share your feedback with Sinoboom,
and we will address these issues as soon as possible.
Feel free to consult and download the Operation Manual, Maintenance Manual and
Parts Manual of the products you need online at www.sinoboom.com.
Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd. retains the right of final interpretation
of the manual.

All of the above are registered trademarks of Hunan
Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd..

http://www.sinoboom.com
http://www.sinoboom.com
http://www.sinoboom.com


GENERAL INFORMATION

The special meanings expressed in the illustrations and tables in this manual are
explained as follows：

Add "-1, -2, -3…" after the number to represents an options (one multiple choice),
such as choose 4-1 and 4-2 according to specific needs.

Add "lowercase a, b, c…" after the number to indicate by a variety of components,
such as 4a, 4b, 4c and 4d composition 4.

"A,B,C..." in figure indicates the same parts in many places, and the same place is
indicated by the same symbol.

The diagram indicated by the lead is a local enlargement or a local illustration.

4-1b 4-2b

1

4-2a

4-1d
4-2d

7

4-1a

5

2

8

3

9

6

4-1c 4-2c

10
11

12

 1        215020000110       4           Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818
 No.          Part No.         Qty.       Description

 2        215040000003       4          Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

 3        203990000003       4         Guard

 5        203050000038       2 LED light, beacon

 4        101053063017      Options, Level sensor installation
 4-1a     203150000066       1    Level sensor
 4-1b     215010000049       3          Bolt M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783
 4-1c     215040000004       3         Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93
 4-1d     215040000033       3         Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

 4-2a     203060000076       1  Level sensor
 4-2b     215010000050       3         Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

 4-2c     215040000004       3         Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

 4-2d     215040000033       3         Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

 6        201990003005       2 Connector
 7        203060000055       2 Limit switch

 8        215040000003       2        Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

 9        215020000215       2        Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

 10       203080000173       1               Charger cord and plug

 11       203080000343       1               3 pins plug

 12       101032030115       1                                     Rubber grommet

A

A

B

B

21

21

3

4

1

2

3

4



© Mar 2022 I 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1 Chassis Components.............................................................. 3

1.1 Front Steer Outrigger Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
1.2 FL Reducer Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
1.3 FR Reducer Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
1.4 Drive Reducer, DC (PN.204020000026) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
1.5 Steer Linkage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
1.6 Oscillate cylinder installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
1.7 Rear Wheel Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
1.8 Tire Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
1.9 Turntable Left Hoods Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
1.10 Left Door Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
1.11 Turntable Right Hoods Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
1.12 Right Door Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
1.13 Chassis Shield Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

2 Scissor Components ............................................................ 27
2.1 Scissor Components-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
2.2 Scissor Components-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
2.3 Safety Arm Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

3 Platform Components ........................................................... 39
3.1 6.5m Platform Components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
3.1.1 Fixed Platform Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
3.1.2 Front Extended Platform Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
3.1.3 Rear Extended Platform Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
3.1.4 Fixed Platform Rails Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
3.1.5 Front Extended Platform Rails Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
3.1.6 Rear Extended Platform Rails Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
3.1.7 Platform Entry Gate Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
3.2 7.4m Platform Components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
3.2.1 Fixed Platform Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
3.2.2 Front Extended Platform Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual II © Mar 2022

3.2.3 Rear Extended Platform Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
3.2.4 Fixed Platform Rails Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
3.2.5 Front Extended Platform Rails Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
3.2.6 Rear Extended Platform Rails Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
3.2.7 Platform Entry Gate Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

4 Engine Installation ............................................................... 67
4.1 Engine Installation(Deutz/Euro 3). . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
4.1.1 Engine Support Installation(Deutz Engine). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
4.1.2 Engine Cover Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
4.1.3 Engine Installation(Deutz Engine). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
4.1.4 Deutz Engine D2011 L03i（PN.201010000006） . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
4.2 Engine Installation(Yanmar/Euro 5,Tire 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
4.2.1 Engine Support Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
4.2.2 Engine Cover Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
4.2.3 Engine Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
4.2.4 Engine-Yanmar 4TNV88C-DFLT(PN.201010003018) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
4.2.5 Radiator Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
4.3 Engine Installation(Yanmar/China 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
4.3.1 Engine Support Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
4.3.2 Engine Cover Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
4.3.3 Engine Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
4.3.4 Engine-Yanmar 4TNV88-BDFLTC(PN.201010003023). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
4.3.5 Radiator Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
4.3.6 Fuel-water Separator and Electric Feed Pump Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
4.4 Engine Installation(Yanmar/China T4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104
4.4.1 Engine Support Installation(Yanmar/China T4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
4.4.2 Engine Cover Installation(Yanmar/China T4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
4.4.3 Engine Installation(Yanmar/China T4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
4.4.4 Engine-Yanmar 4TNV88-ZCDCSI(PN.201010003056) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .112
4.4.5 Radiator Installation(Yanmar/China T4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .113

5 Chassis-Scissor-Platform Installation...................................... 115
5.1 Scissor Assembly Connection-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .116
5.2 Scissor Assembly Connection–1623RD&1623RE&1623RH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .118

6 Hydraulic System................................................................121



© Mar 2022 III 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

6.1 Hydraulic Tank(PN.102001050006). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122
6.2 Chassis Hydraulic Components Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123
6.3 Power Unit(PN.202010000041). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
6.4 Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003135) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126
6.5 Brake/2-speed Control Valve(PN.202040000006) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
6.6 Drive Control Valve(PN.202040000294) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
6.7 Scissor Hydraulic Components Installation-1323RD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
6.8 Scissor Hydraulic Components Installation-1623RD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
6.9 Counterbalance Valve, Uni-directional(PN.202040003279) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
6.10 Outrigger Hydraulic Components Installation(Options) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
6.11 Outrigger Solenoid Valve(PN.202040000059) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
6.12 Oscillate Hydraulic Components Installation(Options). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
6.13 2-way Counterbalance Valve(PN.202040003137). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
6.14 Oscillate Control Vlave (PN.202040000293) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 141
6.15 Hydraulic Generator Installation(Options) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
6.16 Hydraulic Tubes Layout-1323RD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
6.17 Hydraulic Tubes Layout-1623RD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
6.18 Hydraulic Tubes Layout(with Outrigger) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
6.19 Hydraulic Tubes Layout(without Outrigger) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
6.20 Hydraulic Tubes Layout(with Oscillate Function) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
6.21 Hydraulic Tubes Layout(without Oscillate Function) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
6.22 Hydraulic Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155

7 Electrical System ................................................................157
7.1 Electrical System(Deutz/Euro 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158
7.1.1 Chassis Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
7.1.2 Control Panel Installation(PN.102001060018) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162
7.1.3 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH . . . . 164
7.1.4 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH . . . . 166
7.1.5 Platform Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168
7.1.6 Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170
7.1.7 Power Cable Kit(PN.102001060002) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171
7.1.8 Chassis Harness 1(DTC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 173
7.1.9 Chassis Harness 2(DTC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175
7.1.10 Electrical Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177
7.2 Electrical System(Yanmar/Euro 5,Tire 4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual IV © Mar 2022

7.2.1 Chassis Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 179
7.2.2 Control Panel Installation(PN.102013063006) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 182
7.2.3 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH . . . . 184
7.2.4 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH . . . . 186
7.2.5 Platform Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
7.2.6 Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
7.2.7 Electrical Power Wiring Layout. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
7.2.8 Chassis Harness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
7.2.9 Electrical Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196
7.3 Electrical System(Yanmar/China 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198
7.3.1 Chassis Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 199
7.3.2 Control Panel Installation(PN.102013063035) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202
7.3.3 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH . . . . 203
7.3.4 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH . . . . 205
7.3.5 Platform Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207
7.3.6 Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209
7.3.7 Chassis Harness 2(DTC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210
7.3.8 Chassis Harness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212
7.3.9 Engine harness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 214
7.3.10 Electrical Power Wiring Layout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216
7.3.11 Electrical Schematic(Yanmar China 3). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
7.4 Electrical System(Yanmar/China T4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
7.4.1 Chassis Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
7.4.2 Control Panel Installation(PN.102013063036) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 222
7.4.3 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH . . . . 224
7.4.4 Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH . . . . 226
7.4.5 Platform Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
7.4.6 Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230
7.4.7 Chassis Harness 1(PN.102013063040) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
7.4.8 Chassis Harness 2(PN.102013063041) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
7.4.9 Engine harness(PN.102013063042) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235
7.4.10 Electrical Power Wiring Layout(PN.102013063043). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238
7.4.11 Electrical Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 240

8 Decals ..............................................................................243
8.1 Decals(GB). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 244



© Mar 2022 V 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

8.2 Decals(CE-Metric) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247
8.3 Decals(CE-Imperial) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250
8.4 Decals(CSA) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 253
8.5 Decals(AS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
8.6 Decals(ANSI). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259

9 Special Options ..................................................................263
9.1 External Power Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
9.2 GPS Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267
9.3 Outrigger Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 269
9.4 Outrigger Electrical Components Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 271



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual VI © Mar 2022



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 1 © Mar 2022

INTRODUCTION
Thank you for choosing and using the machinery of Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment
Co., Ltd. Always read, understand and become familiar with the operation requirements of
the machine and its associated safety procedures before operating, maintaining and
repairing the machine. Operating the machine without becoming familiar with its specific
operation requirements and safety procedures poses serious risks. Operators who follow
safety rules and operate the machine carefully and effectively will prevent personal injury,
property loss and accidents.
The information contained in this manual is designed to aid the user in locating and
identifying replacement parts. Component parts of various assemblies and sub-assemblies
are illustrated and accompanied by a descriptive parts list. Exploded drawings are used to
show relative location of component parts in disassembly or assembly order.
This product uses the latest technology and the highest quality components. When
replacement parts are required, Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.
recommends that only the original or recommended parts be used. When ordering
replacement parts, the complete part number and description should be used to ensure
proper identification and delivery of the desired item. This complete identification should
also be used when requesting equipment information.
Consider this manual a part of the machine, along with Operation Manual and Maintenance
Manual, and always keep the manuals with the machine. The owner or administrator of the
machine shall offer all manuals and other necessary information provided by the machine
manufacturer regarding the daily inspection and maintenance to each of the renters. If the
machine is sold, the owner or administrator must pass along the manuals and other
necessary information to the purchaser. The owner or administrator of the machine shall
also provide the manufacturer’s maintenance information to the person responsible for
maintaining the machine.
If you have any questions, contact Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd..



© Mar 2022 2 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 3 © Mar 2022

1 CHASSIS COMPONENTS



© Mar 2022 4 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1.1 FRONT STEER OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION

1

8

7

2

10
4

3

16

12

22 11

18

5

9

16

12

22
13

19

20 21
6

15

17
5 9

14

15

A

A



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 5 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001030034 1 FL reducer installation(See FL REDUCER INSTALLATION)

2 102001030036 1 FR reducer installation(See FR REDUCER INSTALLATION)

3 104009030014 Left tire options(See TIRE ASSEMBLY)

3-1 104009030020 1 Tire, solid, left

3-2 104021030010 1 Left non-marking tire and wheel assembly

3-2 104020030004 1 Tire assembly, foam-filled, left

3-4 104021033018 1 Left tire and wheel assembly, non-marking, foam filled

4 104009030016 Right tire options(See TIRE ASSEMBLY)

4-1 104009030013 1 Tire assembly, solid, right

4-2 104020030003 1 Tire assembly, foam-filled, right

4-2 104021030011 1 Right non-marking tire and wheel assembly

4-4 104021033020 1 Right tire and wheel assembly, non-marking, foam filled

5 102001030018 4 Clevis pin XJΦ25-75

6 102001030026 1 Weldment, front outrigger

7 102001030218 1 Cylinder, steer right(A)

7a 207990003175 1 Seal kit, cylinder

8 102001050003 1 Steer cylinder, LH(B)

8a 207990003175 1 Seal kit, cylinder

9 215060000017 4 Cotter pin 8×80-ZnD GB/T 91

10 215030000063 18 Nut M16×1.5-10-DKL DTF 6177.2

11 102001030015 4 Pin XGΦ35-90

12 215040000005 6 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

13 102004030217 2 Pin ZGΦ25-70

14 214030000035 2 Bearing, self-lubricating

15 214030000092 2 Bearing, self-lubricating

16 215010000058 6 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

17 215030000027 4 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

18 215040000124 4 Retaining ring 35-DKL JB/ZQ 4342

19 102001030020 1 Steer linkage

20 215010000071 4 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

21 102001030226 4 Cable holder

22 101012010044 6 Keeper pin



© Mar 2022 6 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1.2 FL REDUCER INSTALLATION

5
2

9 10 1 8

4

3

14

12

7

11 13

6



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 7 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000071 2 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

2 215040000051 2 Washer 12-DKL GB/T 1230

3 102001030017 1 Steer disc, left

4 102001030030 1 Guard plate, LH

5 215020000074 2 Screw M12×30-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

6 105001030100 Options, Reducer

6-1 204020000026 1 Reducer(1000138)

6-2 204020000036 1 Planetary reducer(1000154)

7 214030000046 2 Bushing, self-lubricating

8 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

9 215020000085 6 Screw M16×50-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

10 215040000052 6 Washer 16-DKL GB/T 1230

11 215020000261 4 Screw M5×12-8.8 GB/T70.3

12 216030000008 2 Thrust shim

13 214030000035 2 Bearing, self-lubricating

14 202020000024 1 Drive motor

14a 207990003104 1 Seal kit, drive motor



© Mar 2022 8 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1.3 FR REDUCER INSTALLATION

13

12

14

1
8

4

10 6

11

9

3

7

5

2



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 9 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000071 2 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

2 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

3 214030000046 2 Bushing, self-lubricating

4 215020000085 6 Screw M16×50-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

5 215020000261 4 Screw M5×12-8.8 GB/T70.3

6 215020000074 2 Screw M12×30-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

7 216030000008 2 Thrust shim

8 215040000052 6 Washer 16-DKL GB/T 1230

9 102001030033 1 Connection disc, steer right

10 215040000051 2 Washer 12-DKL GB/T 1230

11 214030000035 2 Bearing, self-lubricating

12 105001030100 Options, Reducer

12-1 204020000026 1 Reducer(1000138)

12-2 204020000036 1 Planetary reducer(1000154)

13 102001030037 1 Guard plate, RH

14 202020000024 1 Drive motor

14a 207990003104 1 Seal kit, drive motor



© Mar 2022 10 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1.4 DRIVE REDUCER, DC (PN.204020000026)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 201990003020 1 End cap, small

2 207080003000 2 Oil plug

3 207060003012 1 Seal kit

3 3

3

1
3

23

3



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 11 © Mar 2022

1.5 STEER LINKAGE

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000076 1 Nut M24×2-8 GB/T6173

2 102001030028 1 Connecting rod

3 215030000077 1 Nut M24×2-8 left GB/T6173

4 102004030194 1 Mounting head 1

5 102004030191 1 Mounting head 2

4
1

2

3

5



© Mar 2022 12 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1.6 OSCILLATE CYLINDER INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001030153 2 Pin XGΦ30-280

2 215040000005 4 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 101012010044 4 Keeper pin

4 215010000060 4 Bolt M8×35-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

5 215040000034 4 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 102001030154 2 Pin XGΦ30-180

7 102001030156 2 Oscillate cylinder

7a 102001030148 1 Safety arm

7b 102001050005 1 Oscillate cylinder

7

1

3

4
2
5

4
2
5

3

6

7b

7a



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 13 © Mar 2022

1.7 REAR WHEEL INSTALLATION

14

11

6
13

13

6

15

5
4
1

16

1 4
5

8

18

7

12173 9

2
10



© Mar 2022 14 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000033 8 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 215020000074 4 Screw M12×30-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

3 215020000085 12 Screw M16×50-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

4 215040000004 8 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

5 215010000050 8 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

6 215020000024 8 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

7 104009030016 Right tire options(See TIRE ASSEMBLY)

7-1 104009030013 1 Tire assembly, solid, right

7-2 104020030003 1 Tire assembly, foam-filled, right

7-3 104021030011 1 Right non-marking tire and wheel assembly

7-4 104021033020 1 Right tire and wheel assembly, non-marking, foam filled

8 104009030014 Left tire options(See TIRE ASSEMBLY)

8-1 104009030020 1 Tire, solid, left

8-2 104020030004 1 Tire assembly, foam-filled, left

8-3 104021030010 1 Left non-marking tire and wheel assembly

8-4 104021033018 1 Left tire and wheel assembly, non-marking, foam filled

9 215040000052 12 Washer 16-DKL GB/T 1230

10 215040000051 4 Washer 12-DKL GB/T 1230

11 102001030002 2 Rear outrigger

12 105001030100 Options, Reducer

12-1 204020000026 2 Reducer(1000138)

12-2 204020000036 2 Planetary reducer(1000154)

13 102001030008 4 Pad

14 214030000092 4 Bearing, self-lubricating

15 102001030001 2 Cover

16 102001030252 2 Plate

17 202020000024 2 Drive motor

17a 207990003104 1 Seal kit, drive motor

18 215030000063 18 Nut M16×1.5-10-DKL DTF 6177.2



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 15 © Mar 2022

1.8 TIRE ASSEMBLY

2a 2b 1a 1b

34

6b6a 5b5a

78



© Mar 2022 16 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 104009030020 1 Tire, solid, left

1a 104009030040 1 Rim

1b 204080000011 1 Tire

2 104009030013 1 Tire assembly, solid, right

2a 104009030040 1 Rim

2b 204080000011 1 Tire

3 104020030004 1 Tire assembly, foam-filled, left(Undetachable)

4 104020030003 1 Tire assembly, foam-filled, right (Undetachable)

5 104021030010 1 Left non-marking tire and wheel assembly

5a 104009030040 1 Rim

5b 204080000041 1 Tire, non-marking

6 104021030011 1 Right non-marking tire and wheel assembly

6a 104009030040 1 Rim

6b 204080000041 1 Tire, non-marking

7 104021033018 1 Left tire and wheel assembly, non-marking, foam filled(Undetachable)

8 104021033020 1 Right tire and wheel assembly, non-marking, foam filled(Undetachable)



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 17 © Mar 2022

1.9 TURNTABLE LEFT HOODS INSTALLATION

13

2

1

4
6

11

3
8

10

12

14

7

9

5

10



© Mar 2022 18 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000035 6 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

2 215010000069 6 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

3 215010000050 32 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

4 215030000027 6 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

5 102001030098 1 Door 2

6 102001030102 1 Door 1

7 215020000025 2 Screw M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

8 215040000033 32 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

9 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

10 215030000025 40 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

11 102001030085 2 Pad

12 209050000009 4 Hinge

13 102001030159 Options, Ladder

13-1 102001030097 1 Ladder

13-2 102001030157 1 Ladder, 10m

14 209050000034 2 Panel lock MS866-27-2



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 19 © Mar 2022

1.10 LEFT DOOR INSTALLATION

8
13

5
14

6

14
8

10
2

11

7 12

14
15

99
15

14

3

14
16

4
17

1



© Mar 2022 20 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001030084 1 Weldment,Box

2 215040000005 1 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 102001030216 1 Retainer

4 102001030214 1 Pad

5 102004030234 1 Plate

6 102001030211 1 Mount

7 207070000001 1 Rubber seal

8 215010000069 4 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

9 102004030005 2 Cotter pin

10 215020000024 1 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

11 215030000086 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T62

12 102001033003 1 Rubber grommet

13 215040000035 4 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

14 215030000027 8 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

15 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

16 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

17 215020000025 2 Screw M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 21 © Mar 2022

1.11 TURNTABLE RIGHT HOODS INSTALLATION

1311
2

6

7

1

4

12

8

6
9

14

10
3

14

5



© Mar 2022 22 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000069 6 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

2 209050000009 4 Hinge

3 102001030085 2 Pad

4 215040000035 6 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

5 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

6 215030000025 40 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

7 102001030115 1 Door 1

8 102001030102 1 Door 1

9 209050000034 2 Panel lock MS866-27-2

10 215020000025 2 Screw M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

11 215040000033 32 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

12 215030000027 6 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

13 215010000050 32 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

14 102001030159 Options, Ladder

14-1 102001030157 1 Ladder, 10m

14-2 102001030097 1 Ladder



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 23 © Mar 2022

1.12 RIGHT DOOR INSTALLATION

2

13

1

10 12

6

5 4
11

7

10 12
8

9

3



© Mar 2022 24 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001030208 1 Cover

2 215010000049 3 Bolt M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783

3 102001030116 1 Box

4 102001030214 1 Pad

5 215020000025 2 Screw M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

6 102001050006 1 Hydraulic tank

7 102001030119 1 Fuel tank

8 102001030117 1 Clamp, fuel tank

9 102001030113 1 Clamp, hydraulic tank

10 215030000027 4 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

11 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

12 215040000035 4 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

13 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



CHASSIS COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 25 © Mar 2022

1.13 CHASSIS SHIELD INSTALLATION

18

15

2

8

5 11 22 20

25

3

26 21 13 17

7

27

28

1

24

19
13

12

9

4

16

10

14

23
6



© Mar 2022 26 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000049 4 Bolt M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783

2 215010000016 3 Bolt M12×90-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

3 215010000110 20 Bolt M16×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

4 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

5 215020000236 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.3

6 215030000109 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

7 102001030228 1 Plate, bending

8 102001030149 3 Pin XGΦ45-480

9 102001030251 2 Round steel

10 102001030150 2 Pad

11 102001030146 4 Pad

12 102001030203 2 Clamp

13 215040000005 12 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

14 215010000239 2 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

15 215040000037 3 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

16 215020000076 2 Screw M12×35-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

17 215040000034 8 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

18 215030000029 5 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

19 215010000061 4 Bolt M8×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

20 102001030145 4 Roller

21 215010000056 8 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

22 214010000005 4 Bearing 6005-2Z GB/T 276

23 102013033098 1 Exhaust pipe, Chassis

24 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

25 102001030142 1 Weldment, Chassis

26 215030000031 20 Nut M16-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

27 102004030245 1 Rubber grommet

28 102001030225 1 Hood, level sensor



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 27 © Mar 2022

2 SCISSOR COMPONENTS



© Mar 2022 28 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SCISSOR COMPONENTS

2.1 SCISSOR COMPONENTS-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH

H

24

3

31

46

25

48

36
5

6

4

28

A

A

C

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

D

E

F

G

G

H

H

H

H

H

H

H



SCISSOR COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 29 © Mar 2022

10 30
33

7 21

21

26

55

1212

37

2

29

23
44

15

52

443253

9

52

53 32
44

19

12

45

31
15

11
37

121

2944 15 23

2

37

47 49
16

17 16
16

17

16
22

49
47

10
30

33

7 21

21

26

50

54 14

41 51 38

43

39

40

42
53

14

13

21
26

33
30

10

21
7

53

50

27

34

27

8

35

3033

20

35

33

A

B

C

D

E F

G

H



© Mar 2022 30 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SCISSOR COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001010011 2 Pin XGФ45-173

2 215030000029 4 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

3 215060000082 24 Cotter pin 6×16 GB/T 879.2

4 102006010003 1 Inner arm 4

5 102006010004 1 Outer arm 3

6 102006010005 1 Inner arm 3

7 102001010079 4 Pin XGΦ20-146

8 102001010077 3 Pin XGΦ20-110

9 102001050004 1 Lower lift cylinder(A)

9a 207990003178 1 Seal kit, cylinder

10 215010000052 4 Bolt M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 5783

11 215040000088 2 Retaining ring 45-DKL GB/T 894.1

12 214030000027 13 Bushing, self-lubricating

13 102001010030 1 Plate, bending

14 215010000014 6 Bolt M10×100-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

15 215040000006 12 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

16 214030000048 32 Bushing, self-lubricating

17 102001010087 16 Sleeve

18 102001010006 1 Safety arm installation(See "Safety Arm Installation")

19 102001010031 8 Pin XGΦ45-130

20 102001010016 1 Rod, cable routing

21 214080000001 8 Bearing 20×23×21.5 SF-1F

22 102001010055 8 Pin XGΦ57-291

23 102001010095 4 Plate

24 102001010039 12 Pad

25 102001010071 1 Inner arm 1

26 102001010057 4 Lead bar

27 214030000024 6 Bearing 20×23×16.5 SF-1F

28 102006010001 1 Outer arm 4

29 215010000016 4 Bolt M12×90-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

30 102001010048 7 Keeper pin Φ6-60

31 215010000071 9 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

32 102001010090 2 Keeper pin Φ12-105

33 215030000025 7 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

34 102001010040 1 Rod, cable routing

35 215010000051 3 Bolt M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 5783

36 102001010012 1 Inner arm 2



SCISSOR COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 31 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

37 102001010063 6 Sleeve, copper

38 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

39 101015030022 1 Special bolt

40 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

41 215010000058 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

42 215030000004 1 Nut M6-A2-70 GB/T 6170

43 102001010096 1 Plate

44 215010000075 6 Bolt M10×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

45 209020000002 8 Keeper pin Φ12-75

46 102001010062 1 Outer arm 1

47 215040000100 16 Retaining ring 60-DKL JB/ZQ 4342

48 102001010047 1 Outer arm 2

49 102001010009 16 Washer

50 102001010065 6 Pad

51 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

52 102001010035 2 Pin XGΦ45-375

53 215030000027 8 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

54 102001010023 1 Plate, bending

55 102001010036 2 Pin XGΦ45-225



© Mar 2022 32 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SCISSOR COMPONENTS

2.2 SCISSOR COMPONENTS-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH

28

56

37
33

6

12

21

6

18
14

49

55
66

1224

E

J

B

B

A

A

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

C

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

F

G

G

H

I

K

L



SCISSOR COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 33 © Mar 2022

53

62

46

35
39

44

44

46
35

39

63

59

25
67

32

16
24

24
16

58

54

38

34
50

42
8

64

46
35

39

64
8

42

11
34

39
8

47

51

3

60
5

34
60

63

29
15

9

17
9

9

17

9

40

15

29
44

46
35

39

34

34

60

13

3

51
8

39
44

A

B

C

D

G

H

I



© Mar 2022 34 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SCISSOR COMPONENTS

52
1057

30
36

452
25

3654

43

27

40

29

9

17

9

9

17

9

15

29

45

36

3630

52
10

57

19
57 52

23

20
20

6148

19 57 52

23
20

20

19

23

20

5257

20

30

36

5257
10 36

45

46
31

26

65

65

36

7

31
46

45

36
30

52
57

10

J

E

F

K

L

41



SCISSOR COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 35 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000015 2 Screw M6×35-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

2 102001010054 1 Plate, bending

3 215010000016 4 Bolt M12×90-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

4 102001010094 1 Clamp

5 102001010011 2 Pin XGФ45-173

6 102001010002 2 Outer arm 3

7 102001010030 1 Plate, bending

8 215040000006 16 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

9 214030000048 40 Bushing, self-lubricating

10 215010000052 4 Bolt M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 5783

11 102001010031 11 Pin XGΦ45-130

12 102001010037 1 Inner arm 4

13 102001010036 2 Pin XGΦ45-225

14 102001010012 1 Inner arm 2

15 102001010009 19 Washer

16 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

17 102001010087 20 Sleeve

18 102001010047 1 Outer arm 2

19 215010000051 6 Bolt M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 5783

20 214030000024 12 Bearing 20×23×16.5 SF-1F

21 102001010042 1 Inner arm 3

22 215040000004 2 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

23 102001010077 6 Pin XGΦ20-110

24 215010000049 4 Bolt M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783

25 215010000068 4 Bolt M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

26 102001010023 1 Plate, bending

27 102001010046 1 Lead bar

28 102001010039 16 Pad

29 215040000100 20 Retaining ring 60-DKL JB/ZQ 4342

30 102001010079 4 Pin XGΦ20-146

31 102001010065 6 Pad

32 102001010109 1 Cover

33 102001010003 1 Outer arm 5

34 214030000027 18 Bushing, self-lubricating

35 102001010090 4 Keeper pin Φ12-105

36 214080000001 8 Bearing 20×23×21.5 SF-1F

37 102001010053 1 Inner arm 5

38 215010000005 1 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782



© Mar 2022 36 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SCISSOR COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

39 215010000075 8 Bolt M10×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

40 102001010055 10 Pin XGΦ57-291

41 215040000034 1 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

42 209020000002 12 Keeper pin Φ12-75

43 215010000058 1 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

44 102001010035 4 Pin XGΦ45-375

45 102001010057 4 Lead bar

46 215030000027 13 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

47 102001010095 4 Plate

48 102001010040 2 Rod, cable routing

49 102001010006 1 Safety arm installation(See "Safety Arm Installation")

50 102001010108 1 Pin XGΦ45-255

51 215030000029 4 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

52 215030000025 10 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

53 102001050002 1 Lift Cylinder(A)

53a 207990003177 1 Seal kit, cylinder

54 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

55 102001010071 1 Inner arm 1

56 215060000082 32 Cotter pin 6×16 GB/T 879.2

57 102001010048 10 Keeper pin Φ6-60

58 102013013026 1 Bush, detecting

59 102001010104 1 Mount

60 102001010063 7 Sleeve, copper

61 102001010016 2 Rod, cable routing

62 102001050004 1 Lower lift cylinder(A)

62a 207990003178 1 Seal kit, cylinder

63 215040000088 3 Retaining ring 45-DKL GB/T 894.1

64 215010000071 12 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

65 215010000014 6 Bolt M10×100-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

66 102001010062 1 Outer arm 1

67 215040000035 1 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



SCISSOR COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 37 © Mar 2022

2.3 SAFETY ARM INSTALLATION

9

2

7

6
5

12

3

10

11

4

8
4

2

1

2

2

5



© Mar 2022 38 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SCISSOR COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000071 1 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

2 215030000027 7 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

3 215040000009 1 Washer 20-ZnD GB/T 93

4 102001010021 4 Nylon sleeve

5 215010000075 2 Bolt M10×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

6 102001010028 1 Plate, bending

7 102001010072 1 Plate, bending

8 102001010102 2 Nylon sleeve

9 102001010070 1 Safety arm assembly

10 102001010085 1 Handle

11 101032040060 4 Plain rod

12 215030000012 1 Nut M20-8-ZnD GB/T 6170



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 39 © Mar 2022

3 PLATFORM COMPONENTS



© Mar 2022 40 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.1 6.5M PLATFORM COMPONENTS



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 41 © Mar 2022

3.1.1 FIXED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

26 10 8 29

30

30

30

12 13 11 125

13

12

3

4

28

16 27 9 5

17

20

2

23

19 7

15

14

14
14

32
34 35

24

37

22

21

37

18

33 5 31
36

6



© Mar 2022 42 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102005040016 4 Roller

2 102005040090 4 Support, channel

3 102005040043 4 Clevis pin XJΦ20-102

4 101012010070 4 Keeper pin Φ6-38

5 215040000004 6 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

6 102005040105 2 Bracket

7 102001040034 2 Limit seat

8 102001040033 2 Limit seat

9 215010000050 4 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

10 102001040030 4 Buffer strip

11 102005040003 4 Plate, bending

12 102001040011 8 Retaining ring

13 214010000021 8 Bearing 6004-2Z GB/T 276

14 102005040052 3 Alluminum plate

15 102005040082 1 Stationary platform

16 102005040020 8 Nylon block

17 102005040009 4 Plate, bending

18 215050000008 60 Blind rivet 6×20-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 215040000039 16 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

20 215010000239 8 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

21 215040000037 8 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

22 215030000029 8 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

23 215030000031 16 Nut M16-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

24 115006043015 1 Rubber choke plug

25 215010000267 16 Bolt M10×25-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

26 215020000048 8 Screw M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

27 215030000107 16 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

28 215020000012 16 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

29 215010000268 8 Bolt M10×35-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

30 215030000109 32 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

31 215040000033 2 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

32 215020000230 2 Screw M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 70.3

33 215020000010 2 Screw M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

34 101040040069 1 Nylon block

35 101040040070 1 Nylon block

36 101040040071 1 Clamp

37 215010000276 24 Bolt M16×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 43 © Mar 2022

3.1.2 FRONT EXTENDED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000108 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

2 102001040029 2 Nylon block

3 102005040104 2 Clevis pin XJΦ20-69

4 215030000031 2 Nut M16-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

5 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 102001040006 2 Plate, bending

7 102005040025 2 Plate

8 102005040040 1 Extended platform 1

9 101016010055 2 Pad

10 102005040034 2 Pin XGΦ20-60

11 215040000083 4 Retaining ring 20-DKL GB/T 894.1

12 102005040093 2 Alluminum plate

13 215050000008 16 Blind rivet 6×20-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

14 102005040033 4 Nylon block

15 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

16 102005040086 2 Roller

3

8

14
11

10
16

11
14

5
4

7 17

12

129

13

1

15

2
6

18



© Mar 2022 44 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

17 102005040028 2 Roller

18 215040000034 4 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 45 © Mar 2022

3.1.3 REAR EXTENDED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001040029 2 Nylon block

2 102005040034 2 Pin XGΦ20-60

3 102001040006 2 Plate, bending

4 102005040025 2 Plate

5 215040000083 4 Retaining ring 20-DKL GB/T 894.1

6 215030000031 2 Nut M16-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

7 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

8 102005040031 2 Alluminum plate

9 102005040103 1 Extended platform 2

10 102005040033 4 Nylon block

11 102005040086 2 Roller

12 102005040028 2 Roller

13 102005040104 2 Clevis pin XJΦ20-69

14 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

15 215030000108 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

16 215050000008 16 Blind rivet 6×20-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

9

17

13

6 10
5

2
11

5
10

4 12

8

8

7

16

14
18

3
1

15



© Mar 2022 46 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

17 101016010055 2 Pad

18 215040000034 4 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 47 © Mar 2022

3.1.4 FIXED PLATFORM RAILS INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102005040045 1 Outer rail 3

2 102005040106 1 Outer rail 2

3 102005040098 1 Outer rail 4

4 102005040061 1 Outer rail 1

5 209020003003 8 Safety pin

6 215010000005 8 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

7 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

1

3 2

4

6
7

5



© Mar 2022 48 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.1.5 FRONT EXTENDED PLATFORM RAILS INSTALLATION

4873

5

16

1

18
15

13

12

9

11

10
22

21

19

3

14

3

20

6

2
17



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 49 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

3 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

4 215010000288 2 Bolt M8×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

6 102001040018 2 Clevis pin XJΦ16-206

9 102005040080 1 Rail, front

10 102005040107 1 Handle

11 102005040015 1 Inner rail 1

12 102005040088 1 Inner rail 2

13 102001040003 1 Handle

14 215010000066 2 Bolt M8×65-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

15 209010000002 2 Bumper

17 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

18 209020003003 2 Safety pin

19 115006043014 2 Cushion

20 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

21 215020000018 4 Screw M6×50-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

22 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

2 215040000081 2 Retaining ring

5 102005040029 2 PE ferrule

7 102005040010 2 Limit block

8 209020000005 2 Safety pin

16 215010000062 2 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783



© Mar 2022 50 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.1.6 REAR EXTENDED PLATFORM RAILS INSTALLATION

220136

21

16

5

10

11

8

24

188

9

14

7

25

26

4

3

12

1

6 15

6

19

17

23

27



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 51 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102005040107 1 Handle

2 215010000288 2 Bolt M8×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

3 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

4 215040000081 2 Retaining ring

6 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

7 102005040041 1 Rail, rear

8 215030000107 8 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

9 209010000002 2 Bumper

10 215010000230 4 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

11 216070000001 1 Manual storage container

12 102001040018 2 Clevis pin XJΦ16-206

14 102005040084 1 Inner rail 4

15 215010000066 2 Bolt M8×65-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

16 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

17 102005040044 1 Inner rail 3

18 102001040003 1 Handle

19 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

23 209020003003 2 Safety pin

24 115006043014 2 Cushion

25 102004060022 1 Bracket

26 209030003005 1 Bolt M8

27 215020000018 4 Screw M6×50-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

5 102005040029 2 PE ferrule

13 102005040010 2 Limit block

20 209020000005 2 Safety pin

21 215010000062 2 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783



© Mar 2022 52 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.1.7 PLATFORM ENTRY GATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101012040056 2 Lock

2 101019040001 2 Spring

3a 214030000051 4 Bearing

3b 101015040006 1 Clevis pin XJΦ16-131

3c 101015040005 1 Spring

3d 101015040004 2 Hinge gasket

3e 215040000081 1 Retaining ring

3 101015040007 4 Hinge assembly

4 215030000108 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

5 215030000025 24 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

6 102005040019 2 Door

7 215010000205 24 Bolt M6×55-A2-70 GB/T5783

8 215010000257 2 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

3b

3c

3a
3d
3a
3a

3d
3a
3e

4
8

1

5
7

3

6

2



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 53 © Mar 2022

3.2 7.4M PLATFORM COMPONENTS



© Mar 2022 54 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.2.1 FIXED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

26

24

13

351230

35
34

18
29

16 17

35

19

7

11 22

36

23

15

25

14

31
8

9

28
36

37
10

33
39 42

27

4

40
6

27

20

32

38

41

3

2
3

5

21

1



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 55 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 115006043031 1 Stationary platform

2 102005040052 1 Alluminum plate

3 115006043050 2 Alluminum plate

4 115006043047 4 Support channel

5 102013043020 1 Support bracket

6 102013043019 1 Support bracket

7 101012010070 4 Keeper pin Φ6-38

8 101040040069 1 Nylon block

9 101040040070 1 Nylon block

10 101040040071 1 Clamp

11 102001040011 8 Retaining ring

12 102001040030 4 Buffer strip

13 102001040034 2 Limit seat

14 102001040033 2 Limit seat

15 102005040009 4 Plate, bending

16 102005040003 4 Plate, bending

17 115006043049 4 Roller

18 115006043053 8 Nylon block

19 102005040043 4 Clevis pin XJΦ20-102

20 102005040105 2 Bracket

21 115006043015 1 Rubber choke plug

22 214010000021 8 Bearing 6004-2Z GB/T 276

23 215010000050 4 Bolt M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 5783

24 215010000239 8 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

25 215010000267 16 Bolt M10×25-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

26 215010000268 8 Bolt M10×35-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

27 215010000276 24 Bolt M16×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

28 215020000010 2 Screw M6×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

29 215020000012 16 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

30 215020000048 8 Screw M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

31 215020000230 2 Screw M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 70.3

32 215030000029 8 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

33 215030000031 16 Nut M16-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

34 215030000107 16 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

35 215030000109 32 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

36 215040000004 6 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

37 215040000033 2 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 56 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

38 215040000037 8 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

39 215040000039 16 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

40 102013043022 4 Mounting plate

41 215010000244 8 Bolt M12×40-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

42 215050000008 60 Blind rivet 6×20-ZnD GB/T 12618.2



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 57 © Mar 2022

3.2.2 FRONT EXTENDED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102005040040 1 Extended platform 1

2 102005040093 2 Alluminum plate

3 101016010055 2 Pad

4 102001040006 2 Plate, bending

5 102001040029 2 Nylon block

6 102005040025 2 Plate

7 102005040028 1 Roller

8 115006043051 1 Roller

9 102005040033 4 Nylon block

10 102005040034 2 Pin XGΦ20-60

11 102005040086 2 Roller

12 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

13 215030000031 2 Nut M16-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

14 215030000108 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

15 215040000034 4 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

16 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

18

3

1

2

2

12
15

4

5
19

86

9
17

10
11

17
9

14

16
13

7



© Mar 2022 58 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

17 215040000083 4 Retaining ring 20-DKL GB/T 894.1

18 215050000008 16 Blind rivet 6×20-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 102005040104 2 Clevis pin XJΦ20-69



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 59 © Mar 2022

3.2.3 REAR EXTENDED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102005040103 1 Extended platform 2

2 102005040031 2 Alluminum plate

3 102005040033 4 Nylon block

4 215040000034 4 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

5 102005040104 2 Clevis pin XJΦ20-69

6 215030000108 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

7 101016010055 2 Pad

8 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

9 102005040028 1 Roller

10 215050000008 16 Blind rivet 6×20-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

11 102001040029 2 Nylon block

12 215030000031 2 Nut M16-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

13 102005040086 2 Roller

14 102005040034 2 Pin XGΦ20-60

15 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

16 102001040006 2 Plate, bending

2

2

1

10

7

15

11
16

4

5 18 19

3 17 14 13
317

9

6

8
12



© Mar 2022 60 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

17 215040000083 4 Retaining ring 20-DKL GB/T 894.1

18 102005040025 2 Plate

19 115006043051 1 Roller



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 61 © Mar 2022

3.2.4 FIXED PLATFORM RAILS INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 115006043046 1 Outer rail 4

2 115006043036 1 Outer rail 1

3 115006043040 1 Outer rail 2

4 115006043042 1 Outer rail 3

5 209020003003 8 Safety pin

6 215010000005 8 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

7 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

1

4

23

5

7

6



© Mar 2022 62 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.2.5 FRONT EXTENDED PLATFORM RAILS INSTALLATION

19 7 12 16

8

14

20

19

15

17

9

18

11

1

2

10
22

21

645

3

19
13



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 63 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102005040015 1 Inner rail 1

2 102005040080 1 Rail, front

3 102005040088 1 Inner rail 2

4 102005040107 1 Handle

5 102001040003 1 Handle

6 102001040018 2 Clevis pin XJΦ16-206

7 102005040010 2 Limit block

8 102005040029 2 PE ferrule

9 115006043014 2 Cushion

10 209010000002 2 Bumper

11 209020003003 2 Safety pin

12 209020000005 2 Safety pin

13 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

14 215010000062 2 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

15 215010000066 2 Bolt M8×65-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

16 215010000288 2 Bolt M8×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

17 215020000018 4 Screw M6×50-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

18 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

19 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

20 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

21 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

22 215040000081 2 Retaining ring



© Mar 2022 64 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.2.6 REAR EXTENDED PLATFORM RAILS INSTALLATION

21

15

26 9 13 16

10

420 6

22

24

11

19

22

14
12

8 17

18

1

72

26

25 26

23

5

3



PLATFORM COMPONENTS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 65 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102005040107 1 Handle

2 102001040003 1 Handle

3 102005040044 1 Inner rail 3

4 102005040041 1 Rail, rear

5 102005040084 1 Inner rail 4

6 216070000001 1 Manual storage container

7 102001040018 2 Clevis pin XJΦ16-206

8 102004060022 1 Bracket

9 102005040010 2 Limit block

10 102005040029 2 PE ferrule

11 115006043014 2 Cushion

12 209030003005 1 Bolt M8

13 209020000005 2 Safety pin

14 209020003003 2 Safety pin

15 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

16 215010000288 2 Bolt M8×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

17 215040000081 2 Retaining ring

18 215040000039 2 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

19 209010000002 2 Bumper

20 215010000230 4 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

21 215010000062 2 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

22 215030000107 8 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

23 215010000005 4 Bolt M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

24 215020000018 4 Screw M6×50-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

25 215010000066 2 Bolt M8×65-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

26 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183



© Mar 2022 66 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

PLATFORM COMPONENTS

3.2.7 PLATFORM ENTRY GATE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101012040056 2 Lock

2a 101015040005 1 Spring

2b 215040000081 1 Retaining ring

2c 101015040006 1 Clevis pin XJΦ16-131

2d 214030000051 4 Bearing

2e 101015040004 2 Hinge gasket

2 101015040007 4 Hinge assembly

3 215030000108 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

4 101019040001 2 Spring

5 215010000257 2 Bolt M8×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

6 215030000025 24 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

7 215010000205 24 Bolt M6×55-A2-70 GB/T5783

8 102005040019 2 Door

6 7

8

3

5

2

2c

2a

2d

2e

2d

2d

2e

2d

2b

1

4



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 67 © Mar 2022

4 ENGINE INSTALLATION



© Mar 2022 68 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.1 ENGINE INSTALLATION(DEUTZ/EURO 3)



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 69 © Mar 2022

4.1.1 ENGINE SUPPORT INSTALLATION(DEUTZ ENGINE)

3

6

24

22
24

25

23

25

23

25

23

11

1

23

17

226
14

4

7

11

23

17

8

4

14

26

15

12

16

11

20

4

14

26

17

23

11

5

27



© Mar 2022 70 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

24

19

13

24

19

9

5

21 10



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 71 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000184 2 Bolt M14×30-8.8 GB/T 5783

2 102001030191 1 Plate, bending

3 102001030179 1 Engine tray

4 215010000110 4 Bolt M16×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

5 204190000016 1 Cable track, steel

6 215010000059 2 Bolt M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

7 102001030195 1 Plate, bending

8 102001030162 1 Plate, bending

9 215010000057 4 Bolt M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

10 215010000069 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

11 216040000003 4 Cushion

12 215010000056 2 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

13 215010000058 4 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

14 215040000008 4 Washer 16-ZnD GB/T 93

15 203020000004 1 Start/stop controller

16 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

17 215010000094 8 Bolt M12×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

18 216020000004 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

19 215040000034 8 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

20 102001030181 1 Mounting plate

21 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

22 102001030193 1 Plate

23 215040000037 16 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

24 215030000026 12 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

25 215030000008 8 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

26 215040000039 4 Washer 16-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

27 215040000106 2 Washer 14-ZnD GB/T 93



© Mar 2022 72 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.1.2 ENGINE COVER INSTALLATION

17

11

4

16

5

1 23

6

20

14

3
12

7

21

15

10

18

8

7

19

9

13

19

19

2



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 73 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000069 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

2 215030000029 2 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

3 215010000071 4 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

4 102001030244 1 Pad

5 102001030245 1 Pad

6 215010000231 10 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

7 215010000239 6 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

8 215010000244 2 Bolt M12×40-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

9 215010000007 4 Bolt M10×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

10 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

11 102001030243 2 Plate

12 215040000006 4 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

13 102001030163 2 Nylon block

14 102001030166 2 Side plate

15 102001030170 2 Plate

16 102001030176 1 Cover

17 102001030247 1 Engine side plate

18 210070000004 2 Spring

19 215030000027 8 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

20 215030000107 10 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

21 215030000109 4 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

23 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184



© Mar 2022 74 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.1.3 ENGINE INSTALLATION(DEUTZ ENGINE)

44
10

33

2

35 24

14

19

34 34
34

25 32

6
32
36

9 10

7

8

5

18

24

45

31

11 12

37

41

22

25

41

17

42



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 75 © Mar 2022

4
23

1

3

4

2320

28

29

30

9 10 39

27 26

38

14

40

43
21

9

10
26

13
14

15

16

10 9

47



© Mar 2022 76 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202010000042 1 Gear pump

1a 207990003182 1 Seal kit, gear pump

2 216080000004 1 Indicator, air filter

3 105001050065 Closed variable displacement pump options

3-1 202010000054 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000026)

3-1a 207990003118 1 Seal kit, closed-circuit pump

3-2 202010000045 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000054)

3-2a 207990003106 1 Seal kit,Closed-circuit pump

4 215080000005 4 Screw 1/2-13UNC-1.5-GR8-DKL ASME B18.3

5 215030000025 2 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

6 215010000069 4 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

7 102001030186 1 Plate, bending

8 102001030167 1 Round steel

9 215010000181 6 Bolt M14×35-8.8 GB/T5783

10 215040000106 8 Washer 14-ZnD GB/T 93

11 202080000046 1 High pressure filter

12 201010000006 1 Deutz engine(Euro III)

13 215020000022 1 Screw M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

14 215040000005 4 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

15 102001030164 1 Wind hood

16 207070000001 1 Rubber seal

17 207070000002 1 Rubber seal

18 102001030187 1 Exhaust pipe

19 215010000056 1 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

20 102001030196 1 Flange disc

21 102001010091 1 Plate

22 201020000013 1 Air filter

23 215040000051 4 Washer 12-DKL GB/T 1230

24 216020000015 2 T-clamp

25 215010000068 3 Bolt M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

26 216020000004 4 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

27 102001010093 2 Adapter

28 215010000070 12 Bolt M10×25-10.9-DKL GB/T 5783

29 215010000075 8 Bolt M10×40-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

30 204040000002 1 Shaft coupling

31 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

32 215040000006 5 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 77 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 102001030173 1 Rod, cable routing

34 216020000035 3 Clamp (190-210)

35 102001030165 1 Hose, intake

36 215040000035 4 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

37 215010000073 1 Bolt M10×35-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

38 215020000024 2 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

39 201050000009 1 Diesel strainer

40 102001030161 1 Plate, bending

41 215030000027 3 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

42 102001030220 1 Clamp, A753

43 215010000041 2 Bolt M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 5783

44 215010000184 2 Bolt M14×30-8.8 GB/T 5783

45 216020000021 2 Clamp

46 102004030225 1 Reducing coupler

47 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

48 207990003106 1 Seal kit,Closed-circuit pump



© Mar 2022 78 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.1.4 DEUTZ ENGINE D2011 L03I（PN.201010000006）

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 201990003050 1 Starting Motor

2 216070000013 1 Filter element, fuel-water separator

3 203020000004 1 Start/stop controller

4 201020000013 1 Air filter

5 201990003052 1 Belt roller

6 201990000036 1 Air filter main element

7 201990000038 1 Air filter safety element

8 201990003051 1 Generator

9 201990000072 1 Belt

10 201990000039 1 Engine oil filter element

11 201990000037 1 Diesel filter element

12 201050000001 1 Diesel strainer

13 201990003053 1 Oil pan screw



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 79 © Mar 2022

4.2 ENGINE INSTALLATION(YANMAR/EURO 5,TIRE 4)



© Mar 2022 80 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.2.1 ENGINE SUPPORT INSTALLATION

21

5

24

23

9

5

24

5

24

5

22

3

14

2

2

14

13

13

22

7

23

5

15

24

14
14 20 14 14

14

25

26

14

14

2

14



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 81 © Mar 2022

11

17

10 18 4
19

12

6

8

1

16

20

20
14



© Mar 2022 82 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000238 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 216030000002 5 Cushion, water tank

3 102013033008 1 Plate, bending

4 215040000030 4 Washer 3-A2 GB/T 97.1

5 215010000248 10 Bolt M10x35-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

6 204190000016 1 Cable track, steel

7 102013033006 1 Plate, bending

8 215010000234 4 Bolt M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 102013033034 1 Plate, bending

10 215020000102 4 Screw M3×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

11 215010000231 2 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

12 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

13 102013033005 2 Plate, bending

14 215030000109 20 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

15 102013033100 1 Bracket

16 215010000235 4 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

17 215030000002 4 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

18 215040000001 4 Washer 3-A2-70 GB/T 93

19 105072063020 1 Receptacle mount

20 215030000108 10 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

21 102013033002 1 Engine tray

22 216040003004 2 Cushion

23 216040003005 2 Cushion

24 215010000293 4 Bolt M12×45-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

25 102013033102 1 Channel plate

26 215010000236 2 Bolt M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 83 © Mar 2022

4.2.2 ENGINE COVER INSTALLATION

4

3

1

10

15

6

20

21
18

19

17

2 8

12

10

13

14

11

9

9

9

16

5

7



© Mar 2022 84 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001030244 1 Pad

2 102001030245 1 Pad

3 102001030243 2 Plate

4 215010000239 4 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

5 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 215030000107 10 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

7 102001030163 2 Nylon block

8 102001030166 2 Side plate

9 215030000027 8 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

10 215010000239 6 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

11 215010000007 4 Bolt M10×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

12 215010000244 2 Bolt M12×40-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

13 210070000004 2 Spring

14 102001030170 2 Plate

15 215010000231 10 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

16 215030000029 2 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

17 215030000109 4 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

18 102013033016 1 Engine side plate

19 102013033041 1 Cover

20 215010000238 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

21 215030000109 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 85 © Mar 2022

4.2.3 ENGINE INSTALLATION

12

27

21

43

622

16
19

7

14

4

27

25

26
14

24

7

19

18
28

5
11

16

34 16 27

6



© Mar 2022 86 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

15

10

3

9

14

36

38

14

31

23

31

17

29

8

16

32

35

21

30

16

33

16



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 87 © Mar 2022

40 13 39 14

24220

41

1
20 42

14



© Mar 2022 88 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202010000042 1 Gear pump

1a 207990003182 1 Seal kit, gear pump

2 105001050065 Closed variable displacement pump options

2-1 202010000054 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000026)

2-1a 207990003118 1 Seal kit, closed-circuit pump

2-2 202010000045 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000054)

2-2a 207990003106 1 Seal kit,Closed-circuit pump

3 201020003007 1 Blockage sensor, air filter

4 201050003011 1 Fuel-water separator

5 201010003022 1 Clamp, U-shaped exhaust pipe

6 216020000002 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

7 102013033032 2 U-bolt

8 102013033026 1 Tube

9 102013033094 1 Clamp

10 215030000109 1 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

11 102013033035 1 Hose, intake

12 215010000231 2 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

13 215010000236 8 Bolt M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

14 215010000238 28 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

15 215010000248 1 Bolt M10x35-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

16 216020000006 5 T-clamp

17 201020000029 1 Air filter

18 215010000286 2 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

19 215030000108 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

20 215040000051 4 Washer 12-DKL GB/T 1230

21 215030000107 4 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

22 102013033012 1 Hose, water supply

23 102013033011 1 Pipe, water outlet

24 102013033014 1 Exhaust pipe

25 215020000246 2 Screw M8×90-8.8-ZnD GB/T70.1

26 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

27 216020000004 6 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

28 102013033033 1 Plate

29 215010000237 2 Bolt M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

30 215010000230 2 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

31 216020000003 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

32 201010003018 1 Yanmar engine 4TNV88C-DFLT



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 89 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 102013033030 1 Hose, intake

34 102013033024 1 Hose, intake

35 102013033095 1 Bend plate

36 215020000014 4 Screw M6×30-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

37 215030000025 4 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

38 203020003037 1 ECU

39 102013033007 1 Flange disc

40 204040000001 1 Shaft coupling

41 202080000046 1 High pressure filter

42 215080000005 4 Screw 1/2-13UNC-1.5-GR8-DKL ASME B18.3

43 201050003012 1 Electric feed pump



© Mar 2022 90 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.2.4 ENGINE-YANMAR 4TNV88C-DFLT(PN.201010003018)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 201990003039 1 Generator

2 203020003037 1 ECU

3 201990003049 1 Oil pan screw

4 216990000023 1 Air filter element, inner

5 201990003041 1 Water temperature sensor

6 201990003043 1 Oil pressure switch

7 201990003047 1 Camshaft sensor

8 201990003048 1 Common rail pressure sensor

9 201010003040 1 Starting Motor

10 201990003044 1 Thermostat

11-1 216990003036 1 Engine oil filter element

11-2 216990003050 1 Engine oil filter element

12 201990003046 1 Oil pump

13 201050003011 1 Fuel-water separator

14 201020000029 1 Air filter

15 201990003042 1 Crankshaft position sensor

16 201990003040 1 Belt roller

17 204090003001 1 Belt

18 216990003035 1 Diesel filter

19 201990003015 1 Filter element, fuel-water separator



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 91 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

20 216990000024 1 Air filter element, outer

21 201990003045 1 Water Pump

22 201990003055 1 Fan



© Mar 2022 92 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.2.5 RADIATOR INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000245 2 Bolt M10×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 201040003002 1 Radiator

3 207070000001 1 Rubber seal

1
2 3



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 93 © Mar 2022

4.3 ENGINE INSTALLATION(YANMAR/CHINA 3)



© Mar 2022 94 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.3.1 ENGINE SUPPORT INSTALLATION

2

5

14

9

6

15

5

2

9

1

14

8

14

4

5

14

8

3

5

15

15

15

15

14



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 95 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102013033034 1 Plate, bending

2 102013033005 2 Plate, bending

3 102013033077 1 Bracket

4 102013033073 1 Bracket

5 215010000293 4 Bolt M12×45-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

6 102013033089 1 Engine tray

7 204190000016 1 Cable track, steel

8 216040003004 2 Cushion

9 216040003010 2 Cushion

10 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

11 215010000235 4 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

12 215010000238 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

13 215010000234 4 Bolt M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

14 215010000248 10 Bolt M10x35-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

15 215030000109 12 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

10

11

10

13

15

12

7



© Mar 2022 96 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.3.2 ENGINE COVER INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000239 4 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 215010000238 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

3 215030000109 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

4 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

5 215010000244 2 Bolt M12×40-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

6 102001030170 2 Plate

7 215030000029 2 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

8 215030000107 10 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

9 215030000109 4 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

10 102001030166 2 Side plate

11 102001030163 2 Nylon block

12 215010000007 4 Bolt M10×45-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5782

13 215030000027 8 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

14 210070000004 2 Spring

15 102013033041 1 Cover

16 215010000231 10 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

5

12

17

1
21

20

17
9

168

10

15
18

10 3

2

7

6

13

13
11

4

14 19

13



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 97 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

17 215010000239 6 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

18 102013033085 1 Engine side plate

19 102001030245 1 Pad

20 102001030244 1 Pad

21 102001030243 2 Plate



© Mar 2022 98 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.3.3 ENGINE INSTALLATION

23

22

41

20
30

29

201731
115

4

3728 1111
42 25

40

3238

818

1322

11 3

31

43

17 34

27

33 2

33
17

39

14

20 101

10

15

16

20

20

9

31
17

35
26

12
20

6

24197

2419



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 99 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 104020023121 1 supply hose

2 102013033011 1 Pipe, water outlet

3 104020023116 1 Hose, air charge

4 102013033069 1 Supply hose

5 102013033071 1 Supply hose

6 105001050065 Closed variable displacement pump options

6-1 202010000054 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000026)

6-1a 207990003118 1 Seal kit, closed-circuit pump

6-2 202010000045 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000054)

6-2a 207990003106 1 Seal kit,Closed-circuit pump

7 202010000042 1 Gear pump

7a 207990003182 1 Seal kit, gear pump

8 201010003025 1 Sealing washer, muffler (provided with engine)

9 104008050010 1 Hook, tube

10 216020000002 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

11 216020000006 4 T-clamp

12 102013033007 1 Flange disc

13 104020023113 1 Bracket, muffler

14 216020003007 1 Clamp

15 104020023119 1 Bracket

16 215010000230 2 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

17 215030000108 10 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

18 215010000245 2 Bolt M10×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

19 215080000005 4 Screw 1/2-13UNC-1.5-GR8-DKL ASME B18.3

20 215010000238 25 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

21 216020000004 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

22 215030000109 5 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

23 215010000248 1 Bolt M10x35-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

24 215040000051 4 Washer 12-DKL GB/T 1230

25 215010000237 2 Bolt M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

26 215010000236 8 Bolt M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

27 215010000235 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

28 201020003014 1 Blockage sensor, air filter

29 215010000238 4 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

30 202080000046 1 High pressure filter

31 102013033032 3 U-bolt

32 104020023111 2 U-clasp



© Mar 2022 100 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 216020000003 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

34 216020003008 1 Clamp

35 204040000001 1 Shaft coupling

36 201010003023 1 Engine

37 201020000029 1 Air filter

38 201030003008 1 Muffler

39 102013033014 1 Exhaust pipe

40 102013033094 1 Clamp

41 102013033095 1 Bend plate

42 102013033078 1 Tube

43 104020023128 1 Bracket, intake hose



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 101 © Mar 2022

4.3.4 ENGINE-YANMAR 4TNV88-BDFLTC(PN.201010003023)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 201010003040 1 Starting Motor

2 201990003017 1 Belt

3-1 216990003043 1 Shutdown solenoid valve

3-2 216990003044 1 Shutdown solenoid valve

4-1 216990000017 1 Engine oil filter element

4-2 216990003039 1 Oil filter element

5-1 216990003040 1 Prefilter element, diesel

5-2 216990000022 1 Prefilter element, diesel

6 201050003014 1 Fuel-water separator

6a 201990003016 1 Filter element,oil-water separator



© Mar 2022 102 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.3.5 RADIATOR INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 216030000002 2 Cushion, water tank

2 215010000245 2 Bolt M10×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

3 201040003002 1 Radiator

4 215030000109 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

2

2

3

1

4



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 103 © Mar 2022

4.3.6 FUEL-WATER SEPARATOR AND ELECTRIC FEED PUMP
INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 201050003014 1 Fuel-water separator

2 201050003012 1 Electric feed pump

3 215010000231 2 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

4 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

5 104021023039 1 Gasket

6 215040000034 1 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

7 215020000246 1 Screw M8×90-8.8-ZnD GB/T70.1

8 216020000004 4 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

3

4 2 8
76

1

8

5



© Mar 2022 104 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.4 ENGINE INSTALLATION(YANMAR/CHINA T4)



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 105 © Mar 2022

4.4.1 ENGINE SUPPORT INSTALLATION(YANMAR/CHINA T4)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102013033089 1 Engine tray

2 215010000293 4 Bolt M12×45-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

3 204190000016 1 Cable track, steel

4 102013033077 1 Bracket

5 102013033005 2 Plate, bending

6 102013033073 1 Bracket

7 102013033110 1 Plate, bending

8 102013033118 1 ECU bracket

9 102013033109 1 Groove plate

10 216040003004 2 Cushion

11 216040003010 2 Cushion

12 215010000248 12 Bolt M10x35-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

13 215030000108 10 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

14 215010000238 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

15 215010000235 6 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

16 215010000234 4 Bolt M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

15

9

8

12

5

12

2

6

12

10

7

17
13

5

4

16

13
17

14

17
15

13

17

3

1

11

17

12

2



© Mar 2022 106 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

17 215030000109 14 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 107 © Mar 2022

4.4.2 ENGINE COVER INSTALLATION(YANMAR/CHINA T4)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000239 4 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 215030000027 8 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

3 215030000107 10 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

4 102001030189 1 Side plate

5 210070000004 2 Spring

6 215010000244 2 Bolt M12×40-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

7 102001030163 1 Nylon block

8 102013033041 1 Cover

9 215010000231 10 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

10 215030000109 4 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

11 102001030166 1 Side plate

12 215010000239 6 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

13 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

14 215030000029 2 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

15 215020000051 4 Screw M10×35-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

16 102001030170 2 Plate

5
7

16

9
17

3

22

23

6

12 1

21
19

11

2

8

4
20

12

10

2 2 15

14

13
18



© Mar 2022 108 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

17 102013033085 1 Engine side plate

18 102013033117 1 Nylon block

19 102001030243 2 Plate

20 102001030245 1 Pad

21 102001030244 1 Pad

22 215010000238 2 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

23 215030000109 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 109 © Mar 2022

4.4.3 ENGINE INSTALLATION(YANMAR/CHINA T4)
50
1

52
7

46

2

535

35

5049

4
47

19 47

13 47

33 40

48
18 16 11

30

33

22

33

47

42

14

44

24

50

25

27

32

15

8

37 39

37 39
33 23

9

38
20

36

17

48
21

26

3

31

40

48

33

10
34

28

41

6

41

44 51 43

30

50

43

33

12

29

45



© Mar 2022 110 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102013033119 1 Plate, bending

2 102013033120 1 Clamp

3 102013033014 1 Exhaust pipe

4 102013033078 1 Tube

5 102013033011 1 Pipe, water outlet

6 104020023121 1 supply hose

7 104020023116 1 Hose, air charge

8 102001050049 Gear pump assembly

8-1 202010000039 1 Gear pump(1000115)

8-2 202010000022 1 Gear pump(1000037)

8-3 202010000042 1 Gear pump(1000106)

8-3a 207990003182 1 Seal kit, gear pump

9 105001050065 Closed variable displacement pump options

9-1 202010000005 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000188)

9-2 202010000054 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000107)

9-2a 207990003118 1 Seal kit, closed-circuit pump

9-3 202010000045 1 Closed variable displacement pump(1000054)

9-3a 207990003106 1 Seal kit,Closed-circuit pump

9-4 202010000006 1 Closed variable displacement pump

10 201010003058 1 oil water separator

11 201010003059 3 ECU shim

12 201010003056 1 engine

13 102013033071 1 Supply hose

14 201020003021 1 ATM Pressure Sensor

15 201020000029 1 Air filter

16 203020003092 1 Controller

17 201030003008 1 Muffler

18 102013033121 1 Supply hose

19 201020003007 1 Blockage sensor, air filter

20 204040000001 1 Shaft coupling

21 201010003025 1 Sealing washer, muffler (provided with engine)

22 202080000046 1 High pressure filter

23 102013033067 1 Flange

24 215010000248 1 Bolt M10x35-8.8 ZnD GB/T 5789

25 102013033095 1 Bend plate

26 104020023113 1 Bracket, muffler



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 111 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

27 102013033094 1 Clamp

28 104008050010 1 Hook, tube

29 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

30 215010000231 5 Bolt M6×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

31 216020003007 1 Clamp

32 215010000237 2 Bolt M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

33 215010000238 29 Bolt M10×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

34 215020000246 2 Screw M8×90-8.8-ZnD GB/T70.1

35 216020000003 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

36 104020023111 2 U-clasp

37 215080000005 4 Screw 1/2-13UNC-1.5-GR8-DKL ASME B18.3

38 215010000236 8 Bolt M8×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

39 215040000051 4 Washer 12-DKL GB/T 1230

40 102013033032 2 U-bolt

41 216020000002 2 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

42 215010000232 2 Bolt M6×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

43 216020000004 6 Clamp, non-perforated, DIN

44 215030000107 4 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

45 215010000235 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

46 215010000233 2 Bolt M8×12-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

47 216020000006 4 T-clamp

48 215030000108 8 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

49 216020003008 1 Clamp

50 215030000109 7 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

51 201050003012 1 Electric feed pump

52 216030000002 1 Cushion, water tank



© Mar 2022 112 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ENGINE INSTALLATION

4.4.4 ENGINE-YANMAR 4TNV88-ZCDCSI(PN.201010003056)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 201010003040 1 Starting Motor

2 201990003058 1 Generator

3-1 201990003061 1 Diesel filter

3-2 201990003062 1 Diesel filter

4-1 201990003063 1 Engine oil filter element

4-2 201990003064 1 Engine oil filter element

5 201990003015 1 Filter element, fuel-water separator

6 201990003069 1 Belt

7-1 201990003071 1 Shutdown solenoid valve

7-2 201990003072 1 Shutdown solenoid valve

8 201990003074 1 RPM sensor

9 201990003041 1 Water temperature sensor

10 201990003043 1 Oil pressure switch

11 201020003021 1 ATM Pressure Sensor



ENGINE INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 113 © Mar 2022

4.4.5 RADIATOR INSTALLATION(YANMAR/CHINA T4)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215010000245 2 Bolt M10×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

2 201040003025 1 Radiator

3 216030000002 2 Cushion, water tank

4 215030000109 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

1

2

3

4



© Mar 2022 114 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

ENGINE INSTALLATION



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 115 © Mar 2022

5 CHASSIS-SCISSOR-PLATFORM
INSTALLATION



© Mar 2022 116 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS-SCISSOR-PLATFORM INSTALLATION

5.1 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY CONNECTION-
1323RD&1323RE&1323RH

84

14

2

15713

11
6

12
16

11

3

10 5 9



CHASSIS-SCISSOR-PLATFORM INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 117 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 214080000001 8 Bearing 20×23×21.5 SF-1F

2 102001010073 8 Wear pad

3 102001010079 4 Pin XGΦ20-146

4 102001010010 8 Wear pad

5 102001010048 4 Keeper pin Φ6-60

6 102001010031 8 Pin XGΦ45-130

7 215040000006 8 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

8 102001010099 16 Cotter pin

9 215030000025 4 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

10 215010000052 4 Bolt M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 5783

11 214030000027 7 Bushing, self-lubricating

12 215030000027 15 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

13 209020000002 8 Keeper pin Φ12-75

14 102001010013 8 Bracket

15 215010000071 7 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

16 215040000035 15 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 118 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

CHASSIS-SCISSOR-PLATFORM INSTALLATION

5.2 SCISSOR ASSEMBLY CONNECTION–
1623RD&1623RE&1623RH

7

13

3

10

16
1

12461511

2
8

8

14 59



CHASSIS-SCISSOR-PLATFORM INSTALLATION

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 119 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001010031 8 Pin XGΦ45-130

2 102001010079 4 Pin XGΦ20-146

3 102001010013 8 Bracket

4 215040000006 8 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

5 215030000025 4 Nut M6-8-A2-70 GB/T 889.1

6 209020000002 8 Keeper pin Φ12-75

7 102001010010 8 Wear pad

8 214080000001 8 Bearing 20×23×21.5 SF-1F

9 102001010048 4 Keeper pin Φ6-60

10 102001010073 8 Wear pad

11 215040000035 16 Washer 10-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

12 215010000071 8 Bolt M10×30-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

13 102001010099 16 Cotter pin

14 215010000052 4 Bolt M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 5783

15 215030000027 16 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

16 214030000027 8 Bushing, self-lubricating



© Mar 2022 120 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

CHASSIS-SCISSOR-PLATFORM INSTALLATION



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 121 © Mar 2022

6 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM



© Mar 2022 122 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.1 HYDRAULIC TANK(PN.102001050006)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202040000142 2 Ball valve

2 213060000004 2 Plug

3 213010000148 2 Fitting

4 215020000011 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

5 202120000005 1 Liquid level indicator

6 202080000006 2 Suction filter

7 215020000012 18 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

8 213010000149 2 Fitting

9 202070000001 1 Air filter

10 215040000004 22 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

11 102001050008 1 Hydraulic tank body

12 102001050047 1 Cover plate assembly, oil tank

13 102001050012 1 Rubber Washer, seal

4
10

9

7
10
12

13

11

5

2

6 3 8 1



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 123 © Mar 2022

6.2 CHASSIS HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

6
12

16
12 1

6

8

17
22

24

10

14

15

20 5

2

6

17

7
18

11

3
23 12

9

13

9

4

3

16

19

6
8

21



© Mar 2022 124 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000026 2 Screw M8×35-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

2 215040000006 4 Washer 10-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215020000038 4 Screw M8×60-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

4 202010000041 1 Power unit, 12V

5 215020000048 4 Screw M10×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

6 215020000023 14 Screw M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

7 215020000072 4 Screw M12×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

8 215040000005 16 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

9 215030000005 6 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

10 202090003002 1 Accumulator, piston type

11 216020000025 2 Retaning ring, SSG

12 215040000034 10 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

13 215020000024 4 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

14 215010000232 2 Bolt M6×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

15 215030000107 2 Nut M6-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

16 215030000026 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

17 202080000046 2 High pressure filter

17a 202080000048 1 Filter element

18 215040000007 4 Washer 12-ZnD GB/T 93

19 202040003003 1 Return block

20 202060000002 1 Oil cooler

21 202040003000 1 Manifold

22 202040003135 1 Lift control valve

23 202040000006 1 Brake/2-speed control valve(12V)

24 202040000294 1 Drive control manifold



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 125 © Mar 2022

6.3 POWER UNIT(PN.202010000041)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202010003073 1 Gear pump

1a 207990003107 1 Seal kit, gear pump

2 203010003058 1 DC Motor

2
1



© Mar 2022 126 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.4 LIFT CONTROL VALVE (PN.202040003135)

2

3

5

6

7

8

10

10 11

1

1 3 4

9



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 127 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990000011 2 Spool

2 202990000007 1 Spool

3 202990003095 2 Check valve

4 202990003208 1 Reducing valve

5 202040003206 1 Flow valve

6 202990000046 1 6-way Y-type gate valve

7 202990003008 1 3-position 4-way solenoid directional valve

8 202990000045 1 6-way O-type gate valve

9 202130003020 1 Damper

10 202990000037 2 Coil

11 202990000038 1 Coil



© Mar 2022 128 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.5 BRAKE/2-SPEED CONTROL VALVE(PN.202040000006)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003103 1 Relief valve

2 202130000008 1 Damper plug

3 202990003158 2 Solenoid valve

4 202130000004 1 Plug

5 202990000037 2 Coil

6 202130003015 1 Damper

7 202130000001 1 Damper

1

2

3

5

6

4

7



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 129 © Mar 2022

6.6 DRIVE CONTROL VALVE(PN.202040000294)

1

3

5

6

9 14

2

7

8

14
4



© Mar 2022 130 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003211 1 Dividing-combining valve

2 202990003212 2 Dividing-combining valve

3 202130003021 1 Damper

4 202130000005 2 Damper plug

5 202990003231 7 Check valve

6 202990003108 1 Flushing valve

7 202990003188 1 Relief valve

8 202990003232 1 Shuttle valve

9 202130003015 1 Damper

10 202130003004 3 Damper



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 131 © Mar 2022

6.7 SCISSOR HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1323RD

2

1



© Mar 2022 132 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000039 4 Screw, M8×60-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

2 202040003279 1 Counterbalance valve, uni-directional



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 133 © Mar 2022

6.8 SCISSOR HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1623RD

1

2

1

2



© Mar 2022 134 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000039 8 Screw, M8×60-10.9-DKL GB/T 70.1

2 202040003279 2 Counterbalance valve, uni-directional



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 135 © Mar 2022

6.9 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE, UNI-DIRECTIONAL
(PN.202040003279)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003230 1 Counterbalance valve

2 207060003005 2 O-ring

3 202130000007 1 Damper plug

1

2

3



© Mar 2022 136 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.10 OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
(OPTIONS)

3
2

1



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 137 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202040000059 4 Outrigger solenoid valve

2 215040000005 16 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215020000035 16 Screw M8×55-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1



© Mar 2022 138 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.11 OUTRIGGER SOLENOID VALVE(PN.202040000059)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003204 1 Check valve

2 202040003157 1 Solenoid valve

3 202990000035 1 Coil

4 207040003003 2 O-ring

1

2

3

4



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 139 © Mar 2022

6.12 OSCILLATE HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
(OPTIONS)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202040003137 2 2-way counterbalance valve

2 215040000005 12 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215020000023 4 Screw M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

4 215020000041 8 Screw M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

5 202040000293 1 Oscillate control vlave

1
4

2

5

2

3



© Mar 2022 140 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.13 2-WAY COUNTERBALANCE VALVE(PN.202040003137)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003207 2 Counterbalance valve

2 207040003003 2 O-ring

2

1



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 141 © Mar 2022

6.14 OSCILLATE CONTROL VLAVE (PN.202040000293)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 202990003205 1 Solenoid valve

2 202990003206 1 Flow valve

3 202990000029 1 Relief valve

4 202040003351 1 Solenoid valve

5 202990000028 1 Relief valve

6 202040003152 2 Solenoid valve

7 202990000037 3 Coil

8 202990000035 1 Coil

2
4

66

7

7 7

1

3

5

8



© Mar 2022 142 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.15 HYDRAULIC GENERATOR INSTALLATION(OPTIONS)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215020000023 4 Screw M8×20-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

2 215020000041 2 Screw M8×70-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

3 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

4 215030000026 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

5 215040000034 4 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 203180000001 1 Hydraulic generator

7 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

8 202040000045 1 Control manifold, generator

3

8

2

7 6

4

1
5



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 143 © Mar 2022

6.16 HYDRAULIC TUBES LAYOUT-1323RD

Sp

AC
C B1 A2A1 B2

P T

P
S

P1

RF
A

RF
B

T LF
A

LF
B

RL
B

RL
A

RR
B

RR
A

B
A M

C

N
X1

B
A

L1

N
X1

A
B

L1

N
X1

B
A

L1

N
X1

A
B

L1

DS
T

PIL
P1

M
P2

G1
/2

M2
6X

1.5

G3
/8

G1
/4

G1
/4

G3
/8

M2
2X

1.5G1

2S
N1

2

1S
N2

0

1S
N1

2

1S
N2

0

1S
N2

0

2S
N0

8

2S
N1

2

2S
N1

2
2S

N1
0

2S
N1

0

2S
N0

8

1S
N1

0

1S
N1

6
6

27 27
6

7
7

7
7 7

7
7

7

8
9

6 6
8

9

8 8

5
5

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

2 3

4

14 31

21 19

2121

3
312

3

24 23

25
25

29
29

1
28

29 30
32321231

3112

4
G1

/4
G1

/4

G1
/2

G3
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

12
12

12
12

12

31

1S
N1

2
2S

N1
22S

N1
21S

N0
61S

N0
6

2S
N1

2
2S

N1
2

G1
G1

G1
/2

DN
20

(S)

1S
N1

0
2S

N1
2

2S
N1

2

1S
N0

6 1S
N0

6

11 11 11 11
G1

/4

1S
N0

8

1S
N0

8

G1
/4

11 11 11 11

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

1S
N1

2

L1
L2

L4
L3

T1

XP

T

1S
N2

0

G1
/2

G3
/4 G3

/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8 G1

/4

G1
/4

2S
N1

0

2S
N1

0
32 32

32 32 32 32

G1
/4

G1
/4

31
12

31
12

66

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8 6

6

V2
  G

3/8

V1
  G

3/8

PL
1

PN

G1
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

PL
2

J1
J2

J3
J4

PZ
1

PZ
2Z1 Z2 Z3 Z4

44
58

29
29

TF
 G

1/4

TL
 G

3/4 TX
 G

1/2
TG

 G
3/4

20

33
33

10

1S
N2

0

1S
N2

0

3 3

39 43

48

51

46
45

50

47

52 53

54 54

13 55 13 55

56
57

49

37

36
38

38
40

41
59

60
60

61
62

63

59
64

64
62

61

42

40
41

26
26

36

22 22

G1G1

18

A3
B3

G3
/8

G3
/8

17

16
16 16

16

16 16

35 35

2S
N1

0 2S
N1

0
2S

N1
0

2S
N1

0

G1
/4

32

G1
/4

32

32
32

N4 N3 N1 N2

G1
/4

X4 X3 X2 X1

G1
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

G3
/4

25
25

G3
/4

G3
/4

8

34
65

Hyd
rau

lic t
ank

Fil
ter

Fil
ter

Ge
ar

 

oil co
ole

r 

Oi
l re

tur
n

ma
nif

old
 

Fil
ter

Au
xili

ary
po

we
r u

nit

Lif
t c

on
tro

l
ma

nif
old

Ac
cu

mu
lat

or Ste
er 

ma
nif

old

Lif
t m

an
ifo

ld

Le
ft s

tee
r c

ylin
de

r

Rig
ht 

ste
er 

cyl
ind

er

Lo
we

r li
ft

cyl
ind

er

Mo
tor

 L 
ma

nif
old

Rig
ht 

fro
nt

Le
ft f

ron
t

Le
ft r

ea
r

Rig
ht 

rea
r

Mo
tor Mo
tor

Mo
tor

Mo
tor

Dr
ive

 m
an

ifo
ld

Bra
ke

 m
an

ifo
ld

Br
ak

e&
do

ub
le 

sp
ee

d m
an

ifo
ld

Do
ub

le 
sp

ee
d m

an
ifo

ld

pu
mp

Ba
ll 

va
lve

Ba
ll 

va
lve

GF
40

LK

GF
35

LK

X1
：

9/1
6-

18
UN

F-
2B

A,
B：

 
1-

1/1
6-

12
UN

F-
2B

L：
 3/

4-
16

UN
F-

2B
N：

7/1
6-

20
UN

F-
2B

To
 op

tio
n o

sci
llat

ing
 m

an
ifo

ld

To
 op

tio
n o

sci
llat

ing
 m

an
ifo

ld

A
B

L2 S 1S
N2

0
1S

N1
2

1S
N1

2

1S
N2

0

Dr
ive

 pu
mp

En
gin

e

En
tra

nc
e

Ou
tle

t15



© Mar 2022 144 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 213010000039 9 Fitting

2 213010000082 1 Fitting

3 213010000012 6 Fitting

4 213010000010 2 Fitting

5 213010000179 2 Fitting

6 213010000028 4 Fitting

7 213010003016 8 Fitting

8 213010000144 5 Fitting

9 213010000013 2 Fitting

10 213010000008 1 Fitting

11 213010000007 8 Fitting

12 213010000005 10 Fitting

13 213050001325 2 Hose

14 213010000037 1 Fitting

15 102001053003 Closed variable displacement pump piping layout options

15-1 102001053005 1 Closed variable displacement pump piping layout

15-2 102001053007 1 Closed variable displacement pump piping layout

16 213010000024 6 Fitting

17 213010000041 1 Fitting

18 213010000067 1 Fitting

19 213010000153 1 Fitting

20 213010000092 1 Fitting

21 213010000175 3 Fitting

22 213050000234 2 Hose

23 213030000020 1 Flange assembly

24 213030000011 1 Flange assembly

25 213010000014 4 Fitting

26 213050000440 2 Hose

27 213010003015 2 Fitting

28 213010000125 1 Fitting

29 213010000045 5 Fitting

30 213010000006 1 Fitting

31 213010000003 6 Fitting

32 213010000036 12 Fitting

33 213010000022 2 Fitting

34 213010000047 1 Fitting



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 145 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

35 213010000055 2 Fitting

36 213050000017 2 Hose

37 213050000222 1 Hose

38 213050000810 2 Hose

39 213050000859 1 Hose

40 213050000109 2 Hose

41 213050000850 2 Hose

42 213050001146 1 Hose

43 213050000834 1 Hose

44 102004050052 1 Fitting, non-standard

45 213050001148 1 Hose

46 213050001149 1 Hose

47 213050000854 1 Hose

48 213050000993 1 Hose

49 213050000841 1 Hose

50 213050000832 1 Hose

51 213050000383 1 Hose

52 213050000813 1 Hose

53 213050000354 1 Hose

54 213050001147 2 Hose

55 213050000833 2 Hose

56 213050003138 1 Hose

57 213050003139 1 Hose

58 102001050057 1 Adapter

59 213050000663 2 Hose

60 213050000843 2 Hose

61 213050000835 2 Hose

62 213050000852 2 Hose

63 213050000836 1 Hose

64 213050000837 2 Hose

65 213050001567 1 Hose

66 213060000001 2 Plug



© Mar 2022 146 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.17 HYDRAULIC TUBES LAYOUT-1623RD

Dr
ive

 pu
mp

A
B

L2
En

gin
e

En
tra

nc
e

Ou
tle

t
S 1S

N2
0

1S
N1

2
1S

N1
2

1S
N2

0

Sp

AC
C B1 A2A1 B2

A3
B3

P T

P
S

P1

RF
A

RF
B

T LF
A

LF
B

RL
B

RL
A

RR
B

RR
A

B
A M

C

N
X1

B
A

L1

N
X1

A
B

L1

N
X1

B
A

L1

N
X1

A
B

L1

DS
T

PIL
P1

M
P2

G1
/2

M2
6X

1.5

G3
/8

G1
/4

G1
/4

G3
/8

M2
2X

1.5G1

2S
N1

2

1S
N2

0

1S
N1

2

1S
N2

0

1S
N2

0

2S
N0

8

2S
N1

2

2S
N0

8
2S

N1
2

2S
N0

8
2S

N1
0

2S
N1

0

2S
N0

8

1S
N1

0

1S
N1

6
6

27 27
6

7
7

7
7 7

7
7

7

8
9

6 6
8

9

8 8

5
5

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

2 3

4

14 31

22 19

3
312

3

25
25

24 23

25
25

29
29

1
28

29 30
32321231

3112
30 30

4
G1

/4
G1

/4

G1
/2

G3
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

12
12

12
12

12

31

1S
N1

2
2S

N1
22S

N1
21S

N0
61S

N0
6

2S
N1

2
2S

N1
2

G1
G1

G1
/2

1S
N1

0
2S

N1
2

2S
N1

2

1S
N0

6 1S
N0

6

G1
/4

11 11 11 11
G1

/4

1S
N0

8

1S
N0

8

G1
/4

11 11 11 11

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

1S
N1

2

L1
L2

L4
L3

T1

X4 X3 X2 X1

XP

T

1S
N2

0

G1
/2

G3
/4 G3

/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8 G1

/4

G1
/4

2S
N1

0

2S
N1

0
32 32

32 32 32 32

G1
/4

G1
/4

31
12

31
12

30

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8

G3
/8 3

0

V2
  G

3/8

V1
  G

3/8
V1

  G
3/8

V2
  G

3/8

PL
1

PN

N4 N3 N1 N2

G1
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

PL
2

J1
J2

J3
J4

PZ
1

PZ
2Z1 Z2 Z3 Z4

18
44

29
29

TF
 G

1/4

TL
 G

3/4 TX
 G

1/2
TG

 G
3/4

21

33
33

10

1S
N2

0

1S
N2

0

3 3

39 43

48

51

46
45

50

47

52 53

54 54

56
57

58
58

49

37

38
40

40
41

42
59

60
60

61
62

63

59
64

64
62

61

65

41
42

36
36

38

26 26

G1G1

20

17

16
16 16

16
16

35

16
35

2S
N1

0 2S
N1

0
2S

N1
0

2S
N1

0

13 55 13 55

G1
/4

32

G1
/4

32

32
32

G1
/4

G1
/4

G1
/4

2222

G3
/4

G3
/4

G3
/4

8

34
66

Hyd
rau

lic t
ank

Fil
ter

Fil
ter

Ge
ar

 

DN
20

(S)

oil co
ole

r 

Oi
l re

tur
n

ma
nif

old
 

Fil
ter Au

xili
ary

po
we

r u
nit

Lif
t c

on
tro

l
ma

nif
old

Ac
cu

mu
lat

or Ste
er 

ma
nif

old

Lif
t m

an
ifo

ld

Le
ft s

tee
r c

ylin
de

r

Rig
ht 

ste
er 

cyl
ind

er

Lo
we

r li
ft

cyl
ind

er
Up

pe
r li

ft
cyl

ind
er

Ba
ll v

alv
e

Mo
tor

 L 
ma

nif
old

Rig
ht 

fro
nt

Le
ft f

ron
t

Le
ft r

ea
r

Rig
ht 

rea
r

Mo
tor

Mo
tor

Mo
tor

Mo
tor

Dr
ive

 m
an

ifo
ld

Bra
ke

 m
an

ifo
ld Br

ak
e&

do
ub

le 
sp

ee
d m

an
ifo

ld

Do
ub

le 
sp

ee
d m

an
ifo

ld

pu
mp

GF
40

LK

GF
35

LK

X1
：

9/1
6-

18
UN

F-
2B

A,
B：

 
1-

1/1
6-

12
UN

F-
2B

L：
 3/

4-
16

UN
F-

2B
N：

7/1
6-

20
UN

F-
2B

To
 op

tio
n o

sci
llat

ing
 m

an
ifo

ld

To
 op

tio
n o

sci
llat

ing
 m

an
ifo

ld

15



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 147 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 213010000039 9 Fitting

2 213010000082 1 Fitting

3 213010000012 6 Fitting

4 213010000010 2 Fitting

5 213010000179 2 Fitting

6 213010000028 4 Fitting

7 213010003016 8 Fitting

8 213010000144 5 Fitting

9 213010000013 2 Fitting

10 213010000008 1 Fitting

11 213010000007 8 Fitting

12 213010000005 10 Fitting

13 213050001325 2 Hose

14 213010000037 1 Fitting

15 102001053003 Closed variable displacement pump piping layout options

15-1 102001053005 1 Closed variable displacement pump piping layout

15-2 102001053007 1 Closed variable displacement pump piping layout

16 213010000024 6 Fitting

17 213010000041 1 Fitting

18 102004050052 1 Fitting, non-standard

19 213010000153 1 Fitting

20 213010000067 1 Fitting

21 213010000092 1 Fitting

22 213010000175 3 Fitting

23 213030000020 1 Flange assembly

24 213030000011 1 Flange assembly

25 213010000014 4 Fitting

26 213050000234 2 Hose

27 213010003015 2 Fitting

28 213010000125 1 Fitting

29 213010000045 5 Fitting

30 213010000006 5 Fitting

31 213010000003 6 Fitting

32 213010000036 12 Fitting

33 213010000022 2 Fitting

34 213010000047 1 Fitting



© Mar 2022 148 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

35 213010000055 2 Fitting

36 213050000440 2 Hose

37 213050000222 1 Hose

38 213050000017 2 Hose

39 213050000859 1 Hose

40 213050000810 2 Hose

41 213050000109 2 Hose

42 213050000850 2 Hose

43 213050000834 1 Hose

44 102001050057 1 Adapter

45 213050001148 1 Hose

46 213050001149 1 Hose

47 213050000854 1 Hose

48 213050000993 1 Hose

49 213050000841 1 Hose

50 213050000832 1 Hose

51 213050000383 1 Hose

52 213050000813 1 Hose

53 213050000354 1 Hose

54 213050001147 2 Hose

55 213050000833 2 Hose

56 213050003138 1 Hose

57 213050003139 1 Hose

58 213050003140 2 Hose

59 213050000663 2 Hose

60 213050000843 2 Hose

61 213050000835 2 Hose

62 213050000852 2 Hose

63 213050000836 1 Hose

64 213050000837 2 Hose

65 213050001146 1 Hose

66 213050001567 1 Hose



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 149 © Mar 2022

6.18 HYDRAULIC TUBES LAYOUT(WITH OUTRIGGER)

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2 2

2 2

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Multi-coupling
G3/8 G3/8

G1/4 G1/4

1SN10 1SN10

PT1 PT2 PT3 PT4 TT1 TT2 TT3 TT4

PT T3

1SN08

333 3 4 4 4 4

5 5

1SN081SN081SN08 1SN08 1SN08 1SN08 1SN08

FL FR RL RR

A3 B3
:G3/8Outrigger

 Extend Retract

Main control manifold



© Mar 2022 150 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 213010000012 16 Fitting

2 213010000005 4 Fitting

3 213050000335 4 Hose

4 213050000815 4 Hose

5 213050000222 2 Hose



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 151 © Mar 2022

6.19 HYDRAULIC TUBES LAYOUT(WITHOUT OUTRIGGER)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 213060000001 2 Plug

A3 B3

Outrigger :G3/8

 Extend Retract
1 1

Main control manifold



© Mar 2022 152 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.20 HYDRAULIC TUBES LAYOUT(WITH OSCILLATE FUNCTION)

P

A1 A2

M1 T

P P1Oscillate control vlave

M33

2SN12 2SN12

1SN08

3 3

1 1

12

3

Oscillate cylinder G3/8

8

9

10
G1/2G1/2

G1/4 G1/4

G1/4G1/4

4 4

Manifold valve 

G3/8 G3/8

G3/8

G3/8

G1/4 G1/4 G1/4 G1/4

G1/2

4

4

4

4

1 1 1 1

5 5 6 6

7 7 2SN082SN08

2SN082SN08

PF1 PF2

LF1 LF2 RF1 RF2

1

11 11

V2

V1

V2
11

11

11

11G3/8

G3/8

V1

11

Filer

TF G1/4

Oil return 
manifold 

Main control 

manifold



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 153 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 213010000012 8 Fitting

2 213010000010 1 Fitting

3 213010000039 3 Fitting

4 213010000006 6 Fitting

5 213050000853 2 Hose

6 213050000844 2 Hose

7 213050000576 2 Hose

8 213050001574 1 Hose

9 213050000846 1 Hose

10 213050000068 1 Hose

11 213010000009 7 Fitting



© Mar 2022 154 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

6.21 HYDRAULIC TUBES LAYOUT(WITHOUT OSCILLATE
FUNCTION)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 213060000003 1 Plug

2 213010000039 1 Fitting

3 213050000040 1 Hose

PFilter
M33

2SN12
23 G1/2

1
TF G1/4

Oil return 
manifold 

Main control 
manifold



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 155 © Mar 2022

6.22 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
Hydraulic Schematic

V1
V2

C1
C2

V1
V2

V1
V2

V1
V2

C1
C2

C1
C2

C1
C2

C1
C2

V2
V1

V1
V2

C1
C2

24
0b

ar
C 

T

PM
DSPil

FR
B

FR
A

RR
A

RR
B

FL
B

FL
A

RL
A

RL
B

T1

T
A

B

A1
B1

B2
A2

A3
B3

P
T

T

P

P1

A2
A1

P0

P

P1 T

MA
MB

P1

M1

M

M1

M2
PSAC

C

M3

M2
T2

T1

dr
ive

 

ge
ar

 

filte
r

filte
r

oil
 co

ole
r

br
ak

e&
do

ub
le 

sp
ee

d 
ma

nif
old

bra
ke

do
ub

le 
sp

ee
d

dr
ive

 m
an

ifo
ld

os
cill

ati
ng

 ax
le(

op
tio

n)
lef

t
rig

ht

os
cil

lat
e m

an
ifo

ld

low
er 

lift 
cyl

ind
er

(al
l m

od
els

)
(on

ly G
TJ

Z1
62

3D
)

up
pe

r li
ft c

ylin
de

r
ou

trig
ge

r 
cy

lin
de

r
rig

ht 
fro

nt
lef

t fr
on

t
lef

t re
ar

rig
ht 

rea
r

Le
ft s

tee
r c

ylin
de

rR
igh

t s
tee

r c
ylin

de
r

lift 
co

ntr
ol 

ma
nif

old

ge
ne

rat
or 

ma
nif

old
(op

tio
n)

ge
ne

rat
or(

op
tio

n)

filte
r

Au
xili

ary
 po

we
r u

nit

Pre
ssu

re s
ens

or

Ac
cu

mu
lat

or

pu
mp

pu
mp

E

M

Y1
a,Y

1b

Y3Y2

Y5

Y4

Y6
Y7

Y8
Y9

a
Y9

b

Y1
0a

Y1
0b

Y1
1a

Y1
1b

Y1
2

Y1
3

Y1
4

Y1
5

Y1
6



© Mar 2022 156 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 157 © Mar 2022

7 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



© Mar 2022 158 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.1 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM(DEUTZ/EURO 3)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 159 © Mar 2022

7.1.1 CHASSIS ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

12

22
6

4
5
3

2

18

29

23

24

8

40

30

37

36

15
7 26 13

19

38

39

35
28

141

20

27

21

10 26
7

17

17 33

3416

6
1

25



© Mar 2022 160 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000031 8 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203150000045 1 Level sensor, dual-axis

3 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

6 215040000002 8 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

8 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

9 203100000053 1 Jacket, flexible

10 203060000124 1 Power-off switch

11 203100000051 1 Jacket, flexible

12 203060000031 2 Travel switch

13 203040000002 1 Solenoid contactor, DC

14 215020000108 4 Screw M4×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

15 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

16 215030000002 4 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

17 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

18 215010000264 1 Bolt M8×20-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

19 215020000007 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

20 215030000086 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T62

21 215020000024 1 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

22 215020000107 4 Screw M4×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

23 215030000108 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

24 215020000011 3 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

25 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

26 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

27 215040000103 1 Washer 8-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

28 102013063012 1 Control panel installation options(See Details)

29 203050000034 1 Horn

30 203050000060 1 Beacon light

31 203080000250 1 Battery terminal

32 203080000004 6 Connector, PVC

33 203070000043 1 Fuse holder, with 275A fuse

34 102010063010 Options, Main controller

34-1 203020000033 1 Main controller(DTC-K100)

34-2 203020003019 1 Main controller(DTC-K110)

34-3 203020003041 1 Electronic control unit(SINOBOOM)

34-4 203020003135 1 Main Controller(DTC-K120)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 161 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

35 203100000061 1 Battery, maintenance-free

36 203150000038 1 Temp sensor

37 105021060024 1 Guard, beacon light

38 102004030005 2 Cotter pin

39 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

40 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 162 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.1.2 CONTROL PANEL INSTALLATION(PN.102001060018)

9

11

4

2

3
12

10

13

7

14

4 2 3

8

4 2 3
5

8

6



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 163 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102001060021 1 Wiring assembly, ground controls (DTC)(Not shown)

2 215040000002 14 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215040000031 14 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215030000002 14 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

5 203990000001 1 Guiderail

6 102004060007 1 Control panel membrane

7 203210000002 1 Hour meter

8 215020000105 6 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

9 102001030199 1 Electrical door

10 203060000001 1 Key switch

11 215020000106 8 Screw M4×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

12 203050000005 1 Buzzer

13 203060000142 1 Emergency stop switch

14 215020000117 4 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 818



© Mar 2022 164 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.1.3 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1323RD&1323RE&1323RH

4
2

6

12

5

7  11 10

3

8

2 2

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

10 11 12



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 165 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116005063050 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203060000112 3 Travel switch

3 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

4 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

5 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

7 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 215010000235 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

11 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

12 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 166 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.1.4 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1623RD&1623RE&1623RH

7 8

11

4

2

13

6  12 3

10

5

8 8

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

3 12 4



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 167 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116006063141 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

5 215010000058 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

6 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

7 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 203060000112 3 Travel switch

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

11 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

12 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

13 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 168 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.1.5 PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

1-1、1-2、1-3

3

2
4

5
6

7

1-4



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 169 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102010063009 Options, Platform controller

1-1 203020000034 1 Platform controller(DTC-K300)

1-2 203020003020 1 Platform controller(DTC-K500)

1-3 203020003134 1 Platform controller(K120)

1-4 203020003042 1 Platform control box(SINOBOOM)

2 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215020000116 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

6 215040000004 4 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 170 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.1.6 UPPER AND LOWER PLATFORM HARNESS(PN.102001060001)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000349 1 Connector

2 203080000351 5 Pin

3 203080000353 1 Cover

4 203080003050 25 Cable, 5-core

5 203080000348 1 Connector

6 203080000355 5 Socket

7 203080000354 1 Cover

8 203080000350 2 Connector

CANH

CANL 06 08

00 CANH

CANL 06 08

00
12

345

12

345

2 3
4

5 6 7 81

24.5



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 171 © Mar 2022

7.1.7 POWER CABLE KIT(PN.102001060002)

35-8 35-8

35-8 35-8Ba+ QF:1

QF:2 F1:1

Quantity:1

35-1035-8

35-10 35-8

Ba- GND

GNDGND

35-8 35-8

M2+

F1:2

35-8 35-10

M1+

K1

35-8 35-10 M2-Ba-

K135-8 35-8F1:2

Red line

720

130

5500

550

3800

250

650

1200

1 2 3

654

Quantity:1

Quantity:1

Quantity:1

Quantity:1

Quantity:1

Quantity:1

Quantity:1

Red line

Red line

(Mated with corrugated pipe (closed end))

(Mated with corrugated pipe (closed end))

Red line (Mated with corrugated pipe (closed end))

Black line (Mated with corrugated pipe (closed end))

Red line (Mated with corrugated pipe (closed end))

Black line (Mated with corrugated pipe (closed end))

Black line (Mated with corrugated pipe (closed end))

BAT1+ Main power switch

Main power switch Fuse

Fuse Contactor

Auxiliary lowering motorContactor

BAT1- Auxiliary lowering motor

Starter motorContactor

GNDAuxiliary lowering motor

GNDEngine



© Mar 2022 172 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000677 12 Cable lug, copper

2 203080000257 8 Cable (red)

3 203080000035 1 Heat shrink tube

4 203080000009 6 Cable (black)

5 203080000680 4 Cable lug, copper

6 203080000006 13 Corrugated pipe



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 173 © Mar 2022

7.1.8 CHASSIS HARNESS 1(DTC)

20
4、

24
1、

24
2、

GN
D、

31
4 a

nd
 31

5 u
se

 2.
5m

m²
 ca

ble
.

2.5
mm

²

4m
m²

4m
m²

1
aa

bb

A
B

2

hh
C

D
E

 F
G

cc

H
J

K
L

M
N

P
R

S
T

U

dd

3
4

v
w

ff
ee

gg

60
0

08

01
12

GN
D

GN
D

07

24
1 19

20
4

20
2

22
0

22
1

22
2

22
3

25
3

21
4

21
5

20
20

6

14

34
35

33
31

4
31

5

24
2

23
120

1

20
0 GN

D

30
0

34
0

23
50

22
2

07

25
1

25
2

GN
D

1
2

Hy
dra

ulic
 O

il C
oo

ler

14

30
0

20
0

19 20

Hy
dra

ulic
 O

il C
oo

ler
 Sw

itch

22
0

07
07

25
0

Le
ft F

ron
t o

utr
igg

er 
lim

it s
wit

ch

20
00

12
50

10
00

10
0

10
0

10
0

01

231

GN
D

Le
ft R

ea
r o

utr
igg

er 
lim

it s
wit

ch

34
00

GN
D

2

456

60
0

34 35

33
08

蓝

蓝白 黑

En
gin

e  
Th

rot
tle

40
0

55
0

1

GN
D

31
431
5

242
20

424
1

2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

Fu
le 

 Sh
uto

ff
Alt

ern
ato

r

86

8787a
85

30
GN

D15
0

62
0

Sta
rte

r m
oto

r R
ela

y

Glo
w P

lug

Glo
w P

lug
 Re

lay

18

20
6

16

18

12

55
0

30
0

85
0

01
16

F4
50

A
Glo

w P
lug

 Fu
se

10
00

23
00

22
3

07

25
2

25
3

Rig
ht 

Re
ar 

ou
trig

ge
r li

mi
t s

wit
ch

31
00

22
107

25
025
1Rig

ht 
Fro

nt 
ou

trig
ge

r li
mi

t s
wit

ch

1
2 253

1
2

202
07

07
1

2
201

07

40
0

12
30

0

28
0

32
0

30
0

 Up
 Li

mi
tsw

itch
 Up

 Li
mi

tsw
itch

Do
wn

 lim
it s

wit
ch

3 2

21
4

21
5

GN
D

18
50

白黑

Le
ve

l S
en

so
r

07

4
绿

1
红

DC
 co

nta
cto

r DJ
43

1-8
B

DJ
43

1-5
B

DJ
43

1-8
B

DJ
43

1-5
B

DB

DB
C

B D
C

50
50

Po
we

r s
ou

rce

Au
xili

ary
 co

il

Bo
nd

 st
rap

A

DJ
43

1-4
B

蓝黄蓝红 13

15
30

29

9
7

8
5

1
2

3
4

12
13

14

20
25

26
27

28

6
10

11

21
22

23
24

19
18

17
16

31
32



© Mar 2022 174 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000150 1 Plug(male), flange connector

2 203080000137 4 Pin, female, 30A

3 203080000184 1 End attachments, ITT

4 203080000146 24 Pin, female

5 203080000134 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

6 203080000514 16 Terminal

7 203080000044 1 Sheath

8 203080000020 1 Lock

9 203080000024 4 Sheath

10 203080000016 4 Lock

11 203080000041 12 Terminal, female

12 203080000210 1 Sheath

13 203080000215 1 Lock

14 203080000213 5 Terminal

15 203080000018 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

16 203080000197 2 Terminal

17 203080000129 2 Jacket, flexible

18 203080003004 1 Plug

19 203080000428 6 Pin, female

20 203080000375 35 Cable

21 203080000393 1 Cable

22 203080000370 3 Cable

23 203080000369 15 Cable

24 203080000582 13 Cable

25 203080000135 1 Corrugated pipe (Black)

26 203080000037 1 Corrugated pipe

27 203080000006 4 Corrugated pipe

28 203080000031 15 Corrugated pipe

29 203080000039 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

30 203040000015 1 Relay

31 203080000217 4 Terminal

32 203040000038 1 Relay mount



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 175 © Mar 2022

7.1.9 CHASSIS HARNESS 2(DTC)

55
0

30
0

1
2 GN

D

35
0

1
2 GN

D Fla
sh

ing
 Be

ac
on

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

17
0

OS
C F

loa
t

Le
ft O

SC
 

OS
C E

na
ble

25
0

1
2

GN
D

16
0

Bre
ak

  R
ele

as
e

31
7

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

30
4

32
4

1
2GN

D

25
50

Le
ft R

ea
r o

utr
igg

er

32
6

48
0

50
0

15
0

50

15
0

15
0

25
0

Rig
ht 

OS
C 

50
0

15
0

25
00

1
2 GN

D
31

0

2 S
pe

ed

15
0

35
0

Le
ft F

ron
t o

utr
igg

er

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

30
1

30
2

32
8

30
4

30
5

30
6

30
7

30
8

30
9

31
0

31
7

322

32
3

32
4

32
5

32
6

327

GN
D

GN
D

21
7

21
8

07

33
1

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

33
2

30
0

GN
DC

A

BPre
ssu

re 
se

ns
or

21
8 07

15
00

22
00

An
gle

 se
ns

or

25
00

30
5045
0

1
2 GN

D

Dr
ive

 Fo
rw

ard

30
8

1
2 GN

D

45
0

30
9

Dr
ive

 Re
ve

rse

45
0

70
0

12
00

1
2

Rig
ht 

OS
C l

im
it s

wit
ch

60
0

1
2

Le
ft O

SC
 lim

it s
wit

ch

07
33

2

33
1

07

55
0

20
0

55
0

12 GN
D

32
5

31
00

Rig
ht 

Fro
nt 

ou
trig

ge
r

1 2
GN

D

32
7

Rig
ht 

Re
ar 

ou
trig

ge
r

B
C

A

GN
DC

A

B 21
7 07

Hor
n

32
8

GN
D

+
-

1
2 GN

D
1

2 GN
D

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

1
2 GN

D

10
0

15
0

10
0

10
0

15
0

10
0

10
0

20
0

Pro
po

rtio
na

l F
low

 Co
ntr

ol

Ou
trig

ge
r E

xte
nd

Ou
trig

ge
r R

etr
ac

t

Ste
er 

Le
ft

Pla
tfo

rm
 Up

Ste
er 

Rig
ht

Pla
tfo

rm
 Do

wn

30
6

30
5

32
2

32
3 30
1

30
2

30
7

10
0

15
0

26
00

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22



© Mar 2022 176 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000145 1 Plug(male), 48-pin connector

2 203080000146 28 Pin, female

3 203080000184 1 End attachments, ITT

4 203080000041 50 Terminal, female

5 203080000024 22 Sheath

6 203080000016 22 Lock

7 203080000032 2 Lock

8 203080000012 2 Sheath

9 203080000375 40 Cable

10 203080000370 25 Cable

11 203080000427 1 Sheath

12 203080000428 2 Pin, female

13 203080000429 1 Cap, waterproof

14 203080000135 1 Corrugated pipe (Black)

15 203080000037 1 Corrugated pipe

16 203080000006 10 Corrugated pipe

17 203080000031 10 Corrugated pipe

18 203080000437 22 End attachments, 2-pin, female

19 203080000508 2 End clip

20 203080000424 19 Nylon hose, closed-end

21 203080000422 4 Nylon hose, closed-end

22 203080000448 22 Rubber, 2-pin



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 177 © Mar 2022

7.1.10 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
Electrical schematic (Euro 3)



© Mar 2022 178 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.2 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM(YANMAR/EURO 5,TIRE 4)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 179 © Mar 2022

7.2.1 CHASSIS ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

12

22
6

4
5
3

2

18

29

23

24

8

40

30

37

36

15
7 26 13

19

38

39

35
28

141

20

27

21

10 26
7

17

17 33

3416

6
1

25



© Mar 2022 180 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000031 8 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203150000045 1 Level sensor, dual-axis

3 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

6 215040000002 8 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

8 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

9 203100000053 1 Jacket, flexible

10 203060000124 1 Power-off switch

11 203100000051 1 Jacket, flexible

12 203060000031 2 Travel switch

13 203040000002 1 Solenoid contactor, DC

14 215020000108 4 Screw M4×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

15 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

16 215030000002 4 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

17 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

18 215010000264 1 Bolt M8×20-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

19 215020000007 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

20 215030000086 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T62

21 215020000024 1 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

22 215020000107 4 Screw M4×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

23 215030000108 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

24 215020000011 3 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

25 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

26 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

27 215040000103 1 Washer 8-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

28 102013063012 1 Control panel installation options(See Details)

29 203050000034 1 Horn

30 203050000060 1 Beacon light

31 203080000250 1 Battery terminal

32 203080000004 6 Connector, PVC

33 203070000043 1 Fuse holder, with 275A fuse

34 102010063010 Options, Main controller

34-1 203020000033 1 Main controller(DTC-K100)

34-2 203020003019 1 Main controller(DTC-K110)

34-3 203020003041 1 Electronic control unit(SINOBOOM)

34-4 203020003135 1 Main Controller(DTC-K120)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 181 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

35 203100000061 1 Battery, maintenance-free

36 203150000038 1 Temp sensor

37 105021060024 1 Guard, beacon light

38 102004030005 2 Cotter pin

39 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

40 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 182 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.2.2 CONTROL PANEL INSTALLATION(PN.102013063006)

15

3

2

13 7 8

5

11

14

4

9

13
7

8

3

10

1

6



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 183 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203060000150 1 Guard, toggle switch

2 203990000001 1 Guiderail

3 215020000105 6 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

4 203060000142 1 Emergency stop switch

5 203050000005 1 Buzzer

6 102013063005 1 Membrane, ground control panel

7 215040000002 6 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

8 215040000031 6 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

9 203200003008 1 Color display, 1.3in.

10 203060000035 1 Switch, toggle

11 203060000021 1 Switch, toggle

12 102013063002 1 Wiring assembly, ground controls (Euro 5)(Not shown)

13 215030000002 6 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

14 203060000001 1 Key switch

15 102001033011 1 Electrical door



© Mar 2022 184 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.2.3 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1323RD&1323RE&1323RH

4
2

6

12

5

7  11 10

3

8

2 2

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

10 11 12



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 185 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116005063050 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203060000112 3 Travel switch

3 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

4 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

5 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

7 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 215010000235 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

11 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

12 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 186 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.2.4 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1623RD&1623RE&1623RH

7 8

11

4

2

13

6  12 3

10

5

8 8

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

3 12 4



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 187 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116006063141 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

5 215010000058 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

6 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

7 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 203060000112 3 Travel switch

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

11 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

12 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

13 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 188 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.2.5 PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

1-1、1-2、1-3

3

2
4

5
6

7

1-4



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 189 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102010063009 Options, Platform controller

1-1 203020000034 1 Platform controller(DTC-K300)

1-2 203020003020 1 Platform controller(DTC-K500)

1-3 203020003134 1 Platform controller(K120)

1-4 203020003042 1 Platform control box(SINOBOOM)

2 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215020000116 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

6 215040000004 4 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 190 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.2.6 UPPER AND LOWER PLATFORM HARNESS(PN.102001060001)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000349 1 Connector

2 203080000351 5 Pin

3 203080000353 1 Cover

4 203080003050 25 Cable, 5-core

5 203080000348 1 Connector

6 203080000355 5 Socket

7 203080000354 1 Cover

8 203080000350 2 Connector

CANH

CANL 06 08

00 CANH

CANL 06 08

00
12

345

12

345

2 3
4

5 6 7 81

24.5



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 191 © Mar 2022

7.2.7 ELECTRICAL POWER WIRING LAYOUT

Bat
tery

 1

SC
35-

8

QF 1
2

SC
35-

8
SC

35-
8

SC
35-

8

F8(
275

A)

1

SC
35-

8

SC
35-

10

Lift 
Mo

tor 
1

Eng
ine 

Sta
rter SC
70-

8

2
3

4

5

6

SC
70-

8

SC
35-

8
SC

35-
8

SC
35-

10

SC
35-

8

FU
10

 80
A

16
10

01
16

YA
ZA

KI:
732

3-2
024

Sta
rter

 B

01

YAZ
AKI

：7
323

-30
10

18
18

11

Glo
w p

lug
Ele

ctri
cal

 co
ntro

l pa
nel

SC
35-

8

SC
35-

8

SC
35-

8
7

GN
D

Eng
ine

GN
D

8

SC
35-

10

KM
3

DT
HD

04-
1-8

P
046

0-2
04-

071
41

En
gin

e~
KM

3

KM
1~

MP
1

En
gin

e G
ND

QF
~F

8
Gl

ow
 P

lug
--E

lec
tric

al 
co

ntr
ol 

pa
ne

l

St
ar

ter
~E

lec
tric

al 
co

ntr
ol 

pa
ne

l

Ba
t-~

GN
D

MP
~B

at-

Ba
t+

~Q
F

FU
8~

KM
3

+

-

+ -



© Mar 2022 192 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203230000606 1 Power harness

2 203230000607 1 Power harness

3 203230000608 1 Power harness

4 203230000609 1 Power harness

5 203230000610 1 Power harness

6 203230000611 1 Power harness

7 203230000827 1 Power harness

8 203230000613 1 Power harness

9 203080003048 18 Corrugated pipe

10 203230000829 1 Power harness

11 203230000828 1 Power harness



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 193 © Mar 2022

7.2.8 CHASSIS HARNESS

K 23
1

L 21
5

M
N 14

J 21
4

H K6
8

S 32E 20
1

T 21
0

U

dd19
R

P

gg20
2

D
C

hh
F 25

3
G 25

7
cc K7

3

A 22
0

B

V
W

aa 07
bb K2

8

ff09
ee

2
1

01

3GN
D

4
K0

1

28
27

29

26

25
33

1

21

30
31

22
33

4
23

33
5

18
19

20

35
34

36

33
32

37
38

32
314

13

15

12
11

16

42
41

43

40
39

32
4

44
47

31
846

21
7

48

45

8
7

30
6

6 30
55 30

4
3

328
302

1 30
1

2

K8
7

GN
D

GN
D

C1
（

28
+4

芯
）

C2
（

48
芯

）

32
7

32
6

31
5

12
22

1

22
3

CA
N2L

31
7 33
2

40
0

200

200

300

07
12

3 4221

Rig
ht F

ron
t Li

mit
 Sw

itch

25
0

25
1

1 2

325

Rig
ht F

ron
t ou

trig
ger

07
12

3 4223

Rig
ht R

ear
 Lim

it S
wit

ch

25
1

25
2

07
12

3 4222

Lef
t R

ear
 Lim

it S
wit

ch

25
2

25
3

1 2

32
6

Lef
t R

ear
 ou

trig
ger

1 2

07
1 2

07

Up
 lim

sw
itch

Do
wn

 lim
sw

itch

100

600

23
50

150

35
0

10
0

300

6003100

35
0

280

1 2

07Up
 lim

sw
itch

 2

300

320

12900

2417

9
10

4

1 2

32
7

Lef
t R

ear
 ou

trig
ger

22

27
00

35
0

150

150

10
0

10
0

10
0

DC
 co

nta
cto

r

Po
we

r
Au

xili
ary

 co
il

DJ
43

1-5
B

DJ
43

1-5
B

DJ
43

1-8
B

280

DJ
43

1-8
B

21907
GN

D
21807

GN
D

Pre
ssu

re 
Ins

pe
ct 

2

Pre
ssu

re 
Ins

pe
ct 

1

200
0

1500 100

07 GN
D

1
2

3
An

gle
 Se

ns
or

217
07 GN

D
B

C

A

500

217

31
00

1
2

1
2

45
0

45
0

Dri
ve 

Fo
rwa

rd

3500

07
12

3 4220Lef
t F

ron
t Li

mit
 Sw

itch

07
25

0

21
50

150

350

16
0 15
0

50

55
0

500150

1
2

1
2

Bre
ak 

Re
lea

se

15
0

1
2

Lef
t O

SC

1
2

1
2

500

1 2
GN

D

317

1 2
GN

D14

15
0

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

Pro
por

tion
al F

low

2 S
pee

d

1
2

OS
C E

nab
le

Rig
ht O

SC

OS
C F

loa
t

1
2

1
2

1
2

Ou
trig

ger
 Ex

ten
d

Ou
trig

ger
 Re

tra
ct

Up
Ste

er 
Lef

t

200

300

200

150

19
22

35
0

1300

40
0

328
GN

D
+

-

21
5

GN
D

21
4

Le
ve

l S
wit

ch12
3 4

Hor
n

45
0

45
0

90
0

10
0

50

22
2

CA
N2H

30
7

30
8

30
9

31
0 33

3
33

6 32
2

32
5

GN
D

Hy
dra

ulic
 Oi

l C
ool

er

Fla
shi

ng 
Be

aco
n

Hy
dra

ulic
 Oi

l C
ool

er 
Sw

itch

Ste
er 

Rig
ht

Do
wn

1
2

1
2

Lef
t O

SC
 lim

it s
wit

ch

Rig
ht O

SC
 lim

it s
wit

ch

GN
D

322
GN

D
305

GN
D

302

GN
D

307

GN
D

301
GN

D
323

GN
D

306

GN
D

333

GN
D

336
GN

D
334

GN
D

335

GN
D

304

GN
D

310

GN
D

308

GN
D

309

331
07

07
332

Dri
ve 

Re
ver

se

25
0

150

150

15
0

10
0 10
0

10
0

20
0

100

100

100

1200

50

250

17
0

15
0

15
0

07

K1
8

A6
0

1 2

32
4

Lef
t F

ron
t ou

trig
ger

4600

K8
6

21
9

4mm²

4mm²

50 50

15
0

100

24
1

K7
3

12

34

5
89

13

17
14

18
22

K0
1

GN
D 12

K2
832

09
K6

8
K8

7
K8

6
210 K1

8

A6
0

CAN
2H

CAN
2L

315
241

K0
1

K7
0

09

En
gin

e h
arn

es
s

T1
（

18
+4

 pi
n）

10
0

257
09

1.5mm²

T2

GN
D

09
fue

l fe
ed 

PU
MP

YA
ZA

KI ：712
3-6

423
-30

C3
2

1.5mm²

550

100

1000

AM
P:2

824
89

Air
 filt

er b
loc

hag
e s

ens
or

07
12

3 4CA
NL

GN
D

CA
NH600

1
4

5
8

00
CA

NH

CA
NL

08
35

GP
S M

od
el

K7
0

Rem
ote d

ata i
nter

actio
n un

it

100

15
0

CA
NH

CA
NL

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10

11
12

13

16
17

18

14
15

19
20

21

22
23

24
25

26

27

32

33
34

35
36

37
38

39

40
41

42
43

44

45
46

47
48

49

28
29

31

50
30

51
52

53

A B

C

A B

C

A B

C

GN
D

GN
D

201
202

253

GN
D

23
1

GN
D

01

GN
D

07
GN

D
217

07

GN
D



© Mar 2022 194 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000150 1 Plug(male), flange connector

2 203080000137 4 Pin, female, 30A

3 203080000146 77 Pin, female

4 203080000184 2 End attachments, ITT

5 203080000145 1 Plug(male), 48-pin connector

6 203080000410 26 Sheath

7 203080000016 26 Lock

8 203080000041 79 Terminal, female

9 203080000437 26 End attachments, 2-pin, female

10 203080000448 26 Rubber, 2-pin

11 203080000032 1 Lock

12 203080000508 1 End clip

13 203080000404 1 Sheath

14 203080000018 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

15 203080000134 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

16 203080000044 6 Sheath

17 203080000020 6 Lock

18 203080000445 6 End attachments, 4-pin, female

19 203080000262 3 AMP Terminal

20 203080000315 1 Sheath

21 203080000314 1 Lock

22 203080000129 2 Jacket, flexible

23 203080000197 2 Terminal

24 203080000427 1 Sheath

25 203080000428 2 Pin, female

26 203080000429 1 Cap, waterproof

27 203080000030 1 Heat shrink tube

28 203080003213 1 Plug, 4+18P

29 203080003214 3 Pin, female, 30A

30 203080000582 3 Cable

31 203080003212 1 End clip

32 203080000446 6 Rubber, 4-pin

33 203080000369 5 Cable

34 203080000372 8 Cable

35 203080000248 76 Cable

36 203080000307 16 Cable

37 203080000308 32 Cable



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 195 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

38 203080000196 4 Cable

39 203080000047 3 Cable

40 203080000422 4 Nylon hose, closed-end

41 203080000424 17 Nylon hose, closed-end

42 203080000417 1 Nylon hose, closed-end

43 203080000135 1 Corrugated pipe (Black)

44 203080000037 2 Corrugated pipe

45 203080000466 1 End clip

46 203080000086 1 Sheath

47 203080000405 1 Sheath

48 203080000046 1 Lock

49 203080000033 3 Terminal, male

50 203080003092 3 Cable

51 203080000492 1 Cover, waterproof

52 203080003216 1 Sheath

53 203080003218 5 Terminal AMP



© Mar 2022 196 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.2.9 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
Electrical schematic (Euro 5)

PC
U

Sta
rte

r m
oto

rAl
tern

ato
r

  E
ng

ine
 

Ins
tru

me
nt

Gl
ow

 P
lug

En
gin

e  
Th

rot
tle

Up
Do

wn
Fla

sh
ing

 
Be

ac
on

Ba
tte

ry
Ou

trig
ge

r  R
etr

ac
tLef

t Fr
ont

 Rig
ht F

ron
t Le

ft R
ear

Rig
ht 

Re
ar

Fu
se

Ke
ys

wi
tch

Em
erg

en
cy

 
Sw

itc
h

Le
ve

l S
en

so
r

Po
we

r 
Sw

itc
h

Le
ft F

ron
t Rig

ht F
ron

t Le
ft R

ea
rR

igh
t R

ea
r 

Pr
es

su
re 

 
Se

ns
or1

An
gle

  
Se

ns
or

J2-
B8

J1-
C7

J2-
B7

J2-
C2

J2-
A2

J2-
C6

J2-
C3

J2-
B6

J2-
C1

J2-
A5

J2-
A1

2
J2-

A1
1

J2-
A1

0
J1-

C3
J2-

A7
J1-

C1
J1-

C5

J1-
A4

J1-
A1

J1-
A2

J1-
B3

J1-
A1

0
J1-

C9
J2-

B1
2

J2-
C1

1
J1-

B6
J1-

B7
J1-

B9
J1-

B5
J1-

B1
0

J1-
B1

1

F2
-20

A

F4
-15

A

01

GN
D

SB
0

KS
1

02

03
05

04

06 01

05

06

06 05

0506CA
NH

CA
NL

06

05

05
02

02

02

06

M2

M1

86

30

85

87
87A

20
4

20
9

21
0

20
2

21
4

21
5

04
22

0
22

1
22

2
22

3

30
1

30
2

30
4

30
5

30
6

30
7

30
8

30
9

31
0

31
5

31
6

31
7

32
2

32
3

32
4

32
5

32
6

32
7

21
0

20
9

20
9

20
9

07

PR
201

GN
D

19

19

19

09

09

F3
-15

A

07
21

0

24
1

12

09

13

14

13
22

S1
Re

d
Bla

ck

Ye
llo

w
W

iht
e

B B1

2 4 1

06

20
8J2-
B1

1

05

K1
K2

NO
NO

NO
NO

NOHC

Y9
b

Y9
a

Y3

Y1
0b

Y1
0a

Y8

Y1
a

Y1
b

Y2
NC

Y1
1a

Y1
1b

Y1
3

Y1
2

Y1
5

Y1
4

14

07

K3
K7

20

GN
D

1
2

3
4

1
2

01

SW
1

1 2

86
85

30 87

1
2

CA
NH

CA
NL

SW
3

09

CT
RL

 P
W

R 
OU

T

CT
RL

 P
W

R 
IN

CA
NH

CA
NL

GN
D

PL
AT

FO
RM

PC
ON

LS
12

LS
13

LS
14

LS
15

H2

Ba
H3

FB
1

0506

CA
NH CA

NL 00

13 14

1 2

F1
-27

5A

QF
:1 Ba

+Q1

86

30

85

87
87A

86

30

85

87
87A

86

30

85

87
87A

GN
D

Ba
-

钥匙
选择

J2-
B1

J2-
B3

Y
Xr

ail 
J2-

2B
J2-

4B
J2-

C7

J1-
A9

En
gin

e r
pm

NC
LS

2
21 22

J2-
A1

1

J2-
C1

2

J1-
A3

U3
U5

20
1

21
7

04

21
8

09
07

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

07

H1

K8 86
85

30

87
87A

K8

E-
sto

p p
ow

er 
su

pp
ly

Ign
itio

n

K9 M3

86

30 85 87
87A

20
3

17

01
23

1

AU
X P

UM
P

K1
5

D2

D3

J2-
A3

J2-
A4

BN
23

BN
91

Sta
rt

Ign
ition

25
3

25
0 25
1

25
2

LS
3

LS
4A

LS
5A

LS
6A

LS
7A

NO NO

12V
Pow

er s
upp

ly

LS
1

19

20
3

20
3

19

19

01

09

Ho
rn

  B
rea

k  
Re

lea
se

St
ee

r 
Ri

gh
t

St
ee

r 
 Le

ft
Pr

op
ort

ion
al 

    
  F

low
 

Fo
rw

ard
Re

ve
rse

2 S
pe

ed
Oi

l P
res

su
re

Ala
rm

Ho
rn

OS
C 

Flo
at

Ri
gh

t 
OS

C 
 Le

ft 
OS

C 
  O

SC
 

En
ab

le
Hy

dra
uli

c

lim
itsw

itch
lim

its
wi

tch
lim

itsw
itch

lim
its

wit
ch

 U
p 

Lim
its

wit
ch

M2
 A

ux
ilia

ry 
MP

out
rigg

er
out

rigg
er

out
rigg

ero
utr

igg
er

23
0

J1-
B2

J1-
B4

328

J1-
C4

3m
m2

F6
-10

A
1

2
21

Y4

Y5

Y6

Y7

J2-
C8

J1-
B1

2
J1-

A7
J1-

A8

J2-
A6

33
1

HO
21 22

NC
LS

9
21 22

J2-
A8

33
2

LS
8

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

Lo
we

r 
Lim

its
wi

tch
 Up

 
Lim

itsw
itch

Le
ft O

cs
 

lim
itsw

itch
Ri

gh
t O

cs
 

lim
its

wi
tch

CA
N2

 L
CA

N2
 H

20
4

Oi
l C

oo
ler

Sw
itc

h
Ex

ten
d

Ou
trig

ger

NO NO

NC

HO

NC

To
 en

gin
e p

ow
er 

su
pp

ly

G0
20

4
IG

L
G

B
To

 en
gin

eE
CU

St
art

，
to 

en
gin

eE
CU

To
 en

gin
eE

CU

J2-
B9

J2-
C5

CA
N2

H
CA

N2
L

To
 en

gin
eE

CU
66

J1-
C2

L

NOS2Air 
filte

r 
bloc

kag
ese

nso
r

U4

21
9 J2-

B5

Pr
es

su
re 

 
Se

ns
or2

25
7

J1-
C6

Em
erg

enc
y te

st

23
0

RX
TX

Pr
og

ram
 do

wn
loa

d s
eri

al 
po

rt

GN
D1 C

J1-
C1

1J
1-C

12
J1-

C1
0

A
B

C3

fus
e

Hy
dra

uli
c

Oi
l C

oo
ler

Sw
itc

h

-+
Rig

ht 
Re

ar
ou

trig
ge

r
Lef

t R
ear

out
rigg

er
Rig

ht F
ron

t 
out

rigg
er

Lef
t Fr

ont
 

out
rigg

er
Ou

trig
ge

r  R
etr

ac
t

Ex
ten

d
Ou

trig
ger

Pr
es

su
re 

 
Se

ns
or1

An
gle

  
Se

ns
or

Pr
es

su
re 

 
Se

ns
or2

rail
 

Fla
sh

ing
 

Be
ac

on
Ala

rm
Oi

l P
res

su
re

Sw
itc

h
2 S

pe
ed

Fo
rw

ard
Re

ve
rse

Pr
op

ort
ion

al 
    

  F
low

 
St

ee
r 

Ri
gh

t
St

ee
r 

 Le
ft

Br
ea

k  
Re

lea
se

Ho
rn

Up
Ri

gh
t 

OS
C 

 Le
ft 

OS
C 

  O
SC

 
En

ab
le

Do
wn

OS
C 

Flo
at

Rig
ht 

Re
ar

ou
trig

ge
r

Lef
t R

ear
out

rigg
er

Rig
ht F

ron
t 

out
rigg

er
Lef

t Fr
ont

 
out

rigg
er

 U
p Lim

its
wit

ch
 2

Le
ft O

cs
 

lim
itsw

itch
Ri

gh
t O

cs
 

lim
its

wi
tch

Lo
we

r 
Lim

its
wi

tch
 Up

 
Lim

itsw
itch

Air
 filt

er 
blo

cka
ge

sen
sor

Ho
rn

Hy
dra

uli
c

Oi
l C

oo
ler

M2
 A

ux
ilia

ry 
MP

M2
 A

ux
ilia

ry 
MP



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 197 © Mar 2022

Electrical schematic of engine (Euro 5)

K01
CRS-ECU

VB(Power supply)
K01 VB(Power supply)
K01 VB(Power supply)
K28 STR-RLY(D-UB5)
K73 UB5
210 STARTSW
K68 UB2
CAN1H CAN1H
CAN1L CAN1L

D_GND
WDSBSW
APP-IP7

SAID-RLY

CHGSW

UB3

(2.5)

APP-IP2
APP-IP3

K70

204

A50

INGSW09

REGSWK18

GND
UB2A60

UB3K90

CAN2HCAN2H

CAN2LCAN2L

D-GNDK65

5VS
PRAIL
A-GND

A07
A26
A25

5VS K45-5V

PEGRL K39

PEGR K85

A-GND K74-GND

5VS
PDPF K63

PDPFH A12

A-GND K77

TDPEM K80

TDPFI K81

TF0 A11

A-GND A51

TEXNH K56

CKSPD A39

CKSPD A54

A-GND A38

A-GND

A08
A37

K24

A33INJ1-1H
A16
A47
A17

A01
A32
A02

HPPSOL

A52

A31

A04

Rail pressure sensor22

EGR pressure sensor9

DPF differential pressure sensor5

8

7

DPF intermediate temperature sensor

DPF inlet temperature sensor

21

75

Fuel temperature sensor

Exhaust manifold temperature sensor

Crankshaft speed sensor 23

5VS
CMSPD 24 Camshaft speed sensor

INJ1-2H

INJ2-1H

INJ2-2H

INJ1-1L

INJ1-2L

INJ2-1L

INJ2-2L

Injector 416

Injector 117

Injector 218

Injector 319

A05
MPROP-H 20 Supply pump
A-GND K23

A-GND K20

A-GND K52

IVDCM-H A19

IVDCM-L A20

14 Intake throttle

73

74

Intake throttle

Intake throttle

K01 A07
A26
A25

K03
K05
K28
K73
K35
K68
K54
K76
K87
K86
K67
K38

K45
K39
K85
K74

K24
K63
A12
K77
K80

K81

A11
A51
K56

A39
A54
A38

A37
A08

A52

K18

A33

K31

A16

A60

A47

K90

A17
A31
A01
A32

K70

K66

K88

A50

K19

A02
A04
A05
K23
K20
K52
A19
A20

GND
GND
UB3

K02
K04
K06

K53
K65

A28
A29

K75

K79
K21

TW
A-GND
TFAIR
A-GND

F8  

87a

30

87

85
86Starter relay

F9 

87a

30

87

85
86

F10 
62

64EGR valve relay

13

71

Starter

87a

30

87

85
8663

F11 

01

G2
1

2

Glow plug relay

Glow plug

204

31

FEED PUMP

44

45

12

10

A28
A29
K79
K21AMBENT TEMP.SENSOR

CW TEMP.SENSOR

Diagnostic nipple
SA-D

J1939

01

TEGRK33

TIAIRA59

(1.5)
(2.5)
(2.5)

(1.5)
(1.5)

(1.5)
(1.5)
(1.5)
(1.5)
(1.5)
(1.5)
(1.5)
(1.5)

(1.5)
(1.5)

(1.5)

(1.5)

(6.0)

(8.0)

09 Engine ignition power supply

L-port 

GND Negative polarity

12
(4.0)

(4.0)30
31

SQ2

K4

K5

K6
16

18

32

WSSW K40K40

K87
K86

Regeneration Interlock

SQ1

(1.5)

(6.0)

(1.5)

(2.5)
(2.5)
(2.5)

GND
GND
GND

EGR VALVE

35

34 ACLSW K41

FEED PUMP

Air cleaner sensor
WATER SEPARATOR

K41



© Mar 2022 198 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.3 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM(YANMAR/CHINA 3)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 199 © Mar 2022

7.3.1 CHASSIS ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

12

22
6

4
5
3

2

18

29

23

24

8

40

30

37

36

15
7 26 13

19

38

39

35
28

141

20

27

21

10 26
7

17

17 33

3416

6
1

25



© Mar 2022 200 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000031 8 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203150000045 1 Level sensor, dual-axis

3 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

6 215040000002 8 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

8 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

9 203100000053 1 Jacket, flexible

10 203060000124 1 Power-off switch

11 203100000051 1 Jacket, flexible

12 203060000031 2 Travel switch

13 203040000002 1 Solenoid contactor, DC

14 215020000108 4 Screw M4×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

15 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

16 215030000002 4 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

17 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

18 215010000264 1 Bolt M8×20-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

19 215020000007 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

20 215030000086 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T62

21 215020000024 1 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

22 215020000107 4 Screw M4×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

23 215030000108 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

24 215020000011 3 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

25 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

26 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

27 215040000103 1 Washer 8-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

28 102013063012 1 Control panel installation options(See Details)

29 203050000034 1 Horn

30 203050000060 1 Beacon light

31 203080000250 1 Battery terminal

32 203080000004 6 Connector, PVC

33 203070000043 1 Fuse holder, with 275A fuse

34 102010063010 Options, Main controller

34-1 203020000033 1 Main controller(DTC-K100)

34-2 203020003019 1 Main controller(DTC-K110)

34-3 203020003041 1 Electronic control unit(SINOBOOM)

34-4 203020003135 1 Main Controller(DTC-K120)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 201 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

35 203100000061 1 Battery, maintenance-free

36 203150000038 1 Temp sensor

37 105021060024 1 Guard, beacon light

38 102004030005 2 Cotter pin

39 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

40 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 202 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.3.2 CONTROL PANEL INSTALLATION(PN.102013063035)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203210000002 1 Hour meter

2 203050000005 1 Buzzer

3 203060000001 1 Key switch

4 203990000001 1 Guiderail

5 215040000002 6 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

6 215040000031 6 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

7 102001030199 1 Electrical door

8 203060000142 1 Emergency stop switch

9 215020000117 4 Screw M6×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

10 215030000002 6 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

11 102004060007 1 Control panel membrane

12 215020000105 6 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

13 102013063034 1 Wiring assembly, Control Panel(Not shown)

12

4

6
5

10

10
5

6

9
11

2 3 8 1

12

7



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 203 © Mar 2022

7.3.3 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1323RD&1323RE&1323RH

4
2

6

12

5

7  11 10

3

8

2 2

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

10 11 12



© Mar 2022 204 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116005063050 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203060000112 3 Travel switch

3 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

4 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

5 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

7 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 215010000235 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

11 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

12 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 205 © Mar 2022

7.3.4 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1623RD&1623RE&1623RH

7 8

11

4

2

13

6  12 3

10

5

8 8

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

3 12 4



© Mar 2022 206 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116006063141 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

5 215010000058 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

6 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

7 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 203060000112 3 Travel switch

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

11 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

12 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

13 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 207 © Mar 2022

7.3.5 PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

1-1、1-2、1-3

3

2
4

5
6

7

1-4



© Mar 2022 208 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102010063009 Options, Platform controller

1-1 203020000034 1 Platform controller(DTC-K300)

1-2 203020003020 1 Platform controller(DTC-K500)

1-3 203020003134 1 Platform controller(K120)

1-4 203020003042 1 Platform control box(SINOBOOM)

2 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215020000116 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

6 215040000004 4 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 209 © Mar 2022

7.3.6 UPPER AND LOWER PLATFORM HARNESS(PN.102001060001)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000349 1 Connector

2 203080000351 5 Pin

3 203080000353 1 Cover

4 203080003050 25 Cable, 5-core

5 203080000348 1 Connector

6 203080000355 5 Socket

7 203080000354 1 Cover

8 203080000350 2 Connector

CANH

CANL 06 08

00 CANH

CANL 06 08

00
12

345

12

345

2 3
4

5 6 7 81

24.5



© Mar 2022 210 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.3.7 CHASSIS HARNESS 2(DTC)

55
0

30
0

1
2 GN

D

35
0

1
2 GN

D Fla
sh

ing
 Be

ac
on

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

17
0

OS
C F

loa
t

Le
ft O

SC
 

OS
C E

na
ble

25
0

1
2

GN
D

16
0

Bre
ak

  R
ele

as
e

31
7

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

30
4

32
4

1
2GN

D

25
50

Le
ft R

ea
r o

utr
igg

er

32
6

48
0

50
0

15
0

50

15
0

15
0

25
0

Rig
ht 

OS
C 

50
0

15
0

25
00

1
2 GN

D
31

0

2 S
pe

ed

15
0

35
0

Le
ft F

ron
t o

utr
igg

er

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

30
1

30
2

32
8

30
4

30
5

30
6

30
7

30
8

30
9

31
0

31
7

322

32
3

32
4

32
5

32
6

327

GN
D

GN
D

21
7

21
8

07

33
1

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

33
2

30
0

GN
DC

A

BPre
ssu

re 
se

ns
or

21
8 07

15
00

22
00

An
gle

 se
ns

or

25
00

30
5045
0

1
2 GN

D

Dr
ive

 Fo
rw

ard

30
8

1
2 GN

D

45
0

30
9

Dr
ive

 Re
ve

rse

45
0

70
0

12
00

1
2

Rig
ht 

OS
C l

im
it s

wit
ch

60
0

1
2

Le
ft O

SC
 lim

it s
wit

ch

07
33

2

33
1

07

55
0

20
0

55
0

12 GN
D

32
5

31
00

Rig
ht 

Fro
nt 

ou
trig

ge
r

1 2
GN

D

32
7

Rig
ht 

Re
ar 

ou
trig

ge
r

B
C

A

GN
DC

A

B 21
7 07

Hor
n

32
8

GN
D

+
-

1
2 GN

D
1

2 GN
D

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

1
2 GN

D

10
0

15
0

10
0

10
0

15
0

10
0

10
0

20
0

Pro
po

rtio
na

l F
low

 Co
ntr

ol

Ou
trig

ge
r E

xte
nd

Ou
trig

ge
r R

etr
ac

t

Ste
er 

Le
ft

Pla
tfo

rm
 Up

Ste
er 

Rig
ht

Pla
tfo

rm
 Do

wn

30
6

30
5

32
2

32
3 30
1

30
2

30
7

10
0

15
0

26
00

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 211 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000145 1 Plug(male), 48-pin connector

2 203080000146 28 Pin, female

3 203080000184 1 End attachments, ITT

4 203080000041 50 Terminal, female

5 203080000024 22 Sheath

6 203080000016 22 Lock

7 203080000032 2 Lock

8 203080000012 2 Sheath

9 203080000375 40 Cable

10 203080000370 25 Cable

11 203080000427 1 Sheath

12 203080000428 2 Pin, female

13 203080000429 1 Cap, waterproof

14 203080000135 1 Corrugated pipe (Black)

15 203080000037 1 Corrugated pipe

16 203080000006 10 Corrugated pipe

17 203080000031 10 Corrugated pipe

18 203080000437 22 End attachments, 2-pin, female

19 203080000508 2 End clip

20 203080000424 19 Nylon hose, closed-end

21 203080000422 4 Nylon hose, closed-end

22 203080000448 22 Rubber, 2-pin



© Mar 2022 212 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.3.8 CHASSIS HARNESS

01
13

GN
D

GN
D

07

20
4

20
2

22
0

22
1

22
2

22
3

25
3

21
4

21
5

23
16

14

31
5

23
120

1 C1

50
0

40
0

01
23

1
GN

D

10
0

DC
 co

nta
cto

r

DJ
43

1-5
B

DJ
43

1-8
B

Au
xili

ary
 co

il

10
0

DJ
43

1-5
B

25
0 GN

D

50
34

0

23
50

22
2

07

25
1

25
2

GN
D

1
2

Hy
dra

ulic
 O

il C
oo

ler

14

30
0

20
0

07 23

Hy
dra

ulic
 O

il C
oo

ler
 Sw

itch

22
0

07 07
25

0

Le
ft F

ron
t o

utr
igg

er 
lim

it s
wit

ch

20
00

12
50

10
00

Le
ft R

ea
r o

utr
igg

er 
lim

it s
wit

ch

38
00 15

0

62
0

Glo
w P

lug

10
00

23
00

22
3

07
25

2
25

3

Rig
ht 

Re
ar 

ou
trig

ge
r li

mi
t s

wit
ch

31
00 22

1
0725

0
25

1
Rig

ht 
Fro

nt 
ou

trig
ge

r li
mi

t s
wit

ch

1
2 253

1
2

202
07

07
1

2
201

07

40
0

12
30

0

28
0

32
0

30
0

 Up
 Li

mi
tsw

itch
 Up

 Li
mi

tsw
itch

Do
wn

 lim
it

sw
itch

3 2

21
4

21
5

GN
D

18
50

白黑

Le
ve

l S
en

so
r

07

4
绿

1
红

DB

DB
C

B D
C

A

DJ
43

1-8
B

Bo
nd

 st
rap

50

12
3 4

12
3 4

12
3 4

12
3 4

10
0

1 2 3 4

8 7 6 5

GN
D

31
4

31
5

20
4

7 8 9 10 11 12

6 5 4 3 2 118 131616

13 GN
D

0633

34
GN

D

35

18
12

Ele
ctri

cal
 co

ntro
l pa

nel

DT
HD

04-
1-8

P
046

0-2
04-

071
41

01

10
0

4m
m²

2.5
mm

²

C5
C6

15
0

DJ
70

11
-7.

8-2
12

Te
rm

ina
l：

DJ
62

1-E
7.8

*0.
8

12

10
0

50
50

10
0

6m
m²

10
mm

²

Ele
ctri

cal
 co

ntro
l pa

nel

DT
HD

06-
1-8

S
046

2-2
03-

081
41

En
gin

e h
arn

es
s

33
34

35
31

4

06

1
aa

bb

A
B

2

hh
C

D
E

 F
G

cc

H
J

K
L

M
N

P
R

S
T

U

dd

3
4

v
w

ff
ee

gg

4m
m²

4m
m²

1
2

3
4

5
6

12
13

14
15

7
8

9
10

11

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

32
33

34
3536

37



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 213 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000150 1 Plug(male), flange connector

2 203080000137 4 Pin, female, 30A

3 203080000184 1 End attachments, ITT

4 203080000146 22 Pin, female

5 203080000018 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

6 203080000134 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

7 203080000020 1 Lock

8 203080000445 1 End attachments, 4-pin, female

9 203080000041 32 Terminal, female

10 203080000446 5 Rubber, 4-pin

11 203080000044 5 Sheath

12 203080000410 4 Sheath

13 203080000016 4 Lock

14 203080000437 4 End attachments, 2-pin, female

15 203080000448 4 Rubber, 2-pin

16 203080000197 2 Terminal

17 203080000129 2 Jacket, flexible

18 203080000582 3 Cable

19 203080000308 10 Cable

20 203080000248 35 Cable

21 203080000393 1 Cable

22 203080003092 3 Cable

23 203080003093 4 Cable

24 203080000372 3 Cable

25 203080000367 1 Cable

26 203080003131 2 Sheath

27 203080003132 2 Terminal, male

28 203080003046 1 Sheath

29 203080003047 1 Terminal, female

30 203080000033 12 Terminal, male

31 203080000157 1 Lock

32 203080000403 1 Sheath

33 203080000406 1 Sheath

34 203080000112 1 Lock

35 203080000068 20 Blind plug

36 203080000299 1 Terminal

37 203080003362 1 Connector



© Mar 2022 214 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.3.9 ENGINE HARNESS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000414 1 Sheath

2 203080000159 1 Lock

3 203080000041 12 Terminal, female

150

400
314

204

GN
D

315

16

150

1318341616
33 13 35 GN

D

GN
D

01

Sta
lled

 el
ec

tro
-m

ag
ne

t
Oil

 pr
es

su
re 

sw
itch

Wa
ter 

tem
per

atu
re s

witc
h

Sta
rte

r
Ge

ne
rat

or

100

60

Ch
as

sis
 wi

rin
g h

arn
es

s

13
204

L
IG

P

Ge
ne

rat
or

DJ
70

31
-2.

2-2
1

DJ
43

1-6
B

DJ
43

1-4
B

DJ
43

1-8
B

13
GN

D
Ele

ctr
ica

l fe
ed

 pu
mp

315

DJ
70

23
2Y

-6.
3-2

1

314

DJ
22

1-4
A

DJ
30

11
A-4

-21

YA
ZA

KI 
71

23
-62

34
-40

250

150

01

50

60
80

100

300

400

600 150

06

100

GN
D 18

YA
ZA

KI 
71

23
-22

28

35

20
DJ

62
2-D

6.3
DJ

70
13

-6.
3-2

1

Dio
de

18
06

GN
D

R
W

B35

33

34 13

GN
D

Fro
m 

fla
me

ou
t c

on
tro

ller
300

60

150
GN

D
En

gin
e G

ND

150

Ch
as

sis
 wi

rin
g h

arn
es

s

6 5 4 3 2 1

7 8 9 10 11 126

3

578

1 2 4

3
4

1
2

14

15

16
17

1819

20
21

13

5
6

7

8
9

10
11

12



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 215 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

4 203080000068 4 Blind plug

5 203080000413 1 Sheath

6 203080000126 1 Lock

7 203080000033 4 Terminal, male

8 203080000210 1 Sheath

9 203080000215 1 Lock

10 203080000213 5 Terminal

11 203080000214 1 Seal ring

12 203080000211 1 Plug

13 203080000124 1 Terminal, blade-hole type

14 203080000006 2 Corrugated pipe

15 203080000037 1 Corrugated pipe

16 203080000133 1 Terminal, blade-hole type

17 203080000018 1 Terminal, blade-hole type

18 203080000372 4 Cable

19 203080000039 1 Terminal, blade-hole type

20 203080000375 10 Cable

21 203080000370 5 Cable



© Mar 2022 216 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.3.10 ELECTRICAL POWER WIRING LAYOUT

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203230000606 1 Power harness

2 203230000607 1 Power harness

3 203230000608 1 Power harness

4 203230000609 1 Power harness

5 203230000610 1 Power harness

6 203230000611 1 Power harness

7 203230000827 1 Power harness

8 203230000613 1 Power harness

9 203080003048 18 Corrugated pipe

Battery 1
 1

SC35-8

QF
1 2

SC35-8 SC35-8 SC35-8

F8(275A)

1
SC35-8

SC35-10

Lift Motor 1

Engine Starter

SC70-8

2 3

4

5

6

SC70-8

SC35-8
SC35-8

SC35-10

SC35-8

SC35-8

SC35-8

SC35-8 7

GND

GND

8

SC35-10

KM3

Engine~KM3FU8~KM3

KM1~MP1

Engine GND
QF~F8

Bat-~GND

MP~Bat-

Bat+~QF

+

-

+

-



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 217 © Mar 2022

7.3.11 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC(YANMAR CHINA 3)
Electrical Schematic(Yanmar China 3)

PC
U

St
art

er
mo

tor
Alt

ern
ato

r
En

gin
e

Ins
tru

me
nt

Gl
ow

 P
lug

En
gin

e
hig

h s
pe

ed
Up

Do
wn

Fla
sh

ing
Be

ac
on

Ba
tte

ry
Ou

trig
ge

r  R
etr

ac
t

Le
ft F

ron
t R

igh
t F

ron
t L

eft
 R

ea
rR

igh
t R

ea
r

Ke
y s

wi
tch

Em
erg

en
cy

Sw
itc

h
Le

ve
l S

en
so

r
Po

we
r S

wi
tch

Le
ft F

ron
t 

Ri
gh

t F
ron

t L
eft

 R
ea

r
Ri

gh
t R

ea
r 

Pr
es

su
re 

Se
ns

or1
An

gle
Se

ns
or

J2-
B8

J1-
C7

J2-
B7

J2-
C2

J2-
A2

J2-
C6

J2-
C3

J2-
B6

J2-
C1

J2-
A5

J2-
A1

2
J2-

A1
1

J2-
A1

0
J1-

C3
J2-

A7
J1-

C1
J1-

C5

J1-
A4

J1-
A1

J1-
A2

J1-
B3

J1-
A1

0
J1-

C9
J2-

B1
2

J2-
C1

1
J1-

B6
J1-

B7
J1-

B9
J1-

B5
J1-

B1
0

J1-
B1

1

SB
0

KS
1

08
05

09

20
4

20
9

21
020

2
21

4
21

5
09

22
0

22
1

22
2

22
3

30
1

30
2

30
4

30
5

30
6

30
7

30
8

30
9

31
0

31
5

31
6

31
7

32
2

32
3

32
4

32
5

32
6

32
7

10

S1

RE
D

BL
AC

K

YE
LL

OW
W

HI
TE

B B1

2 4 1

20
8J2-
B1

1

NO
NO

NO
NO

NOHC

DT
9b

DT
9a

Y3

Y1
0b

Y1
0a

Y8

Y1
a

Y1
b

Y2
NC

Y1
1a

Y1
1b

Y1
3

Y1
2

Y1
5

Y1
4

07

1
2

3
4

01

CA
NH

CA
NL

SW
3

LS
12

LS
13

LS
14

LS
15

H2
FB

1

13 14

J2-
B1

J2-
B3

J2-
2B

J2-
4B

J2-
C7

J1-
A9

NCLS
2

21 22

J2-
A1

J2-
C1

2

J1-
A3

U3
U5

20
1

21
7

09

21
8

07

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

07

J2-
A3

J2-
A4

BN
23

BN
91

25
3

25
0

25
1

25
2

LS
3

LS
4A LS
5A

LS
6A

LS
7A

NO NO

LS
1

10

20
3

20
3

10
30

Ho
rn

Br
ea

k 
Re

lea
se

St
ee

r R
igh

t
St

ee
r L

eft
Pr

op
ort

ion
al

Flo
w 

Fo
rw

ard
Re

ve
rse

2 S
pe

ed
Oi

l P
res

su
re

Ala
rm

Ho
rn

OS
C 

Flo
at

Ri
gh

t O
SC

 L
eft

 O
SC

 O
SC

 E
na

ble
Hy

dra
uli

c

lim
it s

wi
tch

lim
it s

wi
tch

lim
it s

wi
tch

lim
it s

wi
tch

Up
 Li

mi
t

sw
itc

h

M2
 A

ux
ilia

ry 
MP

ou
trig

ge
ro

utr
igg

er
ou

trig
ge

r
ou

trig
ge

r

J1-
B2

J1-
B4

J1-
C4

DT
4

DT
5

DT
6

DT
7

J2-
C8

J1-
B1

2
J1-

A7
J1-

A8

J2-
A6

33
1HO

21 22
NC

LS
9

21 22

J2-
A8

33
2

LS
8

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

Lo
we

r L
im

it
sw

itc
h

Up
 Li

mi
t

sw
itc

h
Le

ft O
cs

 
lim

it s
wi

tch
Ri

gh
t O

cs
 

lim
it s

wi
tch

20
4

Oi
l C

oo
ler

Sw
itc

h
Ex

ten
d

Ou
trig

ge
r

NO NO

NC

HO
NC

J2-
B9

J2-
C5

J1-
C2

NOS2

Air
 fil

ter
 

blo
ck

ag
e 

se
ns

or

U4

21
9 J2-

B5

Pr
es

su
re 

Se
ns

or2

25
7

J1-
C6

23
0

Hy
dra

uli
c

Oi
l C

oo
ler

 S
wi

tch

J2-
B1

0
J1-

C8

NOSW
4

20
6J2-

C4

13

86

30

85

87
87

A

K2
13

86

30

85

87
87A

K3
01

86

30

85

87
87A

K5
13

86

30

85

87
87A

K1
34

86

30

85

87
87A

K4
02

86

30

85

87
87

A

K6
13

86

30

85

87
87

A

K8
22

86

30

85

87
87A

K9
04

86

30

85

87
87A

K1
2

GN
D

BaQF
:1 Ba

+Q1 Ba
-

20
9

21
0

20
5

20
6

20
8

20
3

M314

M1S

B

G

GIG

P
BAT

E

black

blue/white

blue
blue/yellow

blue/red

33

35

34

03

M

12
1 2

H1
M237

23
1

AU
X P

UM
P

K1
5

W
R

B

G1
15

M4

18
SW

1
1 2

2.5
mm

²

06

86

30

85

87
87A

K1
021

1

15

0605CA
NH

CA
NL

CTR
L P

WR
 OU

T

CTR
L P

WR
 IN

CA
NH CA
NL

GN
D

PL
AT

FO
RM

PC
ON

0605CA
NH

CA
NL 00

GN
D

20
5

21
1

01
01 01 01

01 13

13

01

01 13 0204

11

3007

13

14
16 16

12

13

18
32

8

32
8

22
23

0

23
1

30
2

23
0

23
0

06

06

06

23

23 07

20
3

11

11 11

01

1
2

1
2

W
ate

r T
em

p
Ele

ctu
ica

l
Fe

ed
Pu

mp
Fla

me
ou

t 
Fu

se
Gl

ow
 P

lug
En

gin
e S

pe
ed

 C
on

tro
l

St
art

er 
mo

tor
Oo

tpu
t te

st 
ch

an
nle

 
Do

wn
loa

d 
 sr

ial
 po

rt
Ele

ctr
om

ag
ne

t

01

2.5
mm

²

2.5
mm

²
2.5

mm
²

4m
m²

2.5
mm

²

12

Ele
ctr

ic 
cu

rre
nt:

35
A

Ele
ctr

ic 
cu

rre
nt:

35
A

Ele
ctr

ic 
cu

rre
nt:

10
A

D3
D2

31
4

2.5
mm

²

10
mm

²

12
V

FU
1-2

75
A

FU
6-5

0A

FU
4-1

0A

FU
3-1

0A

D3

1
2

FU
5-2

0A

06

2.5
mm

²

2.5
mm

²

01

K1
20

2.5
mm

²

1m
m²

2.5
mm

²

1
2

FU
7-3

0A

1
2

FU
6-3

0A

0101

6m
m²

J2-
B9

J2-
C5

CA
N1

H
CA

N1
L

-



© Mar 2022 218 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM(YANMAR/CHINA T4)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 219 © Mar 2022

7.4.1 CHASSIS ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

12

22
6

4
5
3

2

18

29

23

24

8

40

30

37

36

15
7 26 13

19

38

39

35
28

141

20

27

21

10 26
7

17

17 33

3416

6
1

25



© Mar 2022 220 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000031 8 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203150000045 1 Level sensor, dual-axis

3 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215040000002 2 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

6 215040000002 8 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

8 215040000004 3 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

9 203100000053 1 Jacket, flexible

10 203060000124 1 Power-off switch

11 203100000051 1 Jacket, flexible

12 203060000031 2 Travel switch

13 203040000002 1 Solenoid contactor, DC

14 215020000108 4 Screw M4×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

15 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

16 215030000002 4 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

17 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

18 215010000264 1 Bolt M8×20-10.9-DKL GB/T 5789

19 215020000007 2 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

20 215030000086 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T62

21 215020000024 1 Screw M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 70.1

22 215020000107 4 Screw M4×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

23 215030000108 1 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6183

24 215020000011 3 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

25 215030000027 2 Nut M10-8-ZnD GB/T 6184

26 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

27 215040000103 1 Washer 8-100HV-ZnD GB/T 5287

28 102013063012 1 Control panel installation options(See Details)

29 203050000034 1 Horn

30 203050000060 1 Beacon light

31 203080000250 1 Battery terminal

32 203080000004 6 Connector, PVC

33 203070000043 1 Fuse holder, with 275A fuse

34 102010063010 Options, Main controller

34-1 203020000033 1 Main controller(DTC-K100)

34-2 203020003019 1 Main controller(DTC-K110)

34-3 203020003041 1 Electronic control unit(SINOBOOM)

34-4 203020003135 1 Main Controller(DTC-K120)



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 221 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

35 203100000061 1 Battery, maintenance-free

36 203150000038 1 Temp sensor

37 105021060024 1 Guard, beacon light

38 102004030005 2 Cotter pin

39 215040000037 2 Washer 12-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

40 215040000033 3 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 222 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4.2 CONTROL PANEL INSTALLATION(PN.102013063036)

8

10

3

12

9

6

1
4

10
3

12 2

7

10
3

12
7

5

13



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 223 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203060000142 1 Emergency stop switch

2 203990000001 1 Guiderail

3 215040000002 14 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

4 203200003003 1 Color display, 1.3in.

5 203060000001 1 Key switch

6 102004060007 1 Control panel membrane

7 215020000105 6 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

8 215020000106 8 Screw M4×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

9 203050000005 1 Buzzer

10 215030000002 14 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

11 102013063037 1 Control panel wiring assembly(Not shown)

12 215040000031 14 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

13 102001030199 1 Electrical door



© Mar 2022 224 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4.3 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1323RD&1323RE&1323RH

4
2

6

12

5

7  11 10

3

8

2 2

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

10 11 12



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 225 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116005063050 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 203060000112 3 Travel switch

3 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

4 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

5 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1

6 215030000026 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

7 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 215010000235 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

11 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

12 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 226 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4.4 SCISSOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION-
1623RD&1623RE&1623RH

7 8

11

4

2

13

6  12 3

10

5

8 8

1-2e 1-2h
1-2i 1-2b

1-2f

1-2g 1-2h
1-2i 1-2c 1-2d 1-2a

1-1b 1-1c 1-1a

9-1b

9-1a

9-2b9-2a

3 12 4



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 227 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 116006063141 Angle sensor options

1-1 102010063012 1 Angle sensor installation, non-swivel type

1-1a 203150000015 1 Angle sensor

1-1b 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-1c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2 116003063076 1 Angle sensor installation

1-2a 101016010062 1 Flange

1-2b 101016010063 1 Mount

1-2c 203150000046 1 Angle sensor

1-2d 215020000001 2 Screw M4×10-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

1-2e 215020000110 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2f 215020000215 2 Screw M5×40-A2-70 GB/T 818

1-2g 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

1-2h 215040000003 6 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

1-2i 215040000032 6 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 215040000005 2 Washer 8-ZnD GB/T 93

3 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

5 215010000058 2 Bolt M8×25-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5783

6 215010000048 2 Bolt M5×45-A2-70 GB/T 5783

7 215010000045 2 Bolt M5×30-A2-70 GB/T 5783

8 203060000112 3 Travel switch

9 116003063054 Options, Pressure sensor

9-1 116003063056 1 Dual pressure sensor installation

9-1a 203080003094 2 Plug, with cable

9-1b 203150000055 2 Pressure sensor

9-2 116003063057 1 Single pressure sensor installation

9-2a 203080003094 1 Plug, with cable

9-2b 203150000055 1 Pressure sensor

10 102001010107 1 Mounting plate, bending

11 215030000005 2 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

12 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

13 215040000034 2 Washer 8-200HV-ZnD GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 228 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4.5 PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

1-1、1-2、1-3

3

2
4

5
6

7

1-4



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 229 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 102010063009 Options, Platform controller

1-1 203020000034 1 Platform controller(DTC-K300)

1-2 203020003020 1 Platform controller(DTC-K500)

1-3 203020003134 1 Platform controller(K120)

1-4 203020003042 1 Platform control box(SINOBOOM)

2 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

3 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4 215020000111 4 Screw M5×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

5 215020000116 4 Screw M6×16-A2-70 GB/T 818

6 215040000004 4 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

7 215040000033 4 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 230 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4.6 UPPER AND LOWER PLATFORM HARNESS(PN.102001060001)

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203080000349 1 Connector

2 203080000351 5 Pin

3 203080000353 1 Cover

4 203080003050 25 Cable, 5-core

5 203080000348 1 Connector

6 203080000355 5 Socket

7 203080000354 1 Cover

8 203080000350 2 Connector

CANH

CANL 06 08

00 CANH

CANL 06 08

00
12

345

12

345

2 3
4

5 6 7 81

24.5



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 231 © Mar 2022

7.4.7 CHASSIS HARNESS 1(PN.102013063040)

01 GN
D

GN
D

07

20
2

22
0

22
1

22
2

22
3

25
3

21
4

21
5

22

14
23

120
1 C1

50
0

40
0

01
23

1
GN

D

10
0

DC
 co

nta
cto

r

DJ
43

1-5
B

DJ
43

1-8
B

Au
xili

ary
 co

il

10
0

DJ
43

1-5
B

25
0 GN

D

50
34

0

23
50

22
2

07

25
1

25
2

GN
D

1
2

Hy
dra

ulic
 O

il C
oo

ler

14

30
0

20
0

19 22
Hy

dra
ulic

 O
il C

oo
ler

 Sw
itch

22
0

07 07
25

0

Le
ft F

ron
t o

utr
igg

er 
lim

it s
wit

ch

20
00

12
50

10
00

Le
ft R

ea
r o

utr
igg

er 
lim

it s
wit

ch

38
00 15

0

62
0

Glo
w P

lug

10
00

23
00

22
3

07
25

2
25

3

Rig
ht 

Re
ar 

ou
trig

ge
r li

mi
t s

wit
ch

31
00 22

1
0725

0
25

1

Rig
ht 

Fro
nt 

ou
trig

ge
r li

mi
t s

wit
ch

1
2 253

1
2

202
07

07
1

2
201

07

40
0

12
30

0

28
0

32
0

30
0

 Up
 Li

mi
tsw

itch
 Up

 Li
mi

tsw
itch

Do
wn

 lim
it s

wit
ch

3 2

21
4

21
5

GN
D

18
50

白黑

Le
ve

l S
en

so
r

07

4
绿

1
红

DB
B

D
C

A

DJ
43

1-8
B

Bo
nd

 st
rap

50

12
3 4

12
3 4

12
3 4

12
3 4

10
0

18
12

Ele
ctri

cal
 co

ntro
l pa

nel
DT

HD
04-

1-8
P

046
0-2

04-
071

41

01

10
0

4m
m²

6m
m²

C5
C6

18

10
0

50
50

10
0

6m
m²

10
mm

²

Ele
ctri

cal
 co

ntro
l pa

nel
DT

HD
06-

1-8
S

046
2-2

03-
081

41

DB C
A

A
C

En
gin

e H
arn

ess

12

34

5
89

13

17
14

18
22

GN
D

12

CAN
H1

CAN
L1

E1
09

E20
E44

E33210

241
242

CAN
L1

CAN
H1

09
10

24
124

2

21
0

E3
3

E2
0

E4
4

19

20
4

10

2/6
4

+5V

+5
V

2/6
4

1
aa

bb

A
B

2

hh
C

D
E

 F
G

cc

H
J

K
L

M
N

P
R

S
T

U

dd

3
4

v
w

ff
ee

gg

4m
m²

6m
m²

1
2

3
4

5
6

12
13

14
15

7
8

9
10

11

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

33
34

30
31

32



© Mar 2022 232 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102013063040 1 Chassis harness1

1 203080000150 1 Plug(male), flange connector

2 203080000137 4 Pin, female, 30A

3 203080000184 1 End attachments, ITT

4 203080000146 36 Pin, female

5 203080000018 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

6 203080000134 2 Terminal, blade-hole type

7 203080000020 1 Lock

8 203080000445 5 End attachments, 4-pin, female

9 203080000041 32 Terminal, female

10 203080000446 5 Rubber, 4-pin

11 203080000044 5 Sheath

12 203080000410 4 Sheath

13 203080000016 4 Lock

14 203080000437 4 End attachments, 2-pin, female

15 203080000448 4 Rubber, 2-pin

16 203080000197 2 Terminal

17 203080000129 2 Jacket, flexible

18 203080000582 3 Cable

19 203080000308 10 Cable

20 203080000248 35 Cable

21 203080000393 1 Cable

22 203080003092 3 Cable

23 203080003093 4 Cable

24 203080000372 2 Cable

25 203080000367 1 Cable

26 203080003131 2 Sheath

27 203080003132 2 Terminal, male

28 203080003046 1 Sheath

29 203080003047 1 Terminal, female

30 203080003213 1 Plug, 4+18P

31 203080003214 4 Pin, female, 30A

32 203080003212 1 End clip

33 203080000299 1 Terminal

34 203080003362 1 Connector



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 233 © Mar 2022

7.4.8 CHASSIS HARNESS 2(PN.102013063041)

55
0

30
0

1
2 GN

D

35
0

1
2 GN

D Fla
sh

ing
 Be

ac
on

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

17
0

OS
C F

loa
t

Le
ft O

SC
 

OS
C E

na
ble

25
0

1
2

GN
D

16
0

Bre
ak

  R
ele

as
e

31
7

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

30
4

32
4

1
2GN

D

25
50

Le
ft R

ea
r o

utr
igg

er

32
6

48
0

50
0

15
0

50

15
0

15
0

25
0

Rig
ht 

OS
C 

50
0

15
0

25
00

1
2 GN

D
31

0

2 S
pe

ed

15
0

35
0

Le
ft F

ron
t o

utr
igg

er

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

30
1

30
2

32
8

30
4

30
5

30
6

30
7

30
8

30
9

31
0

31
7

322

32
3

32
4

32
5

32
6

327

GN
D

GN
D

21
7

21
8

07

33
1

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

33
2

30
0

GN
DC

A

B

Pre
ssu

re 
se

ns
or

21
8 07

12
00

22
00

An
gle

 se
ns

or

35
00

30
5045
0

1
2 GN

D

Dr
ive

 Fo
rw

ard

30
8

1
2 GN

D

45
0

30
9

Dr
ive

 Re
ve

rse

45
0

70
0

12
00

1
2

Rig
ht 

OS
C l

im
it s

wit
ch

60
0

1
2

Le
ft O

SC
 lim

it s
wit

ch

07
33

2

33
1

07

55
0

20
0

55
0

12 GN
D

32
5

31
00

Rig
ht 

Fro
nt 

ou
trig

ge
r

1 2
GN

D

32
7

Rig
ht 

Re
ar 

ou
trig

ge
r

B
C

A

GN
DC

A

B 21
7 07

Hor
n

32
8

GN
D

+
-

1
2 GN

D
1

2 GN
D

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

1
2

1
2

GN
D

GN
D

1
2 GN

D

10
0

15
0

10
0

10
0

15
0

10
0

10
0

20
0

Pro
po

rtio
na

l F
low

 Co
ntr

ol

Ou
trig

ge
r E

xte
nd

Ou
trig

ge
r R

etr
ac

t

Ste
er 

Le
ft

Pla
tfo

rm
 Up

Ste
er 

Rig
ht

Pla
tfo

rm
 Do

wn

30
6

30
5

32
2

32
3 30
1

30
2

30
7

10
0

15
0

26
00

GN
DC

A

BPre
ssu

re 
se

ns
or2

21
9 07

30
0

30
0

21
9

1
2

33
8

35
0

Wh
ite

 no
ise

 bu
zze

r
GN

D

33
8

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13

14
15

16
17

19
20

21
22

23

18



© Mar 2022 234 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102013063041 1 Chassis harness2

1 203080000145 1 Plug(male), 48-pin connector

2 203080000146 30 Pin, female

3 203080000184 1 End attachments, ITT

4 203080000041 57 Terminal, female

5 203080000024 23 Sheath

6 203080000016 23 Lock

7 203080000032 3 Lock

8 203080000012 3 Sheath

9 203080000375 40 Cable

10 203080000370 25 Cable

11 203080000427 1 Sheath

12 203080000428 2 Pin, female

13 203080000429 1 Cap, waterproof

14 203080000135 1 Corrugated pipe (Black)

15 203080000037 1 Corrugated pipe

16 203080000006 10 Corrugated pipe

17 203080000031 10 Corrugated pipe

18 203080000437 23 End attachments, 2-pin, female

19 203080000508 3 End clip

20 203080000424 19 Nylon hose, closed-end

21 203080000422 4 Nylon hose, closed-end

22 203080000448 23 Rubber, 2-pin

23 203080000474 1 Cover, waterproof



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 235 © Mar 2022

7.4.9 ENGINE HARNESS(PN.102013063042)

12

34

5
89

13

17
14

18
22

GN
D

12
E20

241
E44

210
09

242
L

IG
P

Ge
ne

rat
or

01
Ge

ner
ato

r B
50

90 110

200

241
GN

D
Fu

el 
pu

mp

09

E20

210

E44

241

CANL
1

CANH
1

GN
D

GN
D

4-G 241 ECJ-P1:13
210

E20

2-K

1-J CANL1
1-K CANH1

3-ME44
2-LGND(2.0)
1-LGND(2.0)
1-M09(2.0) 3-K

4-H ECJ-P1:14

ECJ-P1:6

ECJ-P1:22
ECJ-P1:21

ECJ-P1:8
GND
GND
ECJ-P1:1

E33

1-C E33

E16
E28

130

注：
线号

后数
字为

线径
，未

标注
的默

认为
0.5

mm
2

E41
E42

E36

E43

E28

E19
E18

E16

E163-F TCS501-S
E183-H ESS501-S
E193-J ESS501-S

E282-H RA501-S

E361-F RA501-S

3-LE43RA501-S
4-ME42RA501-S
4-LE41(2.0)CSD501

0112
50

E33

50

50

Sta
rter

 50

Sta
rter

 30
从出

线端
看的

线号
排布

GN
D

En
gin

e G
ND

EG
ND

50
1

Ch
iss

is w
irin

g H
arn

ess
EC

J-P
1

GN
D：

4m
m2

E1
4

E4
2

E3
6

E4
3

E2
8

Rac
k A

ctua
tor

RA
50

1-S
10Oil

 Pr
es

su
re 

Sw
itch

PS
50

1

E4
1

Co
ola

nt T
em

p.S
ens

or TS
C5

01
-S

CS
D C

oil
CS

D5
01

80

300

360

300

750

450 290 140

120180 260

350

140

ECJ-P1:5

50

300

TCS501-S

FP
50

1-S

EG
50

1

EG
50

2

ES
50

1

ES
50

2

EC
U

CANL1 ECJ-P1:22 短接

M
K

L

4

A
1 2 3

J
H

G
F

E
D

C
B

0.7
5m

m2

E9

E38

E26

E9

E14

CANL
1

3-DE14
4-JE9
2-FE26

ECJ-P1:19
EG502:L
ECJ-P1:1

1-HE38GND

A

B CE1
4

24
1

B

A

B CE9
24

1
B

100

100 100

E2
8

E2
6

E3
8

AT
M P

res
sur

e S
ens

or
PS

50
2-S

30

100

850

300

GN
D

E5

Air
 filt

er b
loc

hag
e s

ens
or

580

300

E5

4-EE5AFB501

AF
B5

01

E6
GN

D
Wa

ter 
sep

ara
tor 

ala
rm

WS
A5

01

200

100

E6

4-FE6WSA501

此处
需要

对线
束外

界屏
蔽层

，并
将屏

蔽层
接地

E18
E19

Eng
ine 

Spe
ed 

Sen
sor

ES
S5

01
-S

200
E1

8和
E1

9为
双绞

线

242
10

+5
V

2/6
4

GN
D

En
gin

e C
ool

ant
 Le

vel
 Se

nso
r

LS
C5

01
-S

300

2/6
4

+5V

1
2

3CAN
H1

CAN
L1

6

3
4

5

8

7

12

10
11

12
13

14

15
16

17
18

9

19
20

21
22

23
24

25

26

30
31

32

33
34

35
36

27
28

29

37
38

39

40
41

42

43
44

45
46

47
48

49
50

51



© Mar 2022 236 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102013063042 1 Engine harness

1 203080000367 4 Cable

2 203080000582 4 Cable

3 203080003207 15 Cable

4 203080000372 10 Cable

5 203080003208 3 Cable

6 203080000394 3 Cable

7 203080000039 1 Terminal, blade-hole type

8 203080003457 1 Terminal, round top insulated

9 203080003394 1 Terminal, round top insulated

10 203080003209 1 Socket, 4+18pin

11 203080003211 1 Waterproof shim, panel

12 203080003210 3 Pin, male, 30A

13 203080000141 10 Pin, male

14 203080003212 1 End clip

15 203080003306 1 Connector

16 203080000129 1 Jacket, flexible

17 203080000130 1 Terminal

18 203080000376 1 Sheath

19 203080003436 1 Sheath

20 203080003437 1 Cover

21 203080003438 17 Terminal, small

22 203080003439 7 Terminal

23 203080003440 1 Sheath

24 203080003441 2 Terminal

25 203080003103 1 Waterproof hose

26 203080003442 1 Sheath

27 203080003443 5 Terminal

28 203080003444 1 Plug, waterproof

29 203080003445 1 Blind plug

30 203080003450 1 Sheath

31 203080003452 1 Terminal

32 203080003453 1 Waterproof hose

33 203080000405 2 Sheath

34 203080000046 2 Lock

35 203080000455 2 End attachments, 3-pin, male

36 203080000086 2 Sheath

37 203080003546 1 Sheath



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 237 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

38 203080003547 3 Terminal

39 203080003548 1 Waterproof Bolt

40 203080003564 1 Sheath

41 203080003565 2 Terminal

42 203080000387 1 Kit, seal

43 203080003434 1 Sheath

44 203080003435 2 Terminal

45 203080003446 1 Sheath

46 203080003447 1 Card buckle

47 203080003448 2 Terminal

48 203080003449 1 Waterproof hose

49 203080000331 1 Fitting

50 203080000323 3 Pin

51 203080000332 1 Seal plug



© Mar 2022 238 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4.10 ELECTRICAL POWER WIRING LAYOUT(PN.102013063043)

Battery 1

SC70-8

QF
1 2

SC70-8 SC70-8 SC70-8

F8(350A)

1

SC35-8

SC35-10

Lift Motor 1

Engine Starter

SC70-8

2 3

4

5

6

SC70-8

SC70-8
SC70-8

SC35-10

SC35-8

SC70-8

SC70-8

SC70-8 7

GND

GND

8

SC70-10

KM3

Engine~KM3FU8~KM3

KM1~MP1

Engine GNDQF~F8

Bat-~GND

MP~Bat-

Bat+~QF

+

-

+

-



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 239 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102013063043 1 Wiring diagram of electric power harness

1 203230000947 1 Power harness

2 203230000948 1 Power harness

3 203230000949 1 Power harness

4 203230000609 1 Power harness

5 203230000610 1 Power harness

6 203230000611 1 Power harness

7 203230000990 1 Power harness

8 203230000991 1 Power harness

9 203080003048 18 Corrugated pipe



© Mar 2022 240 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.4.11 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
Electrical schematic(China T4)

PC
U

St
art

er 
mo

tor
Alt

ern
ato

r
En

gin
e I

ns
tru

me
nt

Gl
ow

 P
lug

En
gin

e  
Th

rot
tle

Up
Do

wn
Fla

sh
ing

 B
ea

co
n

Ba
tte

ry
Ou

trig
ge

r
 R

etr
ac

t
Le

ft F
ron

t 
Ri

gh
t F

ron
t 

Le
ft R

ea
r

Ri
gh

t R
ea

r

Fu
se

Ke
ys

wi
tch

Em
erg

en
cy

 S
wi

tch
Le

ve
l S

en
so

r
fus

e
Po

we
r S

wi
tch

Le
ft F

ron
t 

Ri
gh

t F
ron

t 
Le

ft R
ea

r
Ri

gh
t R

ea
r 

Pr
es

su
re 

 S
en

so
r

An
gle

  S
en

so
r

J2-
B8

J1-
C7

J2-
B7

J2-
C2

J2-
A2

J2-
C6

J2-
C3

J2-
B6

J2-
C1

J2-
A5

J2-
A1

2
J2-

A1
1

J2-
A1

0
J1-

C3
J2-

A7
J1-

C1
J1-

C5

J1-
C1

1
J1-

A4
J1-

A1
J1-

A2
J1-

B3
J1-

A1
0

J1-
C9

J2-
B1

2
J2-

C1
1

J1-
B6

J1-
B7

J1-
B9

J1-
B5

J1-
B1

0
J1-

B1
1

F2
-20

A

F4
-10

A

01

GN
D

SB
0

KS
1

02

03
05

04

06 01

05

06

06

05

0506CA
NH CA
NL

06

05

05

02

02

02

06

M2

M1

86

30

85

87
87A

20
9

21
0

20
2

21
4

21
5

04
22

0
22

1
22

2
22

3

30
1

30
2

30
3

30
4

30
5

30
6

30
7

30
8

30
9

31
0

31
5

31
6

31
7

32
2

32
3

32
4

32
5

32
6

32
7

21
0

21
0

20
9

20
9

20
9

07

PR
2

01
01

GN
D

19

19

19

09

09

F3
-15

A

07

21
0

24
1

12

09

13

14

13
22

S1

红
黑

黄
白

B B1

2 4 3

06

J1-
C1

2
J1-

C1
1

J2-
B1

1

05

K2
K3

NO
NO

NO
NO

NOHC

Y9
b

Y9
a

Y1
6

Y3

Y1
0b

Y1
0a

Y8

Y1
a

Y1
b

Y2
NC

Y1
1a

Y1
1b

Y1
3

Y1
2

Y1
5

Y1
4

14

07

K5
K7

20

GN
D

1
2

3
4

1
2

01

SW
1

1 2

86
85

30

87

1
2

CA
NH

CA
NL

SW
3

09

CT
RL

 P
W

R 
OU

T

CT
RL

 P
W

R 
IN

CA
NH

CA
NL GN

D

PL
AT

FO
RM

PC
ON

LS
12

LS
13

LS
14

LS
15

H2

Ba

H3

FB
1

0506CA
NH CA
NL 00

13 14

1 2

F1
-35

0A QF
:1 Ba

+Q1

86

30

85

87
87A

86

30

85

87
87A

86

30

85

87
87A

GN
D

Ba
-

下降
到位

钥匙
选择

左前
支腿

右前
支腿

左后
支腿

右后
支腿

下降
喇叭

发电
机

制动
释放

右转
左转

流量
比例

阀
前进

后退
双速

机油
压开

关
蜂鸣

器
警示

灯
支腿

伸
支腿

缩
左前

支腿
右前

支腿
左后

支腿
右后

支腿

角度
传感

器
压力

传感
器2

J2-
B1

J2-
B5

Y轴
X轴

J2-
2B

J2-
4B

J2-
C7

J1-
A9

发电
机转

速

NC

LS
2

21 22

J2-
A1 上到

位1
J2-

C1
2

上升 J1-
A3

U3
U5

20
1

21
7

04

21
9

09

07

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

07

H1

K8

86
85

30

87
87A

K8Ho
rn

K9

M3

86

30

85

87
87A

20
3

17

01
23

1

AU
X P

UM
P

K1
5

D2

D3

J2-
A3

J2-
A4

BN
23

BN
91

启动
点火

25
3

25
0 25
1 25
2

LS
3

LS
4A LS

5A

LS
6A LS
7A

NO NO

上到
位2

24
2

12V
电源

LS
1

19

20
3

20
3

19

19

01

09

Ho
rn

Ge
ne

rat
or

Br
ea

k  
Re

lea
se

St
ee

r R
igh

t
St

ee
r L

eft
Pr

op
ort

ion
al 

Flo
w 

Fo
rw

ard
Re

ve
rse

2 S
pe

ed
Oi

l P
res

su
re

Ala
rm

Ho
rn

OS
C 

Flo
at

Ri
gh

t O
SC

 
Le

ft O
SC

 
OS

C 
En

ab
le

Hy
dra

uli
c

lim
its

wi
tch

lim
its

wi
tch

lim
its

wi
tch

lim
its

wi
tch

 U
p L

im
its

wi
tch

M2
 A

ux
ilia

ry 
MP

ou
trig

ge
r

ou
trig

ge
r

ou
trig

ge
r

ou
trig

ge
r

23
0

D1

J1-
B2

J1-
B4

328

J1-
C4

F6
-10

A
1

2
21

Y4

Y5

Y6

Y7

J2-
C8

J1-
B1

2
J1-

A7
J1-

A8
左浮

动
右浮

动
浮动

使能
浮动

J2-
A6

33
1

HO
21 22

左浮
动开

关

NC

LS
9

21 22

J2-
A8 右浮

动开
关

33
2

LS
8

33
3

33
4

33
5

33
6

Lo
we

r L
im

its
wi

tch
 U

p L
im

its
wi

tch
Le

ft O
cs

 
lim

its
wi

tch
Ri

gh
t O

cs
 

lim
its

wi
tch

CA
NL

1
CA

NH
1

Oi
l C

oo
ler

Sw
itc

h
Ex

ten
d

2.5
mm

2

NO NO

NC

HO

NC

GOIG

B

G

L

to 
EC

U

20
4

01

to 
EC

U

to 
EC

U

M2

to 
EC

U

J2-
B9

J2-
C5

 to
 E

CU

CA
NH

1
CA

NL
1

to 
EC

U

总线
通信

J1-
C1

0

TX
RX

GN
D

程序
端口

Fu
el 

pu
mp

Fu
el 

Inj
ec

tio
n P

um
p

24
1

24
1

12

压力
传感

器
J2-

B3U4

21
8

GP
S

Mo
de

l

2 (AC
C)

7
(VC

C)

1

3 CA
NH

1
5

CA
NL1

GN
D

4
6

8

CA
NL1

CA
NH

1

02

07

DI

F1
0-1

A

35

CAN
H1

(do
me

sti
c)

CAN
L1

CA
N

GP
S 

Mo
de

l

01

to 
K6

20
4

20
8

07
35

1
2

3
5

7
8

4
6

9
10

11
12

(AC
C)

(VC
C)

CA
NH

1
CA

NL1

GN
D

331
202

CA
NH

1
CA

NL1

20
2

33
1GP

S
Mo

de
l

F1
0-1

A

02

02
K5

86

30

85

87
87A

33
0

GN
D

33
0

33
1

20
2

(ov
ers

ea
s)

J1-
A5

33
8

H4

白噪
音蜂

鸣器

W
hit

e n
ois

e
bu

zz
er

-

+



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 241 © Mar 2022

Electrical schematic of engine (China T4)

09

EC
U

VB(
Pow

er s
upp

ly)

24
1

ING
SW

MA
IN_

RLY

E2
0

AP
P_

OP
1

ST
AR

TS
W

RE
NR

PM

AIR
HT

-RL
Y

GN
D_

A

RA
CK

SO
L

(2.0
)

E4
4

CS
D_

CL

FA
IL_

LM
P

SH
UD

NS
W

LO
AD

_M
NR

PM
_M

*CA
NH

1

AP
P_

OP
2

*CA
NL1

AP
P_

IP1

E4
8

E7E3
4

E2
0

E8E1
0

E1
2

E1
5

E3
2

E4
4

E2
8

E4
1

E4
2

E2 E2
4

E4
5

E2
2

E4
7

E3

GN
D

GN
D_

P

Rx
D

Sta
rter

 Re
lay

61

Act
uat

or R
elay

62

Glo
w P

lug 
Rel

ay

Glo
w p

lug

7

12
E1

6
E2

8
Coo

lant
 Te

mp
.Se

nso
r

GN
D

RE
T

E1
6

12

F5  60A

F7 80A

CA
NH

1
CA

NL1

Cha
ssis

 Co
ntro

l pa
nel 

ass
em

bly

(70
.0)

E4
4

01

(短
接

后
启

用
EC

U内
部

12
0Ω

电
阻

)

Eng
ine 

Tes
t Po

rt

(4.0)

(70.0)

K1
K6

K1
6

(4.0)

(6.0)

06 GN
D

CA
NH

1
CA

NL1

(4.0
)

60

RA
CK

_R
LY

E3
3

AV
B

E4
3

RP
S

E3
6

NR
PM

E1
9

NR
PM

_G
ND

E1
8

ST
PM

_A
E3

1
ST

PM
_B

E2
1

ST
PM

_C
E1

1
ST

PM
_D

E1

PR
EH

T_L
MP

E2
3

AP
P_

IP7
E1

3

AP
P_

IP3
E9

AP
P_

IP5
E5

AP
P_

IP6
E6

E4
TxD

DT0
6-0

6S-
E00

7

1 2 3 4

21
0

CA
NH

CA
NL

E4
0

E3
9

RE
CA

N
E3

0

GN
D

(2.0
)GN

D
(2.0

)

Eng
ine 

Spe
ed 

Sen
sor

CS
D C

oil

Rac
k A

ctua
tor

Fue
l Inj

ecti
on 

Pum
p 8 109

E4
1

E1
8

E1
9

E4
2

E3
6

E4
3

E1
5

E1
3

E9E5 E6E2
4

E2E2
3

E1
2

E2
2

E3
2

Eng
ine 

Sto
p

Pre
_He

at L
am

p
Fai

lure
 La

mp
Loa

d M
onit

or
Eng

ine 
Spe

ed 
Mo

nito
r

Coo
lant

 Te
mp

 La
mp

Dro
op 

Sw
itch

Rm
ax1

 Sw
itch

Air 
Filte

r Cl
og

Wa
ter 

In F
uel

(2.0
)

Pow
er +

AP
P_

IP2
E1

4
12

0Ω Oil 
Pre

ssu
re S

witc
h

08
210
E20
12

16
E44
GND
18

09 09

E33
10

E3
3

21
Fue

l pu
mp

M
24

1

24
1

(6.0) 01
210
E20
12

E44
GND
18

241
E33
10

210

Gen
era

tor 
Fau

lt

TE
CU

TA
IR

E2
6

90

E3
8

E2
6

AV
CC

E3
8

ATM
 Pre

ssu
re S

ens
or

(0.5
)

(0.5
)

E1
4

12
0Ω

01

241

21
0

20
4

0124
1

*01*24
1

*09
09

*G
ND

(6.0) 01

(6.
0)

Wir
ing 

ass
em

bly 
of C

ont
rol 

pan
el 

09
(2.0

)

(屏
蔽

层
接

地
)

Cha
ssis

 ha
rne

ss 1

01 12



© Mar 2022 242 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 243 © Mar 2022

8 DECALS



© Mar 2022 244 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

8.1 DECALS(GB)

101016100030

Restraint only for one person

101016100030

Restraint only for one person

P

P F

F

K

K

I

I

M

M

O

O

33

29

29

34

28

33

32

2

5

5
5

8

3 15 12 11 10

18

20

6

10 11 12 12

8

21 13 11 10

24 20 26

7

6

30

31

30

31

30

31

21

2

3

6

5

7

9

10 11 12 14

19

16

22
23

25

30

31

13 35

35

17

15

27

1

9

37

36

37

36

17 4

1

39

38

40

40

41
8

环保信息代码打刻在此位置

42



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 245 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102006100015 1 Decals (GB)-1323RD

102001100013 1 Decals (GB)-1623RD

1 101048103025 2 LOGO-SINOBOOM

2-1 102012103004 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

2-2 102006100008 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

3 101012100009 2 Decal

4 102001103000 1 Environmental protection info label

5 101012100018 4 Decal-Crush hazard

6 101012100029 3 Decal-Crush hazard

7 101012100030 2 Decal-Bulkhead overhaul

8 101012100005 3 Decal-Electrocution hazard

9 102004100003 2 Decal-Burn hazard

10 102013103002 4 Decal-Outrigger load 3200kg

11 102001100003 4 Decal-Crush hazard

12 102013103001 4 Decal-Wheel load 3900kg

13 102001103016 2 Decal-LOGO, white

14 101012100012 1 Decal-High Pressure Hazard

15-1 102012103002 2 Decal-1323RD

15-1 102013103003 2 Decal-1623RD

16 101012100001 1 Decal-No fire

17 102001103001 1 Nameplate-GB

18 215050000012 8 Blind rivet 4×8-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 102004100022 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

20 101012100027 2 Decal-Read manuals

21 102006100011 2 Decal-4WD

22 102004100007 1 Decal-Explosion hazard

23 104009100019 1 Decal-Diesel fuels

24 102001100001 1 Decal-Crush hazard

25 102001100005 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

26 101012100007 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

27-1 102012103003 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

27-2 102001100015 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

28 101012100019 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

29 102004100008 2 Decal-Tiedown point

30 101014100020 4 Decal-Lifting points

31 101014100021 4 Decal-Tiedown point

32 101014100026 1 Decal-Safety arm



© Mar 2022 246 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 101016100030 16 Decal-Lanyard anchorage points

34 101056103002 1 Decal-Main power switch

35 101014100034 2 Decal-Contact information

36 104011100003 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

37 104011100010 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

38 104009100018 1 Decal-Hydraulic oil

39 216060000004 2 Attention line, 50mm wide

40 101014100036 2 Decal-Warranty period

41 101055103016 1 Decal-Emergency stop switch



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 247 © Mar 2022

8.2 DECALS(CE-METRIC)

101012100018

101012100018

P

P F

F

K

K

I

I

M

M

O

O

33

29

29

34

33

32

2

5

5
5

8

3 15 12 11 10

18

20

6

10 11 12 12

8

21 13 11 10

7

6

30

31

30

31

30

31

21

2

3

6

5

7

9

10 11 12 14

19

16

22

23

30

31

13

35

17

15

1

9

37

36

37

361

28

24 20 2625

27

4

38
8



© Mar 2022 248 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102012103005 1 Decals (CE-Metric)-1323RD

102001100014 1 Decals (CE-Metric)-1623RD

1 101048103025 2 LOGO-SINOBOOM

2-1 102012103004 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

2-2 102006100008 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

3 101012100009 2 Decal

4 104009100021 1 Decal-Diesel fuels

5 101012100018 4 Decal-Crush hazard

6 101012100029 3 Decal-Crush hazard

7 101012100030 2 Decal-Bulkhead overhaul

8 101012100005 3 Decal-Electrocution hazard

9 102004100003 2 Decal-Burn hazard

10 102013103002 4 Decal-Outrigger load 3200kg

11 102001100003 4 Decal-Crush hazard

12 102013103001 4 Decal-Wheel load 3900kg

13 102001103016 2 Decal-LOGO, white

14 101012100012 1 Decal-High Pressure Hazard

15-1 102012103002 2 Decal-1323RD

15-2 102013103003 2 Decal-1623RD

16 101012100001 1 Decal-No fire

17 102001103003 1 Nameplate-CE

18 215050000012 4 Blind rivet 4×8-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 102004100022 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

20 101012100027 2 Decal-Read manuals

21 102006100011 2 Decal-4WD

22 102004100007 1 Decal-Explosion hazard

23 216060000004 2 Attention line, 50mm wide

24 102001100001 1 Decal-Crush hazard

25 102001100005 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

26 101012100007 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

27-1 102012103003 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

27-2 102001100015 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

28 101012100019 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

29 102004100008 2 Decal-Tiedown point

30 101014100020 4 Decal-Lifting points

31 101014100021 4 Decal-Tiedown point

32 101014100026 1 Decal-Safety arm



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 249 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 101016100030 16 Decal-Lanyard anchorage points

34 101016100031 1 Decal-Main power switch

35 104009100022 1 Decal-Hydraulic oil

36 104011100003 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

37 104011100010 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

38 101055103015 1 Decal-Emergency stop switch



© Mar 2022 250 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

8.3 DECALS(CE-IMPERIAL)

101012100018

101012100018

P

P F

F

K

K

I

I

M

M

O

O

33

29

29

34

33

32

2

5

5
5

8

3 15 12 11 10

18

20

6

10 11 12 12

8

21 13 11 10

7

6

30

31

30

31

30

31

21

2

3

6

5

7

9

10 11 12 14

19

16

22

23

30

31

13

35

17

15

1

9

37

36

37

361

28

24 20 2625

27

4

38
8



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 251 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102006100013 1 Decals (CE-Imperial)-1323RD

102013103004 1 Decals (CE-Imperial)-1623RD

1 101048103025 2 LOGO-SINOBOOM

2-1 102012103004 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

2-2 102006100008 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

3 101012100009 2 Decal

4 104009100021 1 Decal-Diesel fuels

5 101012100018 4 Decal-Crush hazard

6 101012100029 3 Decal-Crush hazard

7 101012100030 2 Decal-Bulkhead overhaul

8 101012100005 3 Decal-Electrocution hazard

9 102004100003 2 Decal-Burn hazard

10 102013103002 4 Decal-Outrigger load 3200kg

11 102001100003 4 Decal-Crush hazard

12 102013103001 4 Decal-Wheel load 3900kg

13 102001103016 2 Decal-LOGO, white

14 101012100012 1 Decal-High Pressure Hazard

15-1 102012103001 2 Decal-4389RD

15-2 102013103005 2 Decal-5389RD

16 101012100001 1 Decal-No fire

17 102001103003 1 Nameplate-CE

18 215050000012 4 Blind rivet 4×8-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 102004100022 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

20 101012100027 2 Decal-Read manuals

21 102006100011 2 Decal-4WD

22 102004100007 1 Decal-Explosion hazard

23 216060000004 2 Attention line, 50mm wide

24 102001100001 1 Decal-Crush hazard

25 102001100005 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

26 101012100007 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

27-1 102012103003 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

27-2 102001100015 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

28 101012100019 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

29 102004100008 2 Decal-Tiedown point

30 101014100020 4 Decal-Lifting points

31 101014100021 4 Decal-Tiedown point

32 101014100026 1 Decal-Safety arm



© Mar 2022 252 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 101016100030 16 Decal-Lanyard anchorage points

34 101016100031 1 Decal-Main power switch

35 104009100022 1 Decal-Hydraulic oil

36 104011100003 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

37 104011100010 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

38 101055103015 1 Decal-Emergency stop switch



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 253 © Mar 2022

8.4 DECALS(CSA)

P

P F

K

K

I

I

M

M

O

O

33

29

29

34

33

32

2

5

5
5

8

3 15 12 11 10

18

20

6

10 11 12 12

8

21 13 11 10

7

6

30

31

30

31

30

31

21

2

3

6

5

7

9

10 11 12 14

19

16

22

23

30

31

13

35

17

15

1

9

37

36

37

36

1

28

24 20 2625

27

38

4

39
40

40

8



© Mar 2022 254 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102006103007 1 Decals (CSA)-1323RD

102001103012 1 Decals (CSA)-1623RD

1 101048103025 2 LOGO-SINOBOOM

2-1 102006103001 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

2-2 102001103011 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

3 101012100009 2 Decal

4 104009100021 1 Decal-Diesel fuels

5 101012100018 4 Decal-Crush hazard

6 101012100029 3 Decal-Crush hazard

7 101012100030 2 Decal-Bulkhead overhaul

8 101040103013 3 Decal-Electrocution hazard

9 102004100003 2 Decal-Burn hazard

10 102013103007 4 Decal-Outrigger load 2426kg

11 102001100003 4 Decal-Crush hazard

12 102013103006 4 Decal-Wheel load 3900kg

13 102001103016 2 Decal-LOGO, white

14 101012100012 1 Decal-High Pressure Hazard

15-1 102012103001 2 Decal-4389RD

15-2 102013103005 2 Decal-5389RD

16 101012100001 1 Decal-No fire

17 102001103005 1 Nameplate-CSA

18 215050000012 4 Blind rivet 4×8-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 102004100022 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

20 101012100027 2 Decal-Read manuals

21 102006100011 2 Decal-4WD

22 102004100007 1 Decal-Explosion hazard

23 101055103015 1 Decal-Emergency stop switch

24 102001100001 1 Decal-Crush hazard

25 102001103008 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

26 101012100007 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

27-1 102006103000 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

27-2 102001103010 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

28 101012100019 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

29 102004100008 2 Decal-Tiedown point

30 101014100020 4 Decal-Lifting points

31 101014100021 4 Decal-Tiedown point

32 101014100026 1 Decal-Safety arm



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 255 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 101016100030 16 Decal-Lanyard anchorage points

34 101016100031 1 Decal-Main power switch

35 104009100022 1 Decal-Hydraulic oil

36 104011100003 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

37 104011100010 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

38 101040103015 1 Decal-Annual inspection

39 216060000004 2 Attention line, 50mm wide

40 104011100021 2 Decal-Crush hazard



© Mar 2022 256 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

8.5 DECALS(AS)

101012100018

101012100018

P

P F

F

K

K

I

I

M

M

O

O

33

29

29

34

28

33

32

2

5

5
5

8

3 15 12 11 10

18

20

6

10 11 12 12

8

21 13 11 10

24 20

26

7

6

30

31

30

31

30

31

21

2

3

6

5

7

9

10 11 12 14

19

16

22

25

30

31

13

35

17

15

27

1

9

37

36

37

36

4

1

23

38



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 257 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102006100014 1 Decals (AS)-1323RD

102001100012 1 Decals (AS)-1623RD

1 101048103025 2 LOGO-SINOBOOM

2-1 102012103004 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

2-2 102006100008 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

3 101012100009 2 Decal

4 104009100021 1 Decal-Diesel fuels

5 101012100018 4 Decal-Crush hazard

6 101012100029 3 Decal-Crush hazard

7 101012100030 2 Decal-Bulkhead overhaul

8 101055103019 2 Decal-Electrocution hazard

9 102004100003 2 Decal-Burn hazard

10 102013103002 4 Decal-Outrigger load 3200kg

11 102001100003 4 Decal-Crush hazard

12 102013103001 4 Decal-Wheel load 3900kg

13 102001103016 2 Decal-LOGO, white

14 101012100012 1 Decal-High Pressure Hazard

15-1 102012103002 2 Decal-1323RD

15-2 102013103003 2 Decal-1623RD

16 101012100001 1 Decal-No fire

17 102001103002 1 Nameplate-AS

18 215050000012 4 Blind rivet 4×8-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 102004100022 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

20 101012100027 2 Decal-Read manuals

21 102006100011 2 Decal-4WD

22 102004100007 1 Decal-Explosion hazard

23 101055103015 1 Decal-Emergency stop switch

24 102001100001 1 Decal-Crush hazard

25 102001100005 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

26 101012100007 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

27-1 102012103003 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

27-2 102001100015 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

28 102004100015 1 Decal-General safety

29 102004100008 2 Decal-Tiedown point

30 101014100020 4 Decal-Lifting points

31 101014100021 4 Decal-Tiedown point

32 101014100026 1 Decal-Safety arm



© Mar 2022 258 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 101016100030 16 Decal-Lanyard anchorage points

34 101016100031 1 Decal-Main power switch

35 104009100022 1 Decal-Hydraulic oil

36 104011100003 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

37 104011100010 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

38 216060000004 2 Attention line, 50mm wide



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 259 © Mar 2022

8.6 DECALS(ANSI)

101016100030

Restraint only for one person

101016100030

Restraint only for one person

P

P F

F

K

K

I

I

M

M

O

O

33

29

29

34

33

32

2

5

5
5

8

3 15 12 11 10

18

20

6

10 11 12 12

8

21 13 11 10

7

6

30

31

30

31

30

31

21

2

3

6

5

7

9

10 11 12 14

19

16

22

23

30

31

13

35

17

15

1

9

37

36

37

36

1

28

24 20 2625

27

38

4

39

8



© Mar 2022 260 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

DECALS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

102006103008 1 Decals (ANSI)-1323RD

102001103006 1 Decals (ANSI)-1623RD

1 101048103025 2 LOGO-SINOBOOM

2-1 102006103001 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

2-2 102001103011 2 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

3 101012100009 2 Decal

4 104009100021 1 Decal-Diesel fuels

5 101012100018 4 Decal-Crush hazard

6 101012100029 3 Decal-Crush hazard

7 101012100030 2 Decal-Bulkhead overhaul

8 101040103013 3 Decal-Electrocution hazard

9 102004100003 2 Decal-Burn hazard

10 102013103007 4 Decal-Outrigger load 2426kg

11 102001100003 4 Decal-Crush hazard

12 102013103006 4 Decal-Wheel load 3900kg

13 102001103016 2 Decal-LOGO, white

14 101012100012 1 Decal-High Pressure Hazard

15-1 102012103001 2 Decal-4389RD

15-2 102013103005 2 Decal-5389RD

16 101012100001 1 Decal-No fire

17 102001103004 1 Nameplate-ANSI

18 215050000012 4 Blind rivet 4×8-ZnD GB/T 12618.2

19 102004100022 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

20 101012100027 2 Decal-Read manuals

21 102006100011 2 Decal-4WD

22 102004100007 1 Decal-Explosion hazard

23 101055103015 1 Decal-Emergency stop switch

24 102001100001 1 Decal-Crush hazard

25 102001103008 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

26 101012100007 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

27-1 102006103000 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1323RD

27-2 102001103010 1 Decal-Use requirements, 1623RD

28 101012100019 1 Decal-Tipping hazard

29 102004100008 2 Decal-Tiedown point

30 101014100020 4 Decal-Lifting points

31 101014100021 4 Decal-Tiedown point

32 101014100026 1 Decal-Safety arm



DECALS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 261 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

33 101016100030 16 Decal-Lanyard anchorage points

34 101016100031 1 Decal-Main power switch

35 104009100022 1 Decal-Hydraulic oil

36 104011100003 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

37 104011100010 2 Decal-Hydraulic oil level

38 101040103015 1 Decal-Annual inspection

39 216060000004 2 Attention line, 50mm wide

40 500000060001 1 SINOBOOM Painting Code



© Mar 2022 262 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

DECALS



1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 263 © Mar 2022

9 SPECIAL OPTIONS



© Mar 2022 264 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SPECIAL OPTIONS

9.1 EXTERNAL POWER INSTALLATION

4-3c
4-3d

4-3e 4-3a
4-3b

4-1d
4-1e 4-1f

4-1a

4-1c4-1b

4-2a

4-2b

4-2e 4-2d
4-2c

5

3

4

1

4-4b

4-4c

4-4d

4-4a



SPECIAL OPTIONS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 265 © Mar 2022

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 101055063028 Electrical plug options

1-1 203080000537 1 Electrical plug(Type M,Macao specs)

1-2 203080000534 1 Electrical plug(Type B, American and South American specs)

1-3 203080000539 1 Electrical plug (Type J, Swiss specs)

1-4 203080003043 1 Electrical plug (Type L, South American specs)

1-5 203080000530 1 Electrical plug(Type I, China and Australian specs)

1-6 203080000532 1 Electrical plug(Type G,HongKong and Middle East specs)

1-7 203080000538 1 Electrical plug( ype E+F , European and Brazilian specs)

2 115006063031 Options, AC power harness(Not shown)

2-1 115006063029 1 AC power harness(EN)

2-2 115006063030 1 AC power harness(USS)

2-3 115006063035 1 AC power harness(GB)

3 116003063047 1 Electrical plug options

3-1 203080000470 1 Plug, USS

3-2 203080000303 1 Electrical plug(220V)

3-2 203080000381 1 Electrical plug(110V)

4 101048063022 Waterproof socket options

4-1 101048063020 1 Waterproof Socket Installation (GB)

4-1a 201990003005 1 Connector, waterproof, nylon

4-1b 203080000301 1 Socket, waterproof

4-1c 215020000113 4 Screw M5×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

4-1d 215030000003 4 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4-1e 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

4-1f 215040000032 4 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

4-2 101048063021 1 Waterproof Socket Installation (USS)

4-2a 203080000472 1 Box, receptacle

4-2b 215020000105 4 Screw M4×12-A2-70 GB/T 818

4-2c 215030000004 4 Nut M6-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4-2d 215040000002 4 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

4-2e 215040000031 4 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

4-3 101048063018 1 Waterproof Socket Installation (EN)

4-3a 203080000278 1 Socket, waterproof

4-3b 215020000112 2 Screw M5×20-A2-70 GB/T 818

4-3c 215030000003 2 Nut M5-A2-70 GB/T 6170

4-3d 215040000003 2 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

4-3e 215040000032 2 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1



© Mar 2022 266 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SPECIAL OPTIONS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

4-4 115006063084 1 Waterproof Socket Installation (UK)

4-4a 203080000385 1 Socket,waterproof

4-4b 215020000006 4 Screw M5×12-A2-70 GB/T 70.1

4-4c 215040000003 4 Washer 5-A2-70 GB/T 93

4-4d 215040000032 5 Washer 5-A2 GB/T 97.1

5 203080000300 1 Industrial connector



SPECIAL OPTIONS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 267 © Mar 2022

9.2 GPS INSTALLATION

5 2 4 3



© Mar 2022 268 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SPECIAL OPTIONS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 203150003022 1 GPS/LTE antenna(Not Shown)

2 215040000033 2 Washer 6-A2 GB/T 97.1

3 215020000118 2 Screw M6×25-A2-70 GB/T 818

4 215040000004 2 Washer 6-A2-70 GB/T 93

5 203150003021 1 GPS module (4G)



SPECIAL OPTIONS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 269 © Mar 2022

9.3 OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION

14

16

10

2

8

13

1
5

17

11

7

12 4 4

6
4 4

15

9

3



© Mar 2022 270 1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual

SPECIAL OPTIONS

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215030000018 16 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6172.1

2 102001030038 4 Connecting plate

3 215010000286 24 Bolt M8×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

4 215030000012 56 Nut M20-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

5 215030000008 16 Nut M12-8-ZnD GB/T 6170

6 215010000207 4 Bolt M20×90-10.9-DKL GB/T 5782

7 215030000026 4 Nut M8-8-ZnD GB/T889.1

8 102001030041 4 Connecting plate

9 215010000230 8 Bolt M6×16-8.8-ZnD GB/T 5789

10 102004030245 8 Rubber grommet

11 102001030200 4 Rod, detection

12 215010000206 24 Bolt M20×100-10.9-DKL GB/T 5782

13 102001030046 16 Screw, self-build

14 102001050001 4 Outrigger cylinder(C)

14a 207990003176 1 Seal kit, cylinder

15 115006033853 4 Guard, outrigger

16 102001030043 2 Weldment, front outrigger

17 102001030248 4 Plate, bending



SPECIAL OPTIONS

1323RD&1623RD Parts Manual 271 © Mar 2022

9.4 OUTRIGGER ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 215040000031 8 Washer 4-A2 GB/T 97.1

2 215020000212 8 Screw M4×35-A2-70 GB/T 818

3 203060003036 4 Travel switch

4 215030000002 8 Nut M4-8-A2-70 GB/T 6170

5 215040000002 8 Washer 4-A2-70 GB/T 93

2

3

1

5

4

A

A

A

A



North American Subsidiary Europe Subsidiary Korea Subsidiary
Sinoboom North American LLC Sinoboom B.V. Sinoboom Korea Co., Ltd.
310 Mason Creek Drive
unit #100
Katy, TX 77450, US
Tel: (281) 729–5425
E-mail: info@sinoboom.us

Nikkelstraat 26, NL-2984 AM Ridderkerk,
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 180 225 666
E-mail: info@sinoboom.eu

95, Docheong-ro, Yeongtong-gu, Suwon-
si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea
Tel: 010–8310–8026
E-mail: ka1@sinoboom.com

Australia Subsidiary Singapore Subsidiary Poland Subsidiary
Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Pty
Ltd.

Star Access Solutions Pte. Ltd. Sinoboom Poland sp. z o.o.

50/358 Clarendon St, South Melbourne
VIC 3205, Australia
E-mail: au@sinoboom.com

112 Robinson Road #03-01 Robinson 112
Singapore 068902

Ul. Bolesława Krzywoustego 74A
61-144 Poznań, Poland

Hunan Sinoboom Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.
No.128, East Jinzhou Avenue, Ningxiang High-tech Industrial Park, Changsha, Hunan, China
0086-0731-87116222 (Sales) & 0086-0731-87116333 (Service)
sales@sinoboom.com
www.sinoboom.com

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号

0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom

. com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号

0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom

. com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号

0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom

. com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

Always for Better Access Solutions
GTJZ 0608E (2132E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

GTJZ 0808E (2732E)

长沙市宁乡高新技术产业园区金洲大道东 128 号
0731-87116111            hr@sinoboom . com. cn            ww w.sinoboom. com. cn     

Always For Bet t er Access Solution s
我们一直在追求新的高 度

尺寸：210×285mm

20mm

20mm

产品说明书
PRODUCT MANUAL

Part N o.501053110002

AS/NZS


	Chassis Components 
	Front Steer Outrigger Installation 
	FL Reducer Installation 
	FR Reducer Installation 
	Drive Reducer, DC (PN.204020000026) 
	Steer Linkage 
	Oscillate cylinder installation 
	Rear Wheel Installation 
	Tire Assembly 
	Turntable Left Hoods Installation 
	Left Door Installation 
	Turntable Right Hoods Installation 
	Right Door Installation 
	Chassis Shield Installation 

	Scissor Components 
	Scissor Components-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH 
	Scissor Components-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH 
	Safety Arm Installation 

	Platform Components 
	6.5m Platform Components 
	Fixed Platform Assembly 
	Front Extended Platform Assembly 
	Rear Extended Platform Assembly 
	Fixed Platform Rails Installation 
	Front Extended Platform Rails Installation 
	Rear Extended Platform Rails Installation 
	Platform Entry Gate Installation 

	7.4m Platform Components 
	Fixed Platform Assembly 
	Front Extended Platform Assembly 
	Rear Extended Platform Assembly 
	Fixed Platform Rails Installation 
	Front Extended Platform Rails Installation 
	Rear Extended Platform Rails Installation 
	Platform Entry Gate Installation 


	Engine Installation 
	Engine Installation(Deutz/Euro 3) 
	Engine Support Installation(Deutz Engine) 
	Engine Cover Installation 
	Engine Installation(Deutz Engine) 
	Deutz Engine D2011 L03i（PN.201010000006） 

	Engine Installation(Yanmar/Euro 5,Tire 4) 
	Engine Support Installation 
	Engine Cover Installation 
	Engine Installation 
	Engine-Yanmar 4TNV88C-DFLT(PN.201010003018) 
	Radiator Installation 

	Engine Installation(Yanmar/China 3) 
	Engine Support Installation 
	Engine Cover Installation 
	Engine Installation 
	Engine-Yanmar 4TNV88-BDFLTC(PN.201010003023) 
	Radiator Installation 
	Fuel-water Separator and Electric Feed Pump Installation 

	Engine Installation(Yanmar/China T4) 
	Engine Support Installation(Yanmar/China T4) 
	Engine Cover Installation(Yanmar/China T4) 
	Engine Installation(Yanmar/China T4) 
	Engine-Yanmar 4TNV88-ZCDCSI(PN.201010003056) 
	Radiator Installation(Yanmar/China T4) 


	Chassis-Scissor-Platform Installation 
	Scissor Assembly Connection-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH 
	Scissor Assembly Connection–1623RD&1623RE&1623RH 

	Hydraulic System 
	Hydraulic Tank(PN.102001050006) 
	Chassis Hydraulic Components Installation 
	Power Unit(PN.202010000041) 
	Lift Control Valve (PN.202040003135) 
	Brake/2-speed Control Valve(PN.202040000006) 
	Drive Control Valve(PN.202040000294) 
	Scissor Hydraulic Components Installation-1323RD 
	Scissor Hydraulic Components Installation-1623RD 
	Counterbalance Valve, Uni-directional(PN.202040003279) 
	Outrigger Hydraulic Components Installation(Options) 
	Outrigger Solenoid Valve(PN.202040000059) 
	Oscillate Hydraulic Components Installation(Options) 
	2-way Counterbalance Valve(PN.202040003137) 
	Oscillate Control Vlave (PN.202040000293) 
	Hydraulic Generator Installation(Options) 
	Hydraulic Tubes Layout-1323RD 
	Hydraulic Tubes Layout-1623RD 
	Hydraulic Tubes Layout(with Outrigger) 
	Hydraulic Tubes Layout(without Outrigger) 
	Hydraulic Tubes Layout(with Oscillate Function) 
	Hydraulic Tubes Layout(without Oscillate Function) 
	液压原理图 (topic) 
	Hydraulic Schematic 


	Electrical System 
	Electrical System(Deutz/Euro 3) 
	Chassis Electrical Components Installation 
	Control Panel Installation(PN.102001060018) 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH 
	Platform Electrical Components Installation 
	Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) 
	Power Cable Kit(PN.102001060002) 
	Chassis Harness 1(DTC) 
	Chassis Harness 2(DTC) 
	Electrical Schematic (欧三) 
	Electrical schematic (Euro 3) 


	Electrical System(Yanmar/Euro 5,Tire 4) 
	Chassis Electrical Components Installation 
	Control Panel Installation(PN.102013063006) 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH 
	Platform Electrical Components Installation 
	Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) 
	Electrical Power Wiring Layout 
	Chassis Harness 
	Electrical Schematic (欧五) 
	Electrical schematic (Euro 5) 
	Electrical schematic of engine (Euro 5) 


	Electrical System(Yanmar/China 3) 
	Chassis Electrical Components Installation 
	Control Panel Installation(PN.102013063035) 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH 
	Platform Electrical Components Installation 
	Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) 
	Chassis Harness 2(DTC) 
	Chassis Harness 
	Engine harness 
	Electrical Power Wiring Layout 
	Electrical Schematic 
	Electrical Schematic(Yanmar China 3) 


	Electrical System(Yanmar/China T4) 
	Chassis Electrical Components Installation 
	Control Panel Installation(PN.102013063036) 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1323RD&1323RE&1323RH 
	Scissor Electrical Components Installation-1623RD&1623RE&1623RH 
	Platform Electrical Components Installation 
	Upper and Lower Platform Harness(PN.102001060001) 
	Chassis Harness 1(PN.102013063040) 
	Chassis Harness 2(PN.102013063041) 
	Engine harness(PN.102013063042) 
	Electrical Power Wiring Layout(PN.102013063043) 
	电气原理图（洋马国四）EN (topic) 
	Electrical schematic(China T4) 
	Electrical schematic of engine (China T4) 



	Decals 
	Decals(GB) 
	Decals(CE-Metric) 
	Decals(CE-Imperial) 
	Decals(CSA) 
	Decals(AS) 
	Decals(ANSI) 

	Special Options 
	External Power Installation 
	GPS Installation 
	Outrigger Installation 
	Outrigger Electrical Components Installation 




